ISEK]

Parts Catalogue

GV TAS538F

SE21
SE22
SBE21C
SBE22C

TRACTOR

of Machine




For the use of TA538F new Parts Catalogue

This parts catalogue includes all parts used for TA538F tractors produced on and
after the serial no. 10145. For TAS538F — SBE21C and TAG538F — SBE22C, the serial
no. 10145 is the first serial number applied to these two particular type of TA538F
tractors. For the tractors upto the serial no.10144, please use the parts book of the
parts catalogue no. 1642 - (098 — 100 — 00

1. Applicable model of_ machines

All component and option parts used for TA538F tractors are listed in this parts

catalogue.

Description of type of machines and particulars

Engines
Type of | g iion | s | sB | E21 | E22 |E21C|E22¢
Machines E3ADI-HT
SE21 O O O
SE22 O O O
TA538F
SBE21C O O O
SBE22C @) @) O
NOTE : S --- HYD. REVERSE

SB -+ HYD. REVERSE WITH CABIN

E21 --- LOW LUG TYPE FOR GERMANY
E22 -+ TURF TYRE FOR GERMANY

E21C:-- LOW LUG TYRE FOR SWITZERLAND
E22C:-- TURF TYRE FOR SWITZERLAND



TYPE OF MODEL 1]1C

KEY | PART CODE DESCRIPTION oty 15 1117 | 1F1g Z 8 g REMARKS
126 | 1614-508-200-00 | FILTER(SUCTION) ASSY 1 * 4E
e e - i
T oY | — 33;, .....................................................................
R SR : LS S N I A B PR T R

o] . : . o e

R ; :
bl i
T~ -1 3
\ /

KEY shows the location of parts diagramed in the illustration.

Parts numbers begin with ~V =~ and ~W ~ are standard parts of the market.

® O 6

"LH ™ and RH ~ on the parts name are described against the moving direction
of the machine or are described on the condition how to install parts on the
machines.
@ QTY shows the number of parts to be used for one unit of machine.
"M ~ is indicated for parts supplied by a meter long.
" ¢~ is indicated for parts supplied by liter.
" AR ~ is indicated for parts need to be adjusted or regulated.
® The following symbol classifies parts to be used for machines.
" %~ means standard parts.
"T ~ shows that the parts can be installed as optional parts.
"R~ shows that the parts can be used as applicable parts to replace originally
equipped parts.
® Serial number : upper row shows the serial number for the first product and
lower row for the last product.
Example : Serial no. 1 through to serial no. 1999.
@ ITC : Interchangeability
1 --OLD < NEW
New parts can be used in place of the old parts.
-+-OLD — NEW
Old parts can be used in place of the new parts.
3 +OLD —< NEW

Old parts and new parts can not be replaced each other.




COL : Color code

Color is signified with color code number for colored parts.

Please see the color list shown in the next page.

GRP : Parts shown in this column can be replaced by SET parts.

Exsample : Parts marked @ can be replaced by parts marked ®, and ® for

©, so the rest follow in the same alphabetical order.

Remarks

* Other maker’s part code number is shown in this column.

* When Fig. No. is shown in the Remark column of SET parts or ASSY parts,

each of their component parts are listed in said Fig. No.

The following colors are used for color parts.

COLOR COLOR SPRAY TYPE PAINTS PAINTS

CODE CODE NUMBER| 4K DRUM 16K DRUM
4 F COSMO BLUE 1300-952-001-10 | 1300-952-003-00 | 1300-952-004-00
6 F FLASH WHITE | 1300-953-001-10 | 1300-953-003-00 | 1300-953-004-00
TF MIRROR BLACK| 1300-954-001-10 | 1300-954-003-00 | 1300-954-004-00

NOTE : Color code is signified only for the parts assigned by the maker as color

parts.

4. Serial Numbers :

1) For engines serial number is stamped on CYLINDER BLOCK ASSY.

Please see Fig.No. 6 —1 .

2) For chassies serial number is shown on the LABEL.

Please see

MODEL
TYPE

NO.

B2t

ISEKI &

TU324F
MHUE22C

00001

HEZEMHIE S

CO.,LTD. MADE IN JAPAN




5. Parts Order

computer”.

When you order parts, please make sure of correct numbers.

When substitute parts is available, the part number ordered will be automatically
turned to a new part number.

Please be sure to use “ISEKI GENUINE PARTS”.

Any other similar parts other than ISEKI parts when used may cause a trouble

that makes us unable to repair or guarantee the warrant.




CONTENTS

TAS538F
ENGINE (E3AD1—-HT)

CYLINDER HEATD  cteteererrretoceectreunetameoreietientsternseassnssssssssssssssissssssssesseassnseasens
HEAD COVER  tereerectsttattetuntrtetietiectrtirmsersrsarsessersssssssssssssassassrasserorsenrssnsans
INTAKE  cerocereesersestestttattirntenernerustuerestaciernerionssrssssssssestssssssasessssssassssonsensessess
EXHATUST  ceerereertratetasternocternatueetartectarnrenrssessssssssssssssonsssssssssesrssssasssssesssesassss
TURBQO CHAGER  :crerresseeetreruettuettnetnintnnettertenanressestotssersssssssnssssssssssssesssesnsnnses
CYLINDER  ececteestesseesusstnseusetnenaetnerenennsensesnesssssnessssesasensesseansssssssssssessnsssssnnes
BEARING, /UNDER SIZE  :eecteettteeetteetuttstuntatuimtnntrrniernnertuseersonsriaeesiseeriseensenses
CRANK CASE  ceeeceeteesrasentreaseattnontuetmritiettertnsrssetietsiersestisssssesssssssassasssesssssnss
REAR PLATE  ceetteeteseeesenttettunttuaranennettiratsttettsstettassnesnosrsesssssssessssssessssssennnes
TIMING GEAR CASE  cteteeresenntctuttietuetiimomnsinrrnrrererssesrusrssssssesssassrnsroesssses
HANGER  reocereteserssnssacetostusttontuseretnimtuertstiettiestersusenisensssrssssernesssssssssessssnssns
Y27 Y2 T e
0N LY ) 5 17N A
PISTON  ceereertrststttecenttotuaruntattttetiottetimmeriertarasrtarreetreesensssersesssnssrsseressernoes
PISTON,/OVER SIZE  t++tteesersreeneeruonsrnsstenareeisetuermmiererernnorsneesuinresiesnusseneses
CRANK SHATT  teeecererenreerestaetiertetietatiietimmienareteerseiorstarsaosssersesssnsesssnssssesrsoes
LUBRICATION  ereeeresesstestuornontueerorensetneenessseruersssrsssnssssssssssnisssssssesssssssssssssnns
WATER PUMP  ccerteetecseretusetentutteeiiueninnimsinsttisttiertietusttisrisstassasessssasssssssssases
WATER QUTLET  sereereeceosnsenseeateetartestactanerrerrasssnssisessesessssssssssssssersestnsessases
FAN  crevrererteresetssieteneniiatnetactocestecsariasnnstesesrsssnsserssssorsasssssassssansensassssersonssrnons
INJECTION NOZZLE  treeeecesttcesettetatiirtiatireirmieniiersaitsierseneasrasesranssrsesrsecrons
INJECTION PUMP  cecerrereesesensenetietttiiemiemiemaarirtireirmismerisesesssssessssessismieescrnees
FUEL PIPE  cereseereestarattattatuttinttetietasiietaetiamamrarmirsrsniissssisesesssssessasmomssesnssmsens
ELECTRIC (1)  ceeeeeeeerernnseetutimmtuiiittiietetiettieeiteesiiettiienttaseesrnessernosesnmssesees
ELECTRIC (2)  oereeeserenereettttiuntietiuiiitiuteiiietiieiestiesssstisssstieressassseesenensaes
51010 T T U
REPATIR PARTS  ceceerettetuetuateetaeteenimnrrniresrreeersascersnrsersaesssssssuossssssssssssssssssnens
B215 — 300 — Q01 — QO  coveerrorrnrensrrarenertueesiranertiessintniestersersrestiesiesesssssesieseneeses
B281 — 200 — Q04 — () +ereeereoreerurreatuisrariireartietaeiettarrietartaataetaeterrraneenaanereanarnaes
B281 — 100 — Q01 — QO oreerroreererarenseurernersirerertereaseiossnsesestesniesiesssssnassiossesnns

© 00 ~ O O &= W N =

W D DD DN DD DN DN DN NN DN = = s e e e e e e
S ©OW 00 =N O O & W N — O ©W 0 N & G & W N = O



CONTENTS

CHASS IS

FUEL HOSE SYSTEM  cereeeesssssssaeseeeeeettnummmumnierttteesitmtmmieieemiie. Fig
AIR CLEANER SYSTEM  seeeeessseerseeseettnummmimiiniintttieeteimimrieeeis Fig.
RADIATOR SYSTEM  ceeeeeerseeeusunuereeennnsrertmuuitneettiieetiteiiem Fig.
MUFFLER SYSTEM  ceceeeersesrssaaeeseesttnumiummmmoiiittttertitimmiieet Fig.
MUFFLER (TAIL/UPPER) (SE TYPE-OPTION,SBE TYPE-STANDARD) ----- Fig.
FUEL TANK SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)  rreeeereeesssrsssssnsrssitsscstissniieniinnnnnnenannna Fig.
FUEL TANK SYSTEM (SE TYPE)  trreereeeerssersssossssstsinsiistisiiniiniiinininannn Fig.
BATTERY BASE SYSTEM  rrereeereeeeereeemseeennnnantraemumrtetisitim. Fig.
ACCELL SYSTEM  eoeevereeeesseenennunreeennmtmettiiitetii ettt Fig.
CLUTCH SYSTENM  +eeeereeerevnssesaeeennnnseattunamsrecternemmeetementeritteiiiimn Fig.
CLUTCH SHAFT SYSTEM  +ereeereersreerenruereseeeraninneeremmusiereetiiteetmiei Fig.
CLUTCH PEDAL SYSTEM  +orereeeeerseeerruusessecunnuaeeeerannuererminietetimiiein. Fig.
FRONT PTO SET (SBE TYPE) (OPTION)  +reeersererssssssssssiisiisiiiiiinnannannnes Fig.
FRONT PTO (E21) SET (SE TYPE) (OPTION)  ceereererreenrressnneeneecnnnnnnenniennes Fig.
FRONT 3P LINK SET (OPTION)  eececccesmmmmmminntitniiiiiiiiiiieeetniteini.. Fig.
FRONT MISSION CASE SYSTEM  crreerrreeereensseeescunnanaenereuninereecmmiiteiiii Fig.
INPUT GEAR,COUNTER GEAR SYSTEM +treeereeeeeeemmmmumminnnnnniiiiitiii.. Fig.
CHANGE GEAR SYSTEN  +eeeereeereersorertunseeruieetemiorsetiinmetsietetiecinemoion Fig.
BACK IDLE GEAR/REVERSE CHANGE GEAR SYSTEM  cceeeereeerreencecceneens Fig.
PTO DRIVE SHAFT SYSTEM  ceereereresrsereeeruaesseernnnnaenseecuuiesteiiansiieetii Fig.
MAIN CHANGE SYSTEM  eeeeeeeeeevereruroseennasretuaeetuiorseruestorieteetaiesmsstieroemie Fig.
REVERSE CHANGE SYSTEM  rereereereeeseennseeernnrnnsseeertmuesestiiieitimiemon Fig.
SPACER MISSION CASE SYSTEM  «rerreeeerrersrreerunoreeeetuuiestimmieitii. Fig.
REVERSE METAL SYSTEM  reereerererersussetteseeceeseersioeennusierireetiaciesiiitemoeins Fig.
REAR MISSION CASE SYSTEM  ceeeeereeerersseeeennunssaserremnneseeeniionissiosmeeenm Fig.
COVER HOLDER (COVER BOTTOM) SYSTEM reeeeeeersrerereesasrnninissiisnecsienans Fig.
SUB CHANGE GEAR,SUB COUNTER SYSTEM ceeereeceessesienmumurieemninieineieninn Fig.
SUB CHANGE SYSTEM  creeeereeeesressesarennoseseennniiettestmuiessemiittmiiii Fig.
AWD DRIVE GEAR SYSTEM  -+reeeeeserseseernasernnaerreuereereseeresiosnisieeenisstassocsoes Fig.

AWD CHANGE SYSTEM  ceveeeerreecnssenssennsenoeeruiestmittnseemitiiiitiiiititstismis Fig.

W 00 N O O & W N -

W N DN NN DN DN DN DN DN DN e e = e e e R e e
O W 0 N o 0 WN = O W N0 Ww N~ O



PTO COUNTER/PTO CHANGE GEAR SYSTEM ....................................... Flg

PTO (MID) SET (OPTION)  +eeereeesseeeruessuesseeiereesiueesueessessssessseesssesnseeenseeens Fig.
PTO CHANGE SYSTEM  reeeeereerersrrueeeessirueeeiossineeisssnsecssssnneessssenesssnssnessanes Fig.
SUB CHANGE SYSTEM  creevreeeeeerersrrnuueeeesesrorisiinnereeessssusseeeeeessssssnmenessesess Fig.
LEVER (SUB) SYSTEM  ceeeeeeeseersreeessurrersruressruriessuusssssniessssesesuresssecsssesessnns Fig.
LEVER (REVERSE) SYSTEM eeereeerereeersreeeersunsenrueesssuesosiieesssseeessssesssesssnns - Fig
CABLE (REVERSE) SYSTEM  reeeeeerseereeesstrureeessiiuecesssiseeesssuneesssnseneessnsnsaeses Fig.
LEVER (PTO) SYSTEM (A)  +eeereeeesrseeererrreessuurenstieeisnesisseesssssesssneesssneessnne Fig.
LEVER (PTO) SYSTEM (B)  ceeerererrrrreessrurcrssunessiunessssiessusesssnecesssecsneesennes Fig.
LEVER ROD SYSTEM  ccerecccccertcttestttctsoscsrosersersnsassssssstocesssssasssssssssssscssssssssss Flg
MAIN CHANGE LEVER SYSTEM  +reeeeeeessoneeeeessrneeesossunressanneeesssonsseessssssraaes Fig.
DRIVE PINION SYSTEM  +eeeerrseeesersunreeessssuneeeissureesossesessassnneessssseesssssssnaesn Fig.
DIFF SYSTEM  ccccereereencctttetttettoteiosssnercsanssssssatssstscssssssssssnsssnsasscsscossssssssssonss Flg
REAR AXLE HOUSING SYSTEM  cerccrccectccescccstsssccascancssrecttscrossassssssnnsssasssass Flg
WHEEL PINION,/REAR WHEEL SHAFT SYSTEM  ceeeeeeereerseceeceruunnneesceranns Fig.
BRAKE SYSTEM (A)  «ereeeeesrrureeemtrnenieesiinieeieiiineeesssmeeesssssemesssssnessssnsseeseas Fig.
BRAKE SYSTEM (B)  reeeeeeereeessreeesstureoniteeenieesiniecssnneesinsessisneesoneeesnneessnns Fig.
ROD (BRAKE) SYSTEM  treeceretesusetuermmontuuertuanetiontmnertnieresesssinerniermnieesniesmne Fig.
BRAKE PEDAL SYSTEM  ceeeeereeeeessreressetiuneeeessinueeesanseeessassenesssssneesssesassanns Fig.
PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM  ceeeeosrrereeereetemmiiniineeeeesessiruseneeeesaassansseaseessssssnnns Fig.
DIFF — LOCK SYSTEM  ++teeeeeessureeersnneeeisiiuieeeisiueeeesssmseessesseessssnnnesesssnensees Fig.
REAR WHEEL SYSTEM (SE21,SBE21C TYPE)  reeeereeeereesereectenntnnmmunninionanens Fig.
REAR WHEEL (TURF) SYSTEM (SE22,SBE22C TYPE)  wreeeeeereersessusunnens Fig.
STEERING WHEEL SYSTEM  +reeeeerreveeeesstureerininesessssuesesssssnessssnensessonsennees Fig.
STEERING SHAFT SYSTEM  +oecererreruereereressimirunteeeeessessnmeceeeesssessnsmeceeasensss Fig.
TILT HANDLE SYSTEM  +eeeeeesstrretestruieeisiinereissinneessasnmeresaensensessossseesssensnens Fig.
POWER STEERING SYSTEM  reerrreeesersuseutearencentectnsreetsmenteniosteosassesssesessossnes Fig.
AXLE BRACKET SYSTEM  creeeeeesrstunnmmeeetissiiinnnreeesseessnnneereecesesessonssseeaceseenns Fig.
FRONT HITCH SYSTEM (OPTION)  sreesseeesreeesteessueessurisineisinessncesssecsuessnees Fig.
DRIVE SHAFT SYSTEM  seeceeeverterreersersersensercesessceninsirserssrssassrorsosssssseassassnses Fig.
BEVEL CASE SYSTEM  rereveeceeetsetentttreuritestncenttieneenesntestnssessacesssssesssosiases Fig.
AXLE HOUSING SYSTEM  «+eereeeeeeesssrrereesssueeesiisneeessssseeesssssssseseennneesssnnnes Fig.
SPACER (ACCEL) SET  +eeeeereeeeerertmrrunmeieresiniiiisniieeesessesmmmemreeessaossmmenseesseess Fig.

FRONT GEAR CASE SYSTEM  ceeccreececttessctterusisteccestecsecsssnssssssscsststctscsocsssss F 1g



KNUCKLE ARM SYSTEM  -eeeeeeeessesesseeeesunumnmumuiionisseesitemmmsiiiiiieetismmme Fig.
TIE ROD SYSTEM  teeeeeeeeeeereeeerennonenennnnniniiseiisuettsetstettiisissiiiiiiiiiieeeieane Fig.
FRONT WHEEL SYSTEM (SE21,SBE21 TYPE)  cererererrererereesonsniuuiieenannacanns Fig.
HUB RING SYSTEM (OPTION)  creeeeeesseserssssssssssssissssisiiunsensssnnnsnniuisnmminnnnnes Fig.
FRONT WHEEL (TURF) SYSTEM (SE22,SBE22 TYPE)  -:cccoveevenmveeeeneenene Fig.
CYLINDER CASE SYSTEM  ++reeersssrerseennrnunsnnsusssetetemmiumiismimemummmmmmmiiiiiii. Fig.
LIFT ARM SYSTEM  cereeerereeeteeennnnnennaennennsinnesiiiiiiiiiiiiii. Fig.
PLUG SYSTEM  ceeeeeeerrenssunasersseeraeesttttomueninesiioertstitttiiesttttttimm Fig.
CYLINDER SYSTEM  teeeereeeeesennocsossseeteceettumummimmuisteeettiemmmmiiiiiiiiaii. Fig.
LINK (POSITION) SYSTEM  ceeeeersrrreesssssrumerionitiiiiiiiiuisioniinnietnitessssinnnssens Fig.
BRACKET (POSITION) SYSTEM ceeeeeeeeerssssersntnstsessssiiinnieieeieetionnniiiieeseenens Fig.
LEVER (POSITION) SYSTEM  ceteereerseeesssuimmmsiumimiiiniuntesiiniiiiesennneseesinneeees Fig.
DRAFT SET (OPTION)  rereeseveetsersnueesssitimtiiiiiiniiiitiiss it siinees Fig.
ROD (POSITION) SYSTEM  ceeeeeesssnetsetstiuuiietiniiieiiiiiiietintiitessiieessssnniees Fig.
PIPING SYSTEM (A)  ceeeeveeeererettrtemiitmiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeaeen Fig.
PIPING SYSTEM (B)  cereeeeerrerescetttetttittiiiiiiirenn s Fig.
STACK SYSTEM  cereeeerereereereereeeteeaesanensanaenniosismiieiisiiiieiie . Fig.
VALVE (REMOTE,”1) SET (OPTION)  «recererreeesssrnrmmeestinunesisniniinninnninesannes Fig.
STACK SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)  rreeeeeeeeeeseeesttonmmmmiiiiiiiiniiiinian Fig.
STACK SYSTEM (SE TYPE)  ceeererereeeeeseerttiimmniiiiiiii. Fig.
TRAILER HITCH SYSTEM (OPTION)  +eseesssessvssummuuumtuummuumuimmmmmmniiiiiiieinn. Fig.
COVER (SHIELD) HI — HITCH SYSTEM  erreseveeerssuresesniiunintininiiiseniiniannnns Fig.
3P LINK SYSTEM  eeeeeeereeeeeruerseecerunnaeaereensssssersnninssssenmensssetsiioissesimisienion. Fig.
LOWER LINK,LIFT ROD (LH) SYSTEM cereeeresserreessssrneeennninunasnnninesssnnnnns Fig.
LIFT ROD (RH) SYSTEM  treeereererruusescteetimmmmnuimierisiieiiiiiiiieiieee i Fig.
VALVE (REMOTE,2) SET (OPTION)  cereeeersrneereeceentmnsniniiiunieeesineanininiene. Fig.
BONNET SYSTEM  creeereereerssteenuunioneeeetuasseennnnnsaserenistsetioststemmiimmie Fig.
GRILLE SYSTEM  ceeeeereertertrettetutuimmertnmuoeteenumosereemnmeiesttuesietemimiien Fig.
FRAME,/DASH — BOARD SYSTEM  cceeeeeereeessressiinuuniinnersiniiniiiieiieeeennnnnn Fig.
FAN COVER SYSTEM  ceeeveereeeetetteseeentununersnrnmuninesseennerseerenansettimsmiesetiiin Fig.
FENDER SYSTEM (SE TYPE)  coorrereeeeeeeetrommimuitieerntniniiiieeiescennneian. Fig
STAY (FENDER) SYSTEM (SE TYPE)  treeeesesrreeeeeeeesestimninninnunieensiniasinnnnne Fig.
FENDER SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)  ceeeeeceeeeseossrrmnnteetttiinmmiiiiiiniieiieniinniiiiiaes Fig.

LEVER GUIDE,LEVER STOPPER SYSTEM  «sreeeeererssesasesiciunnnieeninnennnunnecees Fig.

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98



SEAT SYSTEM  ceceeoerecrseccottetteccsutecssscstssssscssesassetssscessstsssssssstsensssscssssssassanase Flg 99

FRONT MOUNT SYSTEM (SE TYPE)  reeccersecssrrnreesnmrirunneecrissssnnnneeesesssninne Fig. 100
FRONT MOUNT SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)  -ererrreerreceeemnreeriirisiiissssssssssssnseennn Fig. 101
REAR MOUNT BRACKET SYSTEM  ereeerrerrerssereuuieeeeansseensnieecnsosssnanserennnnaes Fig. 102
REAR MOUNT SYSTEM  rreeeereeeserererroreetonernnieiiiecesiseessosssecrsessessssosssnsesnnnns Fig. 103
FLOOR SYSTEM (SE TYPE)  tteetreeteeeerssrsnnunnneninineenieriseseeeeeeeeenensnensssnsnnnns Fig. 104
FLOOR (TURBO) SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)  +reeeeeererrttmmuuussorsrnsnsrennneeenessesnninenes Fig. 105
BATTERY,HEAD LAMP SYSTEM  :essseecrrrreeceerenerseeaenaessssssassassasssinsinnnnnnseeses Fig. 106
LAMP SYSTEM (SE TYPE)  tteeereeereeeeerunionrsiertnuasinereersnneenieensssnieeesenmmnneses Fig. 107
LAMP SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)  «sssseseeerereenenrermrnernmmmnnisesssesseneeennesnsmmesiinenneees Fig. 108
PANNEL SYSTEM  ceereereessereerestunanrruuueereetnseertineeesninrerrsiieernisssimmeemmssssmmsens Fig. 109
SWITCH SYSTEM  ceeeereereevesenarerneecernecsuieeenaseeniesnnisesistsnsisiiiesmiersocsnsesanssemmes Fig. 110
HARNESS SYSTEM  «eeeeeeesettuearennterentntereruuiseermuseerrnssesrsiiosmiestmioeecmsmessmmsees Fig 111
HARNESS (PTO),HARNESS (B) SYSTEM  :eesccceteteeesessesruueresraensasssureassanssnnns Fig. 112
SWITCH (PANEL) (PTO) SYSTEM  -eseeeeereeeeeeerearumrnuununsessasssseeseeessssessannnnnes Fig. 113
CABLE (STOP) SYSTEM  ececteeessssesesssseerereeareettuummmmiimiuisinsssssressesrermsmmmnnnns Fig. 114
MIRROR SYSTEM  ceveeeeetesetruaraenninrennuinrererieeeeriieeenniiieeerinteemmieemmieiesmmmme Fig. 115
FRAME (FRONT) SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)  -eeeeeeeeseesrrereeesessiniiueeaanenssansnnnens Fig. 116
FRAME (ACCESSORY) SYSTEM -e-ereeeeeerrseeeeertereerteeaenaaaraassssaessnesssssssansssnnes Fig. 117
CAB GLASS,CAB SEAL SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)  +rreeereeverssvvruumuveenruuenenencnns Fig. 118
SIDE MARK SYSTEM  +reeeeeerrecenesenteeruueeruueeernnrennereenieenieessiiersesesssesmsenscesnes Fig. 119
MARK SYSTEM  ceereeeeeeeesneenuersnieraneetunesennstemssremsseeniiiesissssstsstsmermesmosmies Fig. 120
SPECIAL TOOL  crrererrerersrererniereetuessrnsiseeeruseeesasessrsmieesssseessseermnineeensssrmnnees Fig. 121
STANDARD TOOL  +eoreeeeeneeeteraeusretueceuuneersessnunrenieeersonsssesssnsrsniersninenoessieessnns Fig. 122
K185 — 008 — Q00 — ()  +reerrrerrerernsssrrnnussesssssreensuesesssseessssssssnsssennssssssnesessnnnns Fig. 123
K211 — 005 — Q00 — 1 +reererrerersnrrsersnserersnassernssssensesssssnsssersnsessnnsssssnnsssnsnnses Fig. 124
K211 — Q08 — Q00 — 1) reerererrerrrnseernasesnnseruarersiremnieeruisssnssesssessiessiesenseressesssnes Fig. 125
1560 — 407 — 260 — A ++verererrrererrereriseetirerteettuietsteeestirreistrseerersernseesnesensrsenns Fig. 126
1560 — 527 — 210 — 1) +reveerernsersersesersnersernuissessnessennaerernresniiimesninsessnsosssssionns Fig. 127
1594 — 146 — 210 — 1) +eveeereersorrensernerensonerureernareenerruieeesieerseresserarsernnsesssssssnss Fig. 128

1594 — 146 — 310 — O cvvreverrererarsruossrnieretirernerenierrnisreeisaneseesusresessiesssassansss Fig. 129



. | kKK STRUCTURE TABLE OF MODEL KAk
MiT T
A A
0| 588565 S
JEE3D B
D | 8228E E
F12rz 2
E cy 2
Cl C
L
F
1
G
1 kk K %
2 ok K %
3 ¥k o X
4 ¥x T T
R N . DR
6 M TTTPTTITT T U T )
7 * %
8 kk ok %
g *k K %
10 x% #] %
1T e R T TTT T YT U '
12 *k K %
13 T
11 TT
IO S N U1 O SO I (S
i6 e W ETTTTTCTTTTTTTT T T YT T T VYT T
17 k% H k
18 ¥k k| %
19 k% K %k
20 *k K %
S | IR R UREUUIU: ISR AN SIS AP SR UY SN NP I
22 *k K| *
23 *k ¥ *
24 k¥ K|
25 k% K K
gl R Rl e B T ey [EEEEEE -
27 kk k| %
28 kx K %
29 *k ok ¥
30 x% ¥ *x
T J IR et It [ I R I S A I
32 T T T
33 *%k ¥ ¥
34 X% % %
[ 35 [ it P
36 P A D e e D e
37 *k H ¥
38 *k ¥ ¥
39 *% ¥ *
| 40 k¥ K x
-4-1 ------- ;k-;t_-;k -,-r. ----------------------------------- B S I B Lt T P PN [ PPN [P ——
A2 *x K %
43 *k K ¥
44 k% ¥ ¥
45 sk K|




P. 2 *kok STRUCTURE TABLE OF MODEL  »*x

MIT T
A A
0 | 5SS55| S
3EE3D| B
D | 8228E E
F12F2 2
E clf 2
Cl C
L
F
I
G
46 *kk H| k
47 k% K| %k
418 kk ¥ %k
419 k% k| %k
50 | ki
BT T D i A A E A E
52 * ¥
53 * | %
Y k% K %
55 k% K %k
(56 | i I A A i IS R R I
57 kk ok %k
58 *% K %
59 TTTT
B0 [k o %
61 T "R N A A E R [ A R R A
62 *% K %
63 TT N T
64 kk ¥ *
LT O . IS IR SO UUUUU R S |
66 xx x| | 11 rTTTTTTTYTTTTY T T B R
67 x ¥
68 IT T} T
69 % *
70 *k ¥ %
[T TR "2 R [ A I A I e R S R
72 Kok K %
73 *k ok %
74 *% ¥ %
75 *ok K| x
e e e e N RN VNN SRS -
77 IT T T
78 sk K ok
79 ** K| %
80 *ok K %
81 | *k K ¥ ) TTTTTYTTTTTYTT T
82 T T| T
83 * %
81 *x T T
IO IO 3 O A Y O
86 e A IR I e e I [ A R
87 k% K ok
88 kk K %
89 *k H| %
90 ITTT




i, 3 ¥k ok SIHUCLIURL tABLE Ol MODEL %%k K
MIT T
A A
0 | 58S59 S
3EE3D B
D | 8228E E
F1ZF2 2
E Cl 2
G C
L
F
I
G
g1 *ok K Kk
92 Kk okl ok
93 kok k| ok
94 k% x| *
.85 ). '
T TR N A e e I T | R R
97 * %
98 LI
g9 sk K K
100 [ . **__|.
101 ST T T YT T TTTTTTTYYTTTTT YT T Uy
102 * %
103 *k # *
104 *k
105 ) Hx
106 PI S e e D e
107 *k
108 X ok
109 k% K %
[ 110} . *k K X
111 PRI B e e A
112 *k oK %k
113 *%k x| x
114 *%k K %
hlls *x K *
L R Y e A L I R N
117 * *
118 Kk
119 *k K Kk
20, | k¥ %
121 i3 A Y [ S R Y R S A R R A
122 *% ¥ %
123 TTOT
124 IT I T
[ 125 ) %% ¥ *
126 TR e | R B e i E e B
127 *k ¥ %
128 T
129 TT
RO R R R DRI SR IR GEDIIPIDIGIPTI YNPGRS PIIDNUISUOIIIS EPUPEPIPIRONPUREIY S

————






FIG. 1

CYLINDER HEAD

£002-101K
TYPE OF MODEL] ¢ [ C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary E5h1 T|0|R REMARKS
116211 -110-015 - 10 | HEAD/CYLENDER  ASSY 1 i
e 0 o1a - 00 L or e B e
3 | 6911 -129-006 - 00 | capsEALING | ¢
4| 6911 -129-081 - 00 | CAPSEALING .
5 | 6911 — 129 - 082 — 00 | CAP.SEALING i ¢
6 | 6911 - 129 — 083 - 00 | CAP.SEALING 3 !
7 | 6909 - 860 - 522 - 00 | PLUG ] *
8 | 6209 — 605 — 004 — 00 | PLUG/PT1,/2 2
9 | 6211~ 715 - 001 — 00 | SEATVALVE/INLET 3t
10 | 6911 - 711 - 066 - 00 | INSERT.VALVE SEAT 3l ¢
11 | 6911 ~721-113 - 00 | GUIDEVALVE 3l !
12 | 6511 -721 -013-00 | GuDEVALVE ER
| 18 | 6512 - 569 - 004 - 00 | SEALVALVE o *
14 | 6211 - 141 ~ 001 — 00 | GASKETHEAD 1|
15 | 6209 - 000 - 010 - 00 | BOLT 15[
16 | 6894 — 453 — 344 — 00 | DOWEL 2 ¢
17 6909—830—21 2—00 . HST-UD,HEAD CbVER 2 ¥




TYPE OF MODEL] 1 [ C |G
PART CODE DESCRIPTION oY e KR REMARKS
6211 - 171 — 002 — 00 | COVER/CYLINDER HEAD |t
6211 - 173 — 001 — 00 | PACKINGHEAD COVER 1|
6911 - 175011 — 00 | NUTHEAD COVER o ¢
6911~ 179 — 105 — 00 | WASHER 2
6911 - 179 — 030 — 00 | PACKING,COVER NUT N




6002-120J

FIG. 3

INTAKE

KEY

PART CODE

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

E3AD1
HT

o-

roo

REMARKS

6904 - 110 — 822 -

6901 - 970 - 832 -

- 00

- 00

00

MANIFOLD,INLET

STUD
EDLT

alwin—

6209 - 630 — 006 —

00 | GaskeT

P loningi—




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

oty

TYPE OF MODEL

E3AD1
HT

o-—

~oo0n

' rin

REMARKS

6214-141-011-20

6214 — 146 — 001 - 00

6904 — 130 ~ 825 — 00
6901 - 970 - 832 - 00
6209 — 030 - 002 — 00

MANIFOLD,/EXHAUST
GASKET/MANIFOLD
STUD

BOLT

BOLT

#

¥

*

¥




FIG. 5

TURBO CHAGER

6002-160
TYPE OF MODEL] 1 [ C |G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oY e TiG R REMARKS

1 | 8214 - 400 - 001 — 00 | TURBO CHAGER  ASSY !
2| 6214~ 145 - 002 - 10 | GASKET/TURBOCHARGER |

ol e L SR .
ot L A T e

5 | 6904 - 110 - 822 - 00 | sTup B

6 | 6214 — 435 - 001 — 40 | TANK/AR COMP 1|

7 | 6214 - 439 -006 - 10 | sTAY. TaNK R BT I
8 |6901-970-818-00 | BOLT o *

9 | 6909 - 110 - 408 - 00 | NUT/M8 o *

10 | 6909 - 150 - 508 - 00 | WASHER N

11 { 8909 — 164 - 508 — 00 | WASHERPL/M8 v{
12 | 6209 - 360 - 012 - 00 | HOSE/RUBBER |
13 | 1488 -505-014- 00 | BANDWIRE (28) gt
14 | 6214 - 439 - 002 - 00 | STAY,TANK o

15 | 8901 - 970 - 818 - 00 | BOLT gt




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

E3AD1
HT

o--

o0

TIO

REMARKS

6211 -210-018-00
6209 - 000 -011-00
6911 -219-195 - 00
6911 ~ 129 - 006 - 00
6209 - 605 - 004 - 00

CYLINDER BODY
BOLT
CAP,SEALING

ASSY

CAP,SEALING
PLUG/PT1/2

¥

¥

*

6509 - 605 -019 - 10
6909 - 201 — 356 - 00

6909 - 201 — 318 ~ 00
6911 — 258 — 108 — 00

6211 - 510 - 004 - 00

PLUG
PLUG,PLATE CAM BRG
PLUG,PLATE

PACKING

— Nl o

nN N

6511 ~-511 -033 - 00

METAL,CRANK

6511 — 514 — 022 ~ 00

6211 - 599 - 002 - 00 |

6909 - 902 - 299 - 00

METAL,CRANK
BEARING

NIPPLE

6213~ 721 -001-00

PIPE,WATER DRAIN

N B b

6904 - 110 — 818 — 00
6211 — 740 — 003 — 00
6901 - 970 - 822 - 00
6909 — 110 — 408 - 00
6909 - 150 - 508 — 00

STUD
BREATHER
BOLT
NUT/M8
WASH ER

6209 - 366 — 003 - 00

HOSE




FIG.

2

2 4
: ;

BEARING,”UNDER

SIZE

Se—
'\—.Sq :}

—14~8
oM
NN ?
10
€002-209A
TYPE OF MODEL] | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTY 307 T1oR REMARKS
HT
1 | 6211 - 540 - 004 — 00 | METALCRANK SET T
| T --------
2 | 6511 - 541 - 033 — 00 | CRANK BEARING/UN 9 S mune 4 i 4 O 24 ,
3 | 6511 -544 - 022 - 00 | CRANK BEARING,/UN 7z, 4 ]
4 [ 6211 - 599 - 002 - 00 | BEARING 7l T
5 { 6211 — 560 — 004 — 00 | METALCRANK SET 11 T
_ — _ T
6 | 6511 - 561 - 033 - 00 | CRANK BEARING/UN 4 wilsd ¢ & &7 kD
7 | 6511 — 564 ~ 022 - 00 | CRANK BEARING,/UN a4 T w2 _
' 4‘-'.‘ qgm Lt A6
8 | 6211 - 599 — 002 - 00 | BEARING 2l T
9 | 6212 - 264 - 003 - 00 | METALCONN ROT UM ©, 25 | 6 !
10 [ 6212 - 266 — 003 — 00 | METALCONN ROT g T

UM & 5




TYPE OF MODEL] L [ C | G
PART CODE DESCRIPTION av e TSR REMARKS
6211 ~ 215 ~ 005 ~ 00 | CASECRANK |
6213 - 311 - 016 - oo' PIPE/OIL g
6209 ~ 037 - 016 — 00 | BOLT WS) o
6209 - 037 - 015 - 00 | BOLT (WS) |t
6209 - 037 - 014 — 00 | BOLT (WS) 4
6209 - 037 - 003 - 00 | BOLT ul *
6211 - 360 - 001 ~ 00 | PANOIL ASSY B N
6211 - 361 —oo7—1o PANOIL gl
Coe e e ey
6209 - 623 - 001 — 00 | RNG.0/G25 R
6211 — 367 — 003 — 10 | GASKET/OILPAN 11 I
o1 ~a76 ars oo [mr e e
6211 - 760 - 002 - 00 | GAUGELEVEL BN IR
oot 766 00500 | oxser . e R £ 8 o
| 6909 — 851 — 826 — 00 | WASHER |t
6901 - 970 — 822 - 00 | BOLT |




6002-220F

FIG. 9

REAR PLATE

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

E3AD1
HT

o-—

roo

vTIO

REMARKS

—_—

6211 - 341 - 005 - 00

6908 — 161 — 018 — 00
6908 - 161 — 030 - 00

6509 — 000 — 227 - 00
6989 - 112 - 911 - 00

PLATE,REAR
PIN

PIN

BOLT
BOLT,REAMER

¥
*

W o ~N ol os WM

—
o

6901 -911 - 020 - 00

8901 — 931 — 225 - 00
6909 - 110 — 410 — 00

6909 - 150 -510~ 00

6509 — 625 — 036 — 00

BOLT,SEMS,/M10X20

BOLT.SEMS/M1 2X2S
NUT/M10
WASHER,SP/M10
SEALOIL B

p—y
-_—

6212 - 363 - 001 -00

SPACER,SEAL OIL




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

ary

E3AD1
HT

O

roo

IO

REMARKS

6211 -310-001 -10
6511 — 321 - 054 - 00

6511 — 321 — 059 — 00

6211 - 322 - 005 - 00
6211 - 322 - 008 - 00

GEARCASE
COVER,GEAR CASE
COVER
GASKET/COVER
GASKET,/COVER

ASSY

¥

*

*

¥

V210 - 260 - 601 - 20
6904 - 110 -822 - 00
6911 -312-046 - 00
6509 - 625 - 079 - 00

6509 — 623 —~ 073 — 00

BOLT,SEMS

STUD

PACKING,GEAR CASE
SEALOIL

PACKING

6904 - 110 - 855 - 00

STUD

6509 - 740 - 015 - 00

6209 - 030 — 001 — 00

6509 — 030 — 037 - 00

6901 — 910 — 830 — 00 |

PIN
BOLT
BOLT
BOLT

6511 -321 -083 -00
6211 - 322 -002-00

6211 — 319 - 001 - 00

6211 - 322 - 004 - 00

COVER
GASKET/COVER
SPACER

GASKET /HYDRAULIC

6909 - 110 - 408 - 00

NUT, /M8

6909 ~ 150 - 508 - 00

WASHER

PLATE (F)

6509 — 300 — 043 - 00 |

6901 - 900 —~ 822 - 00

GASKET /PLATE
STUD
BOLT,SEMS,/M8X22




6002-240

FIG. 10

TIMING GEAR CASE

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aTy

TYPE OF MODEL

E3ADI
HT

o--

roo

TIO

REMARKS

26
27
28
29
30

V520 -101 -002 - 20
6212 -530-003 - 00
6212 - 525 - 001 - 00
6212 -533-001-10
V600 - 110 -600-70

PIN,ST,/10X22
SHAFT /HYDRAULIC
GEAR

SHAFT
BEARING,RB,/6007

N = = =N

*

¥

*

¥

*




BOLT

. - . o .
~ 3 oo
D
j;
e
o
T
N
TYPE OF MODEL] I [c [G
PART CODE DESCRIPTION Q1Y [ Eam00 g E g REMARKS
HT
6211 — 777 — 009 — 00 | HANGER/F 1t
6211 - 777 - 006 — 10 | HANGER/R COMP |t
6901 - 910 - 818 - 00 2l *




18 =
5 AT ?}8
21 ”‘T 19
11
19— i
l 5:12
20 ! 11 5@
o, ¥
& 2\ 10
15
\ ,\(\\ .\). 9
N N \ 10 16
RN
S \ 15
9
X 10 1 Po—5
g y
15 5 ) %— 4
Y ¢ T .
S 3
13 g 3—¢
I
2
17 14 1
7" ©
8
6002-301D
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 [ C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY 5307 E O|R REMARKS
HT
1 | 6212 - 551 - 002 ~ 00 | VALVE/INTAKE 3 !
2 | 6212 - 552 - 002 - 00 HANDLEEXH | B
3 | 6912 -561 -~ 037 - 00 SPRINGVALVE o *
4 | 6894 - 253 556 — 00 | SEAT.SPRING 6 *
5 | 6512 - 565 - 004 - 00 | coLLARSPLIT 12l *
6 | 6912 -571 — 801 — 00 | TAPPET of *
7 |6512-575-014-00 RODPUSH 6f *
8 | 6912 -600-127-10 SHAFFROCKER ASSY 1|
9 |6912-611-347-00 ARMROCKER ASSY 3 ¢ ”
10 | 8912 - 611 — 349 — 00 | ARM.ROCKER ASSY 3l ¢t
11 | 6212~ 616~ 001 - 00 | SCREW,ADJUST 6| *
12 6909—111—508 - 00 | NUT o *
13 | 8912 -621 -127-10 SHAFT | *
14 | 6912 - 626 — 005 ~ 00 PLUG 2l ¢
15 | 6912 - 628 - 093 - 00 | BRACKET 3 !
16 | 6909 — 940 - 607 - 00 | SPRING 2l *
17 6909— 180 019 - 00 RING,SNAP 2l ¢
18 6901 - 050 850 oo BOLT/M8X45 4 *




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aTy

TYPE OF MODEL

E3ADY
HT

0-—

roo

IO

REMARKS

6212 - 511 - 003 - 00
6212 - 522 - 002 — 00
6509 - 000 -~ 069 - 00
6512 - 519 - 002 - 10 |
6908 - 000 — 716 - 00

SHAFT,CAM
GEAR,CAM
éOLT i
WASHER
KEY

*

¥

6212 - 535 - 003 - 00
6901 -910-816-00

6212 -531-001 -00

6212 — 520 — 001 - 00
6212 - 535 — 006 — 00

PLATE/THRUST/CAM
BOLT,SEMS,/M8X16
SHAFT

GEAR ASSY

6509 - 030 - 037 - 00

6212 - 523 - 002 - 00

6212 - 531 - 002 - 00
6209 — 800 - 001 - 00

6509 — 503 — 059 - 00 |

SHAFT
BEARING
WASHER

6509 - 000 - 162 - 10

BOLT




FIG. 14

PISTON

&
—

-10———
6002-340H
TYPE OF MODEL] 1 [ C | G

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary E TIo|R REMARKS

116212-111-014-10 | PISTON 3

2 | 6212 - 121 - 007 - 00 | RING,/PISTON SET q

3| 6212 =141 -012 - 00 | RING,/COMPRESSION,/1ST 3 !

4 | 8912 — 141 — 483 — 00 | COMPRESSION RING,”2ND g *

5 | 6512 - 161 - 026 - 00 | OIL RING i ¢

6 | 6212 =211 - 002 - 00 | PIN/PISTON 3

7 | 8909 - 950 - 115 - 00 | RING SNAP §

8 | 6212 — 230 — 001 — 00 | ROD,CONN ASSY 3l ¢

9 | 6912 -235-068-00 | BOLT o *

10 | 6909 - 840 - 238 - 00 | NUT | *

11 [ 8212 - 261 -~ 003 ~ 00 | METALCONN ROT 6| *




e

TYPE OF MODEL] 1 | C | G
PART CODE DESCRIPTION oY e TSR REMARKS
6212 - 114-014 — 10 | PISTON/0.505 3 T
6212 - 124 — 007 - 00 “RING/PISTON/OV SET 3 T
6212 - 144 - 012 — 00 | RING/COMPRESSON/IST g T
6912 — 144 — 483 - 00 | COMPRESSION RING,/2ND ' 3 T
6512 — 164 — 026 — 00 | OIL RING/OV g T
6212 - 116 - 014 - 10 | PISTON,/1.005 3 T
6212 - 126 — 007 - 00 | RING/PISTON,/OV SET g T
6212 - 146 012 — 00 | RING/COMPRESSION/1ST g T
6912 - 146 - 483 - 00 | COMPRESSION RING,/2ND 3 T
6512 — 166 — 026 — 00 | OIL RING,/OV d T




FIG. 16

CRANK SHAFT

9
—
TYPE OF MODEL] [ | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Y e T(6|R REMARKS
1 16212-310- 006 — 00 | SHAFT,CRANK |
2 | 6908 - 151 -222-00 | PN | ]
3 [6212-521-001-10 | GEAR | il
4 | 6908 - 030 - 743 - 00 | KEY,FEATHER ]t
5 |6212-330-011 - 00 | FLYWHEEL ASSY |
6 | 6912 - 333 - 036 - 10 | GEARRING o
7 | 6900 - 090 - 679 - 00 | BEARNG |t
8 | 6512 - 336 - 002 - 00 | WASHERFLYWHEEL 0 *
9 | 6509 -000-018- 10 | BOLT g
10 { 6212 - 370 — 008 — 00 | PULLEY,CRANK ASSY |
11 | 6109 - 503 - 003 — 00 | WASHER N
B T e ot B e




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

ary

E3AD1
HT

o--

roo

IO

REMARKS

6913 -100-615-10
6901 - 870 - 825 - 00
6213 - 200 - 005 - 00
6213 - 240 - 001 - 00
6213 -210-002 - 00

PUMPOIL ASSY

BOLT,SEMS./MBX25
FILTER/OIL ASSY
CARTRIDGE

BODY ASSY

¥

*

¥

6221 - 700 - 001 - 00
6221 - 726 - 001 - 00
6213-213-001 -00

6209 - 032 - 001 - 00 |

V211 - 260 - 803 - 00

COOLEROIL COMP
CONNECTOR,/OIL. COOLER
GASKET/FILTERBODY
g ol
BOLT SEMS

6913 - 312 - 325 - 00
6213311 - 009 — 00
6909 — 906 — 105 - 10
6909 — 920 - 843 - 00

V200 - 260 - 601 - 00 |

PIPE,OIL ASSY
PIPE/OIL “
BOLT.JOINT'
F‘;\CKING 4
BOLT,/M 6X10

6909 - 150 - 506 - 00

6213 -311-010-30
6909 ~ 917 - 092 — 00

6209 - 700 - 001 — 00

6209 - 060 — 001 - 00 |

WASHER,SP./MB
PIPE/OIL
cup

cup

BOLTEYE

6909 - 571 - 410 - 00
6901 - 800 - 814 - 00
6213 - 311
6208 - 630 - 004 - 10
6901 -910-816 - 00

-017 - 00

PACKING

BOLT

PIPE/OIL

GASKET
BOLT,SEMS,/MBX16

COMP




§002-401X

3 !

Af <
28270?;5 S>—30

FIG. 17

LUBRICATION

TYPE OF MODEL] 1 ] C | G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Y e T|6 |8 REMARKS
26 | 6992 - 041 - 420 - 00 | BOLT 1|
27 | V401 - 160 - 014 — 00 | WASHERSP,/M14 |t
28 | V411 - 260 - 014 — 00 | WASHERPL/M14 1|
29 | 6209 - 360 — 045 — 00 | HOSE/RUBBER,830 | *
30 | 6209 - 704 - 004 - 00 | cup,/HosE 2 *




TYPE OF MODEL] 1 [ C |G
PART CODE DESCRIPTION oY o T|o|R REMARKS
6213 - 610 — 003 — 10 | PUMP,WATER ASSY | !
6213 - 611 — 001 — 00 | BODY - |t
6213 - 612 — 003 — 10 | COVERWATER PUMP |
6213 — 613 — 001 — 00 | PACKING 1t
V211 - 260 - 803 - 00 | BOLT.SEMS l !
6901 — 900 - 828 — 00 | BOLT 1
(6509 — 623 — 031 - 00 | PACKING |
6213~ 614 — 002 — 00 | GASKET |
6213~ 721 — 004 — 20 | PIPE/OIL COOLER 7 AL
V781 — 160 — 000 — 60 | NIPPLE/PT3/8 |
6894 — 205 — 986 — 00 | BOLTSEMS | !
6509 - 030 - 037 - 00 | BOLT |t
6901 — 970 — 845 — 00 | BOLT.SEMS,/M8X45 9 *
6909 — 160 - 508 — 00 | WASHERPL/M8 T
(6209 — 360 — 049 — 00 | HOSE/RUBBER/830 |
6209 — 360 — 052 —~ 00 | HOSE/WATER DRAIN,/550 |t
ety Mo e B




FIG. 19

WATER OUTLET

PUMP

1
I
, |
3
18-3
6002-430
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION OTY &3m0 g E R REMARKS
HT
1 [6213-711 - 004 — 00 | PIPE/WATEROUTLET | *
2 | 8513 - 770 — 022 — 10 | THERMOSTAT N
3 | V723 -102 - 005 - 50 | O-RING 1|
4 16901 — 910 - 828 — 00 | BOLT.SEMS 2l ¢t




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aTy

TYPE OF MODEL

E3AD1
HT

o--

roo

TR

REMARKS

6213 - 660 -003 - 10
6213 - 669 — 006 - 00

6213 - 641 — 001 — 00 |

6213 -671 - 007 - 00
6901 - 910 - 635 - 00

FAN,COOLING
SPACER,FAN
PULLEY
BELT/VA38.5/FAN
BOLT

¥

¥

¥

¥




6002-501B

FIG. 21

INJECTION NOZZLE

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

E3AD]
HT

O-i-

ro0

VG

REMARKS

6215 -300-001-00
6915 -315-026 - 00
6915 - 315 - 027 - 00
6915 - 315 - 028 - 00
6915 -315-074 - 00

NOZZLE,INJ.ASSY
WASI-I-ER,NOZZLE HOLDER
SHIELD,NOZZLE HEAT
WASHERHEAT SHIELD
WASHER,CORRUGATED

FIG 028

W O ~N |0 A W N —

6515 — 411 - 809 — 00
6515 -411-810- 10
6515411 -811- 10
6915 — 419 — 072 — 00

PIPE,FUEL ASSY
PIPE,FUEL ASSY
PIPE,FUEL ASSY
CLIP ASSY

N = = =] WD W W




TYPE OF MODEL] 1 | C | G
PART CODE DESCRIPTION o e TI0 |k REMARKS
6215 — 600 — 096 — 00 | INJECTIONPUMP  ASSY 1|
6519 - 751 - 039 - 00 | BRACKET - gt
66515 - 619 - 061 00 |o-AN¢ 1
6981 - 325 - 466 — 00 | BOLT N L
6115 - 639 — 008 — 00 | GASKET o *
6515 - 411 - 812 — 00 | PIPEFUEL ASSY 1)
6981 - 325 - 466 - 00 | BoLT T
6115 - 639 - 008 - 00 GASKET o *
6215 - 619 - 008 — 00 | EVE |
6215 — 649 - 012 — 00 | GASKET d | |
6215 — 649 — 009 — 00 | O-RING 3l *
6215 - 780 - 001 - 00 | COUPLING assy | T
| 6215 - 781 - 001 - 00 | COUPLING “ | ]
6212 — 524 — 001 — 00 | GEAR ] L (R R I
6215 - 789 - 006 - 00 | BOLT | *
6215 - 789 - 002 - 00 | NUT 11
6215 - 789 - 003 - 00 'WASHER,/SPRING 1 R B
6215 - 789 — 004 — 00 | waser | 8 *
6215 - 729 - 007 — 00 | sPRNG | |
6215 — 729 - 002 - 00 | SCREW,/GUIDE At A I A
6215 — 729 — 003 — 00 | GASKET v{
6215 - 729 — 004 - 00 | NUT 1)
6215 - 729 ~ 005 - 00 | NUT,/CAP Tl
| 6511 -319-077 - 00 | packne | I B |
so00 CoraTeae oo lpee TS YT




6002-5121(

FIG.

22 INJECTION PUMP

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL

E3AD1
HT

o4

roo

VIO

REMARKS

26
27

6209 - 580 - 006 — 00
6223 - 336 - 001 - 00

SPRING /HEQ87

SPRING

¥

¥




(9]

&] ¥ 1
d ©)
/ f
®
o o
-\ i
o) = 7 18 [
1 . Pla e ed®] [0l B
TYPE OF MODEL[ ! | C |G
PART CODE DESCRIPTION 1Y 53001 g cLJ l; REMARKS
HT
6209 - 360 - 011 — 00 | HOSE/RUBBER 1|
8509 — 360 - 912 — 10 | HOSE,RUBBER A
8509 - 704 — 059 — 00 | CLIP

6 E]




6002-801H

FIG. 24

ELECTRIC (1)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL

E3AD1
HT

o-—

~oo0

vI6

REMARKS

—_

6281 - 200 - 004 - 00

6219 -710-001-10
6901 - 911 - 020 - 00
6901 - 911 - 025 - 00
6901 - 971 - 045 - 00

GENERATOR ASSY
BRACKET /GENERATOR
BOLT,SEMS,/M10X20
BOLT

BOLT

¥

¥

¥

¥

FIG 029

w o ~N | AW N

[an]

6909 — 110 - 410 - 00
6213 - 674 - 005 — 00
6901 — 910 - 820 - 00
1373 - 121 - 001 - 00
6281 - 100 — 001 - 00

NUT/M10
PLATE,ADJ
BOLT,SEMS,”M8X20
WASHER,/9X22X2
STARTER ASSY

FIG 030

—_
—

6901 - 931 - 240 - 00

BOLT




5

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

aTY ["e3mn1
KT

okl
[mioXe]
oD

REMARKS

6281 - 971 - 001 - 00

6281 — 410 — 002 — 20

6919 -732-075-00

6281 — 420 — 001 - 00 |

6582 ~ 450 — 018 ~ 00

SWITCH,0IL PRESSURE
PLUG.GLOW
CONNECTOR
RESISTANCE

“M ETER,THERMO

¥

*

%




FIG. 26

TOOL

6002-950A
TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTyY E?Am E E }; REMARKS
1 6285 -111 -001 - 00 | TOOL/OILSEAL/R 1 T
2 | 6285 - 111 - 002 - 00 | TooL/OILSEAL/VALVE g T
3 [6285-111-003-00 | TooL vaLvesPRNG a0 T
o e = e b -

STOPPER /FLYWHEEL




i

\
AY

J,

/"

REMARKS

oxra

0O

-0

—

w

[ ]

(=]

=

o

o

w|e

- |2 = s

Slos

[

VI1ISS

=]

z |G

os

T

Q.

o

(&

2 U]

w z

)

0 - =
N\ u
¢ 9 ¥
a4 <
[ N &
o o o
S ~ O

E___
- N ©

Q15 0 o

O |6 © o

o |/ T 3
o n o

F | © «

r |© © -

< (T T

o |o o —
o O -~
N N o
© © ©




6215-3000

FIG. 28

6215 — 300 — 001 — 00

> €3
—19—%9/— %

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

E3AD1
HT

o--

roon

TG

REMARKS

—_

6215-311 - 001 - 00
6215-1330-011 - 00
6215 - 342 — 003 - 00
6215 - 343 — 003 - 00
6215 - 345 - 054 -~ 00

NOZZLE
NOZZLEHOLDER
PUSHROD

ASSY

SPRING,/NOZZLE
SHIM

L3
¥

o

O W 0 ~N OO BbhwWwWN

—_

6215 - 345 - 055 - 00
6215 - 345 - 056 - 00
6215 - 345 - 057 - 00
6215~ 345 - 068 - 00
6215 — 345 - 059 - 00

SHIM
SHIM
SHIM
IM

2

T
(52 B 7S I o

6215 —~ 345 - 060 - 00
6215 - 345 - 061 - 00

6215 - 345 - 062 - 00

6215 — 345 - 063 - 00
6215 — 345 - 064 - 00

—_ e e
o~ o

b

6215 - 345 - 065 - 00
6215 - 345 - 066 - 00
6215 - 345 - 067 - 00

L O W] ) D ] G ) I D | ) ) D




o 3

N -

,.\
I
N
4

= — (N

TYPE OF MODEL] 1 [ C | G
PART CODE DESCRIPTION = TI0|R REMARKS
6281 — 213 — 006 — 00 | FRAME ASSY T
6281 - 229 — 006 — 00 | PLATE |
6281 — 229 - 007 - 00 | BOLT 4
6281 - 229 - 009 — 00 | BEARING |t
8281 — 229 - 008 - 00 | BOLT o
6281 - 214 — 003 - 00 | FRAME | !
6281 - 229 - 029 — 00 | HOLDER ASSY |t
6281 — 217 — 001 — 00 | HOLDERBRUSH ASSY |
6281 - 215 - 001 - 00 | BRUSH o *
6281 - 216 - 001 - 00 | SPRING 7 L I
6281 — 271 - 002 — 00 | REGULATOR ASSY 1|
6281 - 214 - 004 - 00 | coveR g
6281 — 229 - 002 — 00 | NUT gl ¢
T o -
6281 - 229 - 017 - 00 | BOLT | | *
6281 - 229 - 012 - 00 | BOLT vi I
6281 -229-016-00 | NUT gt
6281 -229-018-00 | NUT |t
6281 - 221 - 001 — 00 | ROTOR ASSY |+
6281—229 —'005— 00 BEARING ” l. o
6281 — 229 - 004 — 00 | COVERBEARING 11
6281 — 222 - 002 — 00 | PULLEY |
| 6281 - 229 - 003 - 00 | COLLOR ot
e b
6281 — 229 - 014 - 00 | BOLT )




FIG. 29 6281 — 200 — 004 — 00

6281-2000

TYPE OF MODEL| 1 | C
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY [E3am g (B IFD( REMARKS
HT

26 | 6281 - 229 - 013 - 00 | BOLT 6| *




/]
0
TYPE OF MODEL] 1 [ ¢ [

PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary EBT T|o|R REMARKS
6281 - 121 — 001 — 10 | ARMATURE ASSY |t
6894 — 228 — 436 — 00 | BEARING 1
6894 — 228 - 437 — 00 | BEARING |t
6281 - 112 — 001 — 00 | COILFIELD |
6894 — 228 — 439 -~ 00 | SCREW SET 4
6281 - 119 - 001 — 00 | BRUSH 2l ?
6894 — 233 ~ 521 — 00 | COVERREAR 11
6281 — 119 - 002 — 00 | HOLDERBRUSH ASSY 1|
6894 — 228 — 443 — 00 | SPRING,BRUSH 4
6281 — 119 ~ 003 - 00 | BRUSH 9l !
6281 — 119 — 007 ~ 00 | HOUSING /CENTER ot
6281 — 123 — 001 — 00 | CLUTCH,PINION ASSY 11
6581 — 129 — 264 — 00 | SHAFT,PINION | !
6281 — 123 — 002 — 00 | CLUTCH ASSY |
6894 — 228 — 450 — 00 | STOPPER SET T
6581 — 113 — 053 — 00 | CASE,GEAR ASSY Nt
6581 — 127 -~ 027 — 00 | LEVERDUST SET |
6281 — 151 — 001 — 00 | SWITCHMAGNETIC 11
6581 - 129 — 261 — 10 | COVER/DUST i|
6581 — 129 — 262 — 00 | BOLT 2 *
6581 — 129 - 263 — 00 | BOLT 3 *
6901 — 045 — 632 — 00 | BOLT 2 *







15601024

FIG.

(ENGINE)
{ENGINE) 0
P I
23— 22 12—
23 13—%

-

L

23g

» >

i

@4;,»73— 21

1 FUEL HOSE SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aty TYPE OF MODEL) 5|8 REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC| c | L [P
1 | 1560 — 102 - 220 — 40 | FILTER/FUEL ASSY 1| I *
2| 1560 - 102 - 202 - 50 | LEVER 1
3 | 1560 - 102 - 204 — 40 | SCREW |
4 | V720 - 102 - 402 - 10 | 0 -RING/P21 ot '
5|1513-102-327-00 | cup || '
6 | 1426 — 160 — 207 — 00 | NUT,RING |t !
7 | V721 =103 -106 - 50 | 0-RING,/G6S |t '
8 | 1513-102-329 - 00 | ELement | )
9 | 1426 - 160 - 209 - 00 | sPRING |t '
10 | V720 - 102 — 401 - 60 | O -RING/P16 11 '
11 | 15613 -102 - 332 - 00 | PLATE,CAUTION ot !
12 | 6909 - 913 — 834 - 00 | PiPE il '
13 -~ - - | wire 1| I '
14 | V201 - 260 - 807 — 50 | BOLT/M 8X75 1 !
15 | V401 - 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 il '
16 | 1560 - 102 — 230 — 30 | STAY (PLAT/FILTER) |t '
17 [ v211 - 260 - 802 - 00 | BOLT.SEMS (5) 1| '
18 | 3652 —~ 311 ~ 210 — 00 | PUMP.FUEL ASSY | * '




(ENGINE)
PART CODE DESCRIPTION vy [LIPE OF MODEL}J | & 1 ] REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| [ L | P
| 1660 — 103 — 250 — 00 | CLEANERAIR ASSY | ! '
1560 = 103 202 40. ELEMENT ASSY ] vvvvvvvv + a
11560 — 103 - 261 - 00 | casker TR
v271 ~ 160 - 602 - 50 | BOLT,/M6X25 gl L I I
1544 — 104 — 204 — 00 | PACKING 1N U I
1544 — 104 — 205 — 00 | VALVE il 5
V211~ 260 - 801 — 60 | BOLTSEMS (S) M8X16 f ¥ | F
1642 - 103 - 001 — 00 | PIPE/INLET T %71
| 1560 — 103 — 002 — 40 | GASKET R ¥
1480 - 104 - 002 — 00 | CLAMP,/61 7 f
1642 — 103 -~ 002 — 10 | PIPE/CONNECT 1 '
1642 — 103 — 003 — 00 | HOSE/INLET 1 '
1480 - 104 — 002 — 00 | CLAMP./61 | * N I
1503 — 102 — 005 - 00 | BAND/32 |t N
1560 — 103 — 240 — 20 | BRACKET,/CLEANER COMP 1| L I
% 3

V211 -260-801-60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16




FIG. 3

/;@;12

(ENGINE)

RADIATOR SYSTEM

13
\

(ENGINE)
)
&p—2
i
Sp—22
17 35
\é\ 16 o~
15 k *A éc\ - ™
22 - P

18
8-5
1642-104
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [ OF MODEL ) £ 1 &1 8 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38FC{ ¢ | £ | P
1| 1642 -~ 104 - 200 - 10 | RADIATOR ASSY | ! '
2 [1642-104-202 - 10 | sHrouD ” ¢ ’
3| v210-260 - 601 - 20 | BoLT.SEMS VI A I
4| 1513 - 102 - 205 - 00 | HOSEUP,/RUBBER i '
5 | 1560 - 104 — 203 - 40 | cup 2 y
6 | 1560 — 104 ~ 204 - 40 | NET || '
7| V271 - 160 - 601 - 20 | BoLT.WiING /MBX 12 o '
8| 1560 ~ 104 - 206 — 40 | WASHER ' ! '
9| 1421-101-313- 00 | cap 1
10 | 1560 — 104 — 001 — 40 | HOSERADIATOR o]
11 | 1660 ~ 104 ~ 002 ~ 50 | HOSERADIATOR || '
12 | 1480 - 102 - 007 - 00 | CLAMP/40 |
13 | 1424-101 - 004 - 00 | cLamp a5 g * '
14 | 1560 - 104 - 009 - 00 | cuP 9 * '
15 | 1560 — 104 — 010 — 40 | CONNECTOR |
16 | 1424 - 101 - 203 - 00 | PLUG 1| *
17 | 1424~ 101 - 204 - 00 | PACKING | '
18 | V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 | BOLT (sP) Mex20 | ¢ ¢



/;@;12

(ENGINE)

1 (ENG INE)
™~ &26 (ENGINE)
)
: Sp—22
21
Sp—22
17

O 22 © I\ >3.\.
19 ?
20 18
PART CODE DESCRIPTION oty TYPE OF MODEL) &\ & | ] REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FCl Cc | L | P

V304 - 260 — 008 - 00 | NUT/M 8 6| * '
V401 - 180 - 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 6| * '
V211 - 560 - 801 — 60 | BOLTSEMS a4 * '
1560 — 104 — 003 — 50 | INSULATOR T '
1427 — 111 - 244 - 10 | SEAL/30x20215 | :
1642 — 104 — 001 — 00 | INSULATOR 2l ¢ '
1642 — 104 — 003 — 00 | PLATEA/102x80 9 '
1480 — 604 — 204 — 00 | WASHER 4 '
W296 — 134 — 007 — 00 | RIVET,BLIND 4 ! !
1642 — 104 — 002 - 00 | INSULATOR 1 '




1642-105

FIG. 4

(S E TYPE STANDARD
SBE TYPE—OPTION

MUFFLER SYSTEM

(ENCINE)@
\

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION o7y e OF MODEL] |\ &1 @ REMARKS
TAS38F [TA538FC| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1642 - 105 - 001 — 00 | ADAPTER/EXHAUST 1| *
2 | v251 - 340 - 802 - 50 | BOLT./STUD o '
3 | 6214 - 145 - 002 - 10 | GASKET,/TURBOCHARGER gl ¢ '
4 | V401 — 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 i '
5 | V304 - 460 - 008 - 00 | NUT /M8 j ¢ :
6 | 6222 - 147 - 001 - 00 | GASKET/MUFFLER 11 *
7 | 1544 - 103 - 004 - 00 | NUT /M8 g '
8 | V211 - 360 — 802 - 50 | BOLTSEMS 9 '
9 | 1564 —~ 560 — 005 - 00 | COLLAR09X14X10 9 '
10 | 1642 - 105 - 200 - 00 | MUFFLER comp 1 I *
11 [ 1642 -105-210 - 00 | covER/MUFFLER  comP | ¥ '
12 | v201 - 360 - 808 - 00 | BOLTmMBxg0 2 * | ¢
13 | V401 - 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 '
14 | 1642 - 105 — 004 — 00 | PiPE |t :
15 | 1444 - 101 - 440 — 00 | CLAMP COMP 1| '
16 | V201 - 261 — 006 — 50 | BOLT,/M10X65 |t !
17 | V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 | WASHERSP/M10 11 !
18 | V411 - 260 — 010 — 00 | WASHER/MI10 2 * :




11 12}
!
5
9——@/’
T/
11
10
PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary |PE OF MODEL L €4 3 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs3erc| c | L | P

1594 — 105 - 230 - 00 | PIPE/TAIL/UPPER | T ¢

1594 — 105 — 002 — 00 | GROMMET - | T '

1642 — 105 — 240 - 00 | PIPE/TAIL/UPPER COMP | 7T '
1444—101—440 00 | cLamP comp |

V201 - 261 - 006 — 50 | BOLT./M10X85 | T '

V401 - 160 = 010 — 00 | WASHERSP/M10 T '

V411 - 260 - 010 - 00 mWASHER/MlO - o| T '
V304 - 260 - 010 — 00 | NUT gl T g

1560 — 105 — 261 - 00 | cLAMP T

V201~ 260 - 808 — 00 | BOLT/M 8X80 | T '

V411 - 260 - 008 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 2| T !

V401 - 160 - 008 ~ 00 | WASHERSP,/M 8 | T g

V304 - 260 - - 008 - 00 | NuT M 8 | T '+

1642 — 105 — 250 — OO"."STAY/BAR ome | T ]
V201 - 360 - 805 - 50 | BOLT,/MBXS5 A

V401 — 180 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 | T !
V211 - 360 -801-60 | BousEMs""é"sES """"""" | R




1894 111A

FIG. 6

=
1-23
ﬂ

e——]] (ENGINE)

FUEL TANK SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)

.

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL |0 1 € 13 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| C | L | P
1 [ 1561 =111 -320 - 10 | TANK/FUEL COMP 1 ' 4F
2 | V211 - 260 - 801 — 60 | BOLT.SEMS (S) M8X16 6 ' N
31560~ 111-004 - 20 | PPEDELIVERY 1l N
4| 1560-111-005-10 | PPE 1| '
5 | 1561 - 111003 - 00 | HOSE/430 ] :
6 | 1560 — 111 — 007 — 00 | HOSE./500 1 ;
7| 1560 -111-008 - 00 | HOSE/1050 1 '
8 | 1560 — 111 — 009 - 00 | PLATE 4 *
9 | v211 - 260 -801 - 20 | BOLTSEMS (9) MBX12 4 '
10 | 3768 - 164 —~ 008 - 00 | BAND/14 2| '
11 | 6509 - 704 - 059 - 00 | cup 1 '
12 | 2142 - 111 - 006 - 00 | CLIPHOSE /95 3 :
13 | 15654~ 111-210-00 | cap assy 1 *
14 | 1575 - 612 - 223 — 00 | PACKING.CAP 1| :
15 | 1560 - 111 - 270 — 50 | BRACKET.L COMP 1| '
16 | 1560 ~ 111 — 280 — 50 | BRACKET,R COMP 1 ¥
17 | v211 - 260 -~ 802 - 00 | BOLT.SEMS (9 4 N
18 | 1407 - 111 - 001 — 00 | WASHER/8X12x2 ] '




PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty e OF MODEL 1) &1 8 REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC| C | L | P
1561 — 111 — 320 — 10 | TANK/FUEL COMP | 4F
V211 - 260 - 801 — 60 | BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 6 *
1560 — 111 — 004 — 20 | PIPE,DELIVERY |t
1560 - 111 - 005 - 10 | PIPE |
15661 = 111 — 003 - 00 | HOSE/430 |t
1560 = 111 — 007 — 00 | HOSE./500 1
1560 — 111 — 008 — 00 | HOSE/1050 |
1560 — 111 — 009 — 00 | PLATE 4 !
V211 - 260 -~ 801 — 20 | BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X12 4
3768 — 164 — 008 - 00 | BAND,/14 ' 2l *
6509 — 704 - 059 - 00 | cuP 1|
2142~ 111 - 006 — 00 | CLIPHOSE/95 3 ¢
1554 - 111 — 210 - 00 | CAP ASSY 1|
1576 - 612 — 223 — 00 | PACKING,CAP |t
1513~ 111 - 009 - 00 | STRAINER 1|
1560 — 111 — 003 — 20 | COVER Nt
1860 ~ 111 — 270 — 50 | BRACKET.L COMP |
1560 — 111 — 280 - 50 | BRACKETR COMP )|
V211~ 260 - 802 — 00 | BOLTSEMS (5 a
1407 — 111 — 001 — 00 | WASHER/8X12X2 |
V201 — 260 — 801 — 20 | BOLT/M8X12 1|
1560 — 111 — 001 — 10 | PLATEL ap ot
1560 - 111 — 002 — 10 | PLATER |
V304 — 260 — 008 — 00 | NUT./M8 4
V401 — 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M8 Y




15€C 1124

FIG. 8

BATTERY BASE SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary |FLPE OF MODEL J 1 €1 8 REMARKS
TAS38F TAs3src| c [ C | P
1 | 1560 - 112 - 260 - 40 | BRACKET COMP 1 '
2 | V211 - 360 - 802 — 00 | BOLT (SP) MBX20 o * '
3| 1560 - 112 - 004 - 20 | HOLDER | :
4 | v211 -360-801 - 60 | BOLTSEMS (SP) 2 * *
5 [ 1560 - 112 - 005 - 40 | SEAL || '
6 | 1527 - 604 - 002 - 00 | CLP (B) 4 ! '




-«

\0\~

(ENGINE)
~

PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary |LYPE OF MODEL S 2| & |2 REMARKS
TAS38F {TAS38FC| c | L | P

1560 — 116 — 200 — 40 | CABLE ASSY | '

1560 — 116 — 250 — 50 | LEVBER/BAR.10 COMP | !

1600 - 505 — 007 — 00 | LINING,/13X50X3 |t '

3610 - 440 - 018 — 00 | WASHER | '

V411 - 260 — 010 ~ 00 | WASHER/M10 | ! '

1404 — 117 — 008 — 00 | SPRING,PRESS,/22 | . i

V328 - 261 — 110 — 00 | NUT/M10X1.25 T '

V500 — 162 -~ 502 — 00 | PIN.SPLIT/2.5%20 | '

1544 - 117 - 005 - 10 | GRP T

VA11 - 260 - 010 — 00 | WASHER/M10 |t |

V500 — 162 — 002 — 00 | PINSPLIT/2 X20 1| '

1564 - 116 - 001 - 30 | GUDE o |t '

V2-1”1. N 260 = 8.0& - 60 ”BOLT,.SEMS (S)M8X16 ”2 - o

1560 — 116 - 230 - 50 | ARM COMP IR

1560 - 116 - 009 - 40 | ARM i|* '

1568 — 116 — 210 — 00 | PEDAL ASSY 1| '

V120 — 266 — 001 — B0 | SCREW SEEMS,/M6X16 N !

V411 - 260 - 006 — 00 | WASHER / M6 o * '

1560 — 116 — 280 — B0 | CABLEAXLE ASSY |t N I I
1560 - 116 - 008 — 30 | PIN/6X16 i ¢ :

1376 — 402 — 003 — 00 | BAND,WIRE/140 ot '

V411 - 260 — 006 — 00 | WASHER / M6 4 ]
V500 - 162 — 001 — 50 | PINSPLIT/2 X15 NV :
1414312 - 002 — 00 | SPRING,TENSION,/53 [

1560 — 116 - 340 - 00 | BRACKET COMP alv




FIG. 9 ACCELL SYSTEM

™
(ENGINE)
~ .

-

%
!l

23

1560-116A

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION 7y e OF MODELY 0| & | 3 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P

26 | V211 - 260 - 802 — 00 | BOLT,SEMS (S) 3 ¢! '

27 | 1560 - 116 ~ 330 - 30 | ROD COMP | '

28 | V411 — 260 — 006 — 00 | WASHER // M6 2 ¢

29 | V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 | PINSPLIT. 2 x20 o |




PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty |YPE OF MODEL} 11 & 18 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P
1642 — 121 — 210 - 00 | DISK/CLUTCH,/225 ASSY 1| *
1642 - 121 — 211 - 00 | FACING o| ’
1561 — 121 — 212 — 40 | RIVET 18] * '
1642 — 121 — 220 - 00 | COVER ASSY | ¢
1415 - 121 - 009 — 00 | BOLT.REAMER,/M8X25 2l ! !
V211 - 260 — 802 - 50 | BOLT/S 4 '
V401 - 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 2 * '
1561 — 121 —= 001 - 50 | METAL/INPUT |t !
V211 - 560 — 802 - 00 | BOLT,/M8xX20 1 '
V304 — 460 - 008 — 00 | NUT/M8 || I '
V401 —~ 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 1| !
V705 — 140 - 062 — 00 | RING,SNAP,/62 C | '
1560 — 120 — 003 — 00 | GASKET ' |t :
1507 — 121 - 001 — 10 | SLEEVE T
1415 — 120 — 004 — 00 | BEARNG,CTSSBL1 | '
1432 - 120 — 004 — 00 | SPRING,TENSION,/31 v/ !
1561 - 121 — 002 ~ 30 | METALINPUT | '
V211 - 260 - 802 — 00 | BOLT.SEMS (S) g '
V721 - 103 - 107 - 00 | 0-RING,/G70 1




FIG. 11 CLUTCH SHAFT SYSTEM

15€0-130

TYPE OF MODEL
TAS38F |TAS38FC| C

_‘_

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary REMARKS

oo
VIO

¥ ¥

1560 - 130 — 200 - 60 | BAR SET
1560 — 130 - 001 - 00 | PIN

1

i P *
- = ~ | WIRE 1R

2

bW N -

V763 - 150 — 000 — 00 | NIPPLEGREASE/PT1,/8 A




TYPE OF MODEL

V500 - 162 — 002 — 00

PIN,SPLIT/2 X20

I11C |G
PART CODE DESCRIPTION Y e Tnsarel £ | © | B REMARKS
1560 — 132 — 200 — 70 | PEDAL,CLUTCH ASSY | ¥
3670 - 703 — 008 — 00 | BUSH,/20X23X20 2l *? '
1524 — 122 — 001 - 00 | PAD oy '
V201 - 260 - 803 — 00 | BOLT/M 8X30 |t :
V304 - 260 - 008 — 00 | NUT/M 8 af y
V201 - 260 — 802 — 00 | BOLT/M 8X20 | ! '
V304 - 260 - 008 — 00 | NUT/M 8 | *
1560 — 132 = 240 — 30 | ROD COMP 1) !
1560 — 132 — 260 - 50 | ROD COMP 1 '
1432 -~ 242 - 001 - 00 | PIN i ¢ y
V411 - 260 — 008 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 2l * '
V500 - 162 - 502 — 00 | PIN.SPLIT/25X20 2 '
1444 122 — 002 — 00 | TURNBUCKLE,/M8 | '
1560 - 132 — 007 — 30 | NUT/M8 g '
V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 | NUT/M 8 |t !
1404 — 120 — 008 — 00 | SPRING,CLUTCH 1| '
1560 — 132 — 001 — 10 | TUBE 1
1644 — 123 -~ 005 — 00 | ROD |t ;
V411 - 260 - 006 — 00 | WASHER / M5 | * '




FIG. 13 FRONT PTO SET (SBE TYPE) (OPTION)

8
4
I
1595-146
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [rE OF MODEL | 11 &1 2 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1595 ~ 146 — 200 - 20 | PTO./FRONT SET 1 T
2 | 1594 - 146-210-10 | JONT AsSY ! T FIG 128
'3 [ 1595 - 146 - 001 - 10 | SHAFT/PTO ' T T
4 | 1594 - 146 - 002 - 10 | METAL/PTO,/FRONT | T
5 | 15694 — 146 - 003 — 10 | METAL/PTO/REAR 1 T
6 | 1594 - 146 — 004 — 00 | BOLT,/M12x42 4 !
7 | 1594 - 146 - 005 - 00 | BEARING./BALL 2 T
8 | 1444 -314-009- 10 | cAPPTO SHAFT 1| T
9 | V210 - 360 - 601 - 60 | BOLT (SP) /MEX16 2l T
10 | V401 - 160 — 012 - 00 | WASHERSP,/M12 4 T




PART CODE DESCRIPTION ory | LYPE OF MODEL} L\ & 18 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38FC| ¢ | L [P
1595 — 146 — 300 — 10 | PTO/FRONT/E21  SET | T
1504 — 146 — 310 - 00 | JOINT ASSY | T FIG 129
1595 — 146 — 001 — 10 | SHAFT/PTO i| T
1594 — 146 — 002 — 10 | METAL/PTO./FRONT il T
1594 — 146 — 003 — 10 | METAL/PTO/REAR | T
1594 — 146 — 004 — 00 | BOLT,/M12X42 g T
V401 - 160 — 012 — 00 | WASHERSP,/M12 4 T
1594 — 146 — 005 — 00 | BEARING/BALL ol T
1444 — 314 - 009 — 10 | CAPPTO SHAFT | T
V210 - 360 - 601 — 60 | BOLT (SP) /M6X16 2 T
1594 — 146 — 230 — 00 | COVER COMP | 7
V211 — 260 - 801 — B0 | BOLT,SEMS (S) MBX16 | T
1594 — 146 — 007 — 10 | COVER/SHIELD | T
T

V211 - 360 - 801 — 60

BOLT,SEMS (SP)




1594-147

FIG. 15 FRONT 3P LINK SET (OPTION)

D>
S

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ry [rE OF MODEL] |1 € ) € REMARKS
- TA538F [TAs38FC| ¢ [ L | P
1 | 1594 - 147 -~ 200 — 40 | LINK/3P/FRONT  SET 1 T
2 | 15694 - 147 = 210 — 30 | BRACKET comp | T T
3 | V201 - 361 - 203 - 50 | BOLT/M12x35 6| T T
4 | V401 — 160 - 012 — 00 | WASHERSP,/M12 wof T T
5 | V304 - 460 -~ 012 — 00 | NUT/M12 6| T T
6 | V201 - 361 — 203 - 00 | BOLT/M12X30 g T T
7 | v201 - 361 - 403 - 00 | BOLT/M14%30 ol T T
8 | V401 — 160 — 014 — 00 | WASHERSP./M14 o T T
9 | 1594 — 147 - 250 - 00 | sTAY comp 2 T
10 | v201 - 361 — 202 - 50 | BOLT/M12x25 2 T T
11 | V401 =160 — 012 - 00 | WASHER.SP/M12 4 T T
12 | V201 - 361 - 203 - 50 | BOLT/M12x35 2| T T
13 | 1594 - 147 - 220 - 10 | UNK/LOWER ASSY | T T
14 | 1411 ~ 401 - 001 - 00 | BUSH./25x29x30 o| T T
15 | 1594 - 147 — 240 - 00 | PIN,LINK COMP | T T
16 | V211 — 260~ 801 — 60 | BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 | T T
17 | K185 ~ 008 ~ 000 — 00 | CYLINDER ASSY | T T FIG 123
T T

—_
oo

1594 - 147 - 001 - 00

PIN/25X112




PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary | LIPE OF MODEL) 2 1.6 1 R REMARKS
TAs38F [Tas3src| c [ L | P

7900 — 611 — 200 — 00 | LINK.STOP COMP | T T

V305 - 260 — 020 — 00 | NUT/M20 | T T

7927 - 601 — 001 - 00 | PIN/19X77 2| T T

1444 - 514 - 005 — 10 | PINHAR (19) 7l T T




1595-201

FIG.

16 FRONT MISSION CASE SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TAS38FC

o-—

roo

IO

REMARKS

p—

1595 - 201 - 001 - 20

V251 - 341 -202-50

"v304 460 012 -00
V201 - 361 ~ 205 - 00

V201 = 861 - 203 - OO

BOLT/M12X25

NUT/M12

BOLT

BOLT./M12X30

CASE/T RANSMISSION

pa—

¥

¥

V401 - 160-012 - 00
1427 - 317 - 004 - 00

WASHER,SP/M12
CAP,BLANK /M14

1326 - 706 ~002 - 10

PLUG DRAIN

Wi w ol awiN

i
o

V251—260 802 - 0C

V620 - 101 - 002 - 20

BOLT/ STUD/ SEAL
PIN ST/ 10X22

B ol NN

V251 - 260 - 802 OC

V251 —341 —203 20
1560 201—003 OO

vai1 —260 801 —eo'

BOLT/ STUD/ SEAL

BOLT/M12X32

COVER
BOLTSEMS (S) M8X16




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

o--

—o0

s in

REMARKS

1642 — 207 - 001 - 10
1568 — 206 - 001 - 00
V704 - 140 - 035 - 00
V744 - 135 -500- 80
1561 - 207 - 004 - 10

GEAR/HELICAL/16
BEARING,6207
RING,SNAP,35 C
SEAL,OIL/TC355008
SEAL/OIL

¥

¥

¥

¥

*

*

1561 - 207 - 003 - 50
1560 - 206 — 003 - 00
V704 - 140 - 030 - 00

V744~ 130 - 450 — 80 |

1560 — 206 — 002 - 30

GEAR/HELICAL/19
BEARING./BALL
RING,SNAP,/30 C .
SEALOIL/TC30458
PLATE

V211 -560-801-60

1594 - 213 - 001 - 00

1560 - 206 - 003 - 00 |

BOLT,SEMS
GEARHERICAL,21
BEARING./BALL

V704 - 140 -035-00

RING,SNAP35 C

1594 - 213 -002-00

GEARHERICAL,26

15694 - 213 -003 - 00

1594 — 213 - 004 - 00

GEAR,HERICAL,/31
GEARHERICAL /34




1594-269A

FIG. 18 CHANGE GEAR SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary |rE OF MODEL | 1| &1 2 REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1560 — 208 — 001 - 60 | GEARHERICAL /14 11 E
2 | V654 ~ 420 - 262 - 00 | BEARINGNR | ! i
3 | 1560 - 208 - 023 - 00 | RING,SNAP 11 '
4 | V60O — 110 — 630 — 40 | BEARING,RB,/6304 1 '
5 | 1560 — 208 — 002 — 00 | BEARING,BALL 1| !
6 | V704 — 140 ~ 030 - 00 | RING.SNAP,30 C 11 '
7 | 1560 - 208 — 018 — 40 | WASHER,/30X46X2 | '
8 | 1560 — 208 ~ 021 — 40 | WASHER,/30X46X5 | ‘
9 | 1594 - 209 - 001 - 00 | GEARHERICAL,/35 | '
10 | V654 — 432 — 372 — 30 | BEARINGKT,323723 | *
11 | 1560 — 208 — 016 — 40 | BUSH,/28X46X34 || . '
12 | 1568 - 209 - 002 - 00 | HUB | '
13 | 1560 - 208 - 022 — 40 | COUPLING,/51x68X18 1 '
14 | 1594 - 209 - 002 - 00 | GEARHERICAL/30 |t '
15 | V654 - 432 - 372 - 30 | BEARINGKT, 323723 | * :
16 | 1560 - 208 — 009 — 30 | BUSH,”28X32X31 ot '
17 | V704 - 140 — 050 - 00 | RING.SNAP./50 C 2 * '
18 | 1594 — 209 ~ 003 — 00 | GEARHERICAL/25 il !




PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTy QA b + 8 g REMARKS
TAS38F {TAS38FC|C | L | P

1594 — 209 — 004 — 00 | GEARHERICAL/22 i ¥

V654 — 430 - 352 — 40 BEARINGNR/KT303524 | d




1594-214A

FIG. 19 BACK IDLE GEAR/REVERSE CHANGE GEAR SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL) | | & 113 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| c [ L | P
1 | 1560 ~214 - 001 - 20 | GEARHERICAL/30 11 '
2 | 1560 ~ 214 - 002 - 50 | SHAFT | '
3 | 3673 - 701 - 006 — 00 | BEARING,/BALL | *
4 | V600 — 110 - 600 — 40 | BEARING.RB, 6004 |t '
5 | 1563 =217 - 001 — 30 | SHAFT,/REVERSE ot '
6 | V60O — 110 — 630 — 40 | BEARING,RB,/6304 || '
7 | V600 — 110 - 630 - 50 | BEARING,RB,/6305 | * '
8 | 1560 — 216 - 003 - 30 | GEARHERICAL/25 | '
9 | V654 — 432 — 371 — 70 | BEARNGNR KT323717 ?l ¢ '
10 | 1560 - 216 — 008 — 30 | WASHER,/25x46x3 | :
11 | 1524 - 209 ~ 200 — 00 | SYNCHRONIZER ASSY 1 '
12 | 1488 — 209 - 242 — 00 | cuP.SYNCHRO o '
13 | V704 - 140 - 050 - 00 | RING.SNAP/50 C 2 :
14 | 1560 - 216 - 007 - 30 | GEARHERICAL, /23 1 * '
15 | V654 — 432 — 371 — 70 | BEARINGNR/KT323717 2 ¢ '
16 | 1560 — 216 — 008 — 30 | WASHER,/25X46X3 1| *
17 | 1560 - 218 — 001 - 40 | GEARHERICAL/31 - 27 | '
18 | 1594 - 218 — 001 - 00 | BEARING/BALL 63055H2 11 '




PART CODE DESCRIPTION oty |LYPE_OF MODEL | 4| R REMARKS
Tas38F [Tas3srcl c | L | P
1642 — 221 — 001 — 00 | GEAR/HELICAL/26 1| '
1561 — 221 - 002 - 60 | SHAFT/IDLE |t '
1594 — 221 — 004 — 00 | BEARING,TM205UR 1 '
V600 - 110 — 630 — 50 | BEARING,RB/6305 T !
1561 — 221 - 009 — 00 | SHAFT/PTO 11 !
1560 — 214 — 003 — 00 | BEARING,/BALL/6304SH2 1! !
V600 - 110 — 600 — 50 | BEARING,RB,/6005 ol ¢ '
V600 - 110 — 620 — 50 | BEARING,RB,/6205 |t :
1642 — 221 — 002 — 00 | GEAR/HELICAL, 24 | ! !
1593 - 307 - 052 — 10 | COLLAR,/26X35X03 | :
1564 — 221 — 200 — 30 | CLUTCH ASSY 1 '
1664 — 221 - 202 — 00 | PISTON | ‘
1564 — 221 — 208 — 00 | SEALRING/A SET | ! '
1564 — 221 — 205 - 00 | DISK./PLATE SET 11 *
1564 — 221 — 203 — 00 | PLATE Nt i

V705 - 140 - 095 - 00
1564 - 221 - 204 - 00
1564 — 221 - 206 - 00
1564 - 221 - 207 - 00
1446 - 216 - 218 - 00

RING,SNAP/95 C
SPRING

PLATE

DISK/BRAKE
RING,SEAL (B) SET

1563 - 221 - 006 — 30
1414 - 120 - 006 - 00

SHAFT,PTO
COUPLING,/36X62




1961-2234

FIG. 21

MAIN CHANGE SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [FLoPE OF MODEL )} € |3 REMARKS
TA538F [TAS38FC| ¢ [ L | P
1 | 1861 - 223 - 002 - 50 | METAL/MAIN 1t X
2 | V201 - 360 - 805 - 00 | BOLT,/Mexs0 2 * ¥
3 | V401 - 160 - 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 d ¥ :
4 | 1560 - 223 - 008 — 50 | SEAL il ¢ '
5 | V201 - 360 - 805 — 0B | BOLT/SEAL 1 y
6 [ 1560 - 223 - 013 - 00 | STAY | ‘
7 | 1560 - 223 - 014 - 00 | sTAY T '
8 | V580 - 140 - 602 - 50 | PIN.SPRING/6 X25 W o Y ¥
ST e R
10 | 1302 — 225 ~ 003 - 00 | SPRING,SHIFTER 24 !
11 | V680 — 200 - 001 - 00 | BALLSTEEL/5/16 2l = *
12 [ 1660 — 223 - 005 ~ 50 | LINK f'= !
13 | 15660 - 223 - 011 - 40 | LINK | = %
14 | 1560 ~ 223 - 016 - 00 | BOLT/M8X16 o '
15 | 1560 - 223 -012 - 40 | PN | = T *
16 | V710 - 140 - 007 — 00 | RING,SNAP7 E 1] '
17 | 1560 - 223 - 007 - 40 | GUIDE | '
18 | V211 - 560 — 801 - 60 | BOLT,SEMS 2 * '



-13

14-
PART CODE DESCRIPTION gry | LYPE_OF MODEL} 4 & 18 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| c | L | P
1560 — 226 — 001 — 50 | METAL il '
V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 | BOLT (SP) MB8X20 | '
V304 - 260 — 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 IR b
V401 — 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 |t y
V411 - 260 - 008 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 |t '
1560 — 225 — 002 — 40 | STAY./SHIFT/REVERSE |t !
1415~ 121 — 009 - 00 | BOLTREAMER,/M8X25 o '
V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 | wasHerpL/M 8 2 *
V401 - 1160 - 008 - 00 | WASHER,SP,/M 8 o * 1 ¢
1561 — 226 — 001 — 40 | FORK./SHIFTREVERSE | :
1302 - 225 — 003 - 00 | SPRINGSHIFTER | '
V680 - 200 - 001 - 00 | BALLSTEEL/5,/16 | y
1560 - 225 — 220 - 00 | ARM I
V511 - 100 - 603 - 60 PIN/6X30 | A I
V744 — 114 — 250 — 70 | SEALOIL/TC14257 |t '
1366 - 701 ~ 202 — 00 | WASHER/14X32X2 |t '




1594-230

FIG. 23 SPACER MISSION CASE SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL
T

TAS38F

TAS538FC

roo

IO

REMARKS

—_

1560 — 230 - 001 ~ 80
V304 - 460 -012 - 00
V201 - 361 - 203 - 50

V401 - 160 - 012 — 00

V251 - 260 - 802 - 0C

CASE T — MISSION
NUT, M12
BOLT/M12X35
WASHER,SP/M12
BOLT,/STUD/SEAL

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

*

W 0 N |l s N

—
o

V520 — 101 - 002 — 20
V781 - 160 - 000 - 8B
V201 - 361 — 208 - 50
V201 - 361 - 203 - 50
V304 - 460 - 012 - 00

PIN,ST,/10X22

PLUG

BOLT
BOLT,/M12X35
NUT/M12

D N N N W N

—_—
p—

V401 - 160 -012 - 00

WASHER,SP,/M12

10




PART CODE DESCRIPTION aty TYPE OF MODEL} 11 & | & REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| C | L | P
1563 — 233 — 201 = 70 | METAL/REVERSE | ! !
V720 - 112 - 401 - 40 | O-RING/P14 |t i
V201 - 261 — 203 - 00 | BOLT,/M12X30 4 '
V401 — 160 — 012 — 00 | WASHERSP./M12 4 *
1326 — 706 — 002 — 10 | PLUG,DRAIN 11 *
V520 — 101 — 002 - 20 | PIN,ST/10X22 Nt '




15%4-240

FIG. 25 REAR MISSION CASE SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary TYPE OF MODEL 116 |R REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| C [ L | P
1 | 1594 —~ 240 - 001 - 10 | CASE/TRANSMISSION 11 )
2 | V251 — 341 - 203 - 2C | BOLT./STUD,/SEAL ol * ¥
3 | V251 - 341 - 002 - 8C | BOLT,/STUD,/SEAL o ¢ J
4 | V520 - 101 - 002 - 20 | PINST/10%22 gl * b
5 | 1425 - 433 - 018 - 00 | CAP,BLANK /72 1| !
6 | V251 - 341 - 003 — 5C | BOLT/STUD,/SEAL ot !
711427 -317 - 004 — 00 | CAP,BLANK/M14 4 ¥
8 | 1444~ 314 -009 - 10 | CAPPTO SHAFT | '
9 [ V211 - 360 - 801 — 60 | BOLT,SEMS (SP) 9l '




PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODELY 2\ &1 R REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC{ Cc | L | P
1596 — 240 — 200 — 00 | BRACKET ~ COMP 11 *
V211 - 260 — 802 - 50 | BOLT/S a '
V211 - 260 — 802 - 00 | BOLT.SEMS (S) | '
1594 — 240 - 002 — 10 | PLATE ' |
1594 — 240 — 003 — 10 | GASKET | ¢ :
V211 - 261 — 002 - 50 | BOLT (S) M10X25 6 * '




FIG. 27 SUB CHANGE GEAR,SUB COUNTER SYSTEM

>
25
1594-243
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ry JFeE OF MODEL | 1 &1 2 REMARKS
TAS538F |TAS38FC| ¢ [ L | P
1 | 1560 - 243 - 008 — 50 | GEARSPUR/16 1| '
2 | V654 — 425 - 301 — 70 | BEARINGNR/KT253017 g '
3 | 1560 — 243 — 005 — 40 | COLLAR,/26X30X10 1 *
4 | 1560 — 243 - 002 ~ 30 | BEARING,/25X50X4 | '
5 | 1560 - 243 - 018 — 40 | GEARSPUR,/37 | ¢
6 | 15660 -243-011-40 | HuB 1| *
7 | 1524 - 236 - 005 - 00 | couPLING.SIDE | :
8 | V704 - 140 - 025 - 00 | RINGSNAP,/25 C |t '
9 | 1560 — 243 - 003 - 50 | SHAFT |
10 | V60O — 110 - 620 — 70 | BEARING,RB,/6207 i| ¢
11 | V60O ~ 110 — 600 - 70 | BEARING,RB,/6007 2l ! *
12 | V704 — 140 - 040 - 00 | RING.SNAP/40 C o ¢ '
13 | 1594 — 243 — 003 - 00 | GEARHERICAL /23 1| '
14 | 1560 — 243~ 012 ~ 30 | GEAR/HERICAL.35 11 '
15 | V654 — 445 — 501 - 70 | BEARING KT455017 1| *
16 | 1560 — 243 — 013 — 40 | BUSH,/40X58X29 1| '
17 | 1560 - 243 - 015 - 40 | COLLAR “46x50x8 il :
8 | 1560 - 243 - 017 - 30 | HUB. | ¢ .

1N AnA Ane- A~




36-1

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

TA538FC

roo

IO

REMARKS

| 1560 — 259 — 003 — 40

1302 - 225 - 003 - 00

1560 - 259 - 002 — 50
| 1560 - 259 — 004 — 40 |

V680 — 200 - 001 - 00

STAY

FORK /SHIFT,SUB
FORK,SUB SHIFT
SPRING,SHIFTER
BALL,STEEL/5/16

¥

¥

¥

¥

L3

¥

V211 -660-802-50
V201 - 360 — 802 - 5B

V201 - 360 - 806 - 50

1560 - 259 — 001 — 40

1560 — 223 — 008 - 50 |

METAL

BOLT /M8X25
BOLT/SEAL
SEAL
BOLT/M8X65 7T

V401 — 160 - 008 - 00

1560 - 259 - 012 — 30

V411 - 260 - 008 - 00

V211 - 261 - 002 - 00

WASHER,SP./M 8
WASHER,PL/M 8
GUIDE
BOLT,SEMS

*

*

*




1595 262

FIG. 29 4WD DRIVE GEAR SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aTy

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

T
TA538FC

roo

IO

REMARKS

1663 - 261 ~ 003 - 20

V600 ~ 110 - 600 — 40 |

V600 - 110 - 620 - 40
V704 — 140 - 025 - 00
V740 - 120 - 421 - 00

SHAFT
BEARING,RB,/6004
BEARING,RB, 6204
RING,SNAP,725 C
SEALOIL/SC204210

0 ~N | O R W N —

V705 - 140 - 042 - 00
1594 - 262 - 001 - 10
1595 - 262 - 002 - 10

RING,SNAP/42 C
GEAR,SPUR, 23
GEAR,SPUR /24




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

REMARKS

o0
oD

1560 - 265 - 002 - 10

1302 - 225 - 003 - 00
V680 — 200 - 001 - 00

V211 — 260 - 802 - 00

V304 — 260 — 008 - 00

HOUSING
SPRING,SHIFTER
BALL,STEEL/5/16
BOLT,SEMS (S)
NUT/M 8

*

*

*

*

*

¥

¥

$

V401 - 160 - 008 - 00

1560 — 265 — 220 - 20 |
V720 — 102 - 401 - 40

1594 — 265 - 210 — 00

V580 — 140 - 602 ~ 50

WASHER,SP/M 8
o o

o- RING/ P14
ARM,PLATE COMP
.F;iN.,SPRING/ 6 X256 W

COMP

WIRE




FIG. 31

1584-270

PTO COUNTER/PTO CHANGE GEAR SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TAS38FC

o--

roo

VIO

REMARKS

1594 - 270 - 001 - 20
1594 - 218 - 001 - 00

7932 - 201 - 002 - 00

15694 - 273 - 001 - 30
1594 - 273 - 002 - 10

GEAR/SPUR/20- 13

BEARING /BALL 6305SH2

BEARING,RB,/63065H2
SHAFT PTO
GEAR/SPUR/33 - 39

©W o - el A w N =

—_
(=)

1491 - 203 - 006 - 10
V600 - 110 - 620 — 70
1560 — 273 — 007 - 30
V704 - 140 - 035 - 00 |
1632 — 273 - 200 - 00

BEARING
BEARING,RB76207
WASHER,/35X46X3
ﬁING,SNAP/SS C
SEAL,OIL

—_
p—

V705 -140-072-00

RING,SNAP /72 C




25-1

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TAS38FC

roo

i}

REMARKS

1594 - 272 - 200 - 00

1594 — 272 - 001 - 00

V211 - 261 -003-00
V520 - 101 - 002 - 20
V705 - 140-072- 00

PTO./MID SET
CASE

BOLT (S) M10X30
PIN,ST./10X22
RING,SNAP/72 C

T
T

-3

T
T

V781 - 160 - 000 - 6B

1594 — 272 — 002 - 00 |
V600 - 110 - 620 - 60

V600 - 110 - 620 - 70

1560 - 273 - 003 - 00

PLUG./SCREW,/SEAL
SHAFT,/PTOMID
BEARING,RB,/6206
BEARING,RB,/6207
METAL

- =3 = 3 =3

1524 — 244 - 005 - 00

1426 — 258 - 200 - 10

O — RING
SEAL ASSY

1594 — 272 - 003 - 00 |

GEAR,/SPUR/37

1594 — 272 — 004 - 00
VB54 — 425 — 322 — 40

SHAFT /IDLE
BEARING KT253224

[ e T T T | B

—

L I R B |

1436 — 203 - 001 - 00
1594 — 272 - 006 — 00
V211 - 560 - 801 — 60
1444 -314-009 - 10
V211 - 360 - 801 — 60

COLLAR,/25X46X3
F;LATE

BOLT,SEMS
CAP,PTO SHAFT

BOLT,SEMS  (SP)

—

|




1585-275

FIG. 33 PTO CHANGE SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ry e OF MODEL Y[\ € 13 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1594 - 275 - 001 - 10 | STAY PTO SHIFT 11 '
2 | v720 - 102 - 401 - 00 | 0-RING./P10A | '
3 | 1560 - 275 - 022 - 00 | BOLT/M8x20 | '
4 | V401 - 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 |t '
5 | 1594 — 275 - 005 — 00 | FORK,PTO SHIFT 1 '
6 | 1302 - 225 - 003 ~ 00 | SPRING,SHIFTER 11 *
"7 | V680 - 200 ~ 001 - 00 | BALLSTEEL/5,/16 | *
8 | 1594 — 275 - 004 - 00 | PLATE/I/16X356 | '
9 | V500 - 163 - 002 - 50 | PINSPLIT/3 X25 | ¢ ‘
10 | V500 - 162 — 502 — 00 | PIN.SPLIT/2.5%20 2 '
11 | 1560 - 275 - 330 — 10 | ARM COMP 11 '
12 | 1560 - 223 - 016 - 00 | BOLT/Mex16 | :
13 | 1595 - 275 - 200 - 10 | ARM | +
14 | V704 - 140 - 028 - 00 | RING.SNAP, 28 C ! !
15 | 1560 — 275 ~ 013 — 00 | WASHER,/28X37x2 il ¢
16 | V720 - 103 —~ 502 — 20 | 0 - RING,/P22 11 !




3b6-1

35-2 !

PART CODE DESCRIPTION iy |YPE OF MODEL} L & 18 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs3sFC| ¢ | C | P

V201 - 260 — 801 — 20 | BOLT/M 8Xi2 1 '
V705 - 140 — 032 — 00 | RING.SNAP/32 C il '
1560 — 223 — 008 — 50 | SEAL ' T
1560 — 290 — 006 — 30 | SPRING |
V520 - 100 - 601 — 60 | PIN.ST/ BX16. ot ¥
1560 — 280 — 004 — 40 | BoOT | ! '

= = — | wire |
1560 — 281 — 007 — 40 | GRIP./14x82 | ‘
V580 — 140 — 602 — 00 | PIN.SPRING | '




FIG. 36 LEVER (SUB) SYSTEM

|

7-~\é!!(ia

g ?;g/ N >

28-13 ~. %
< @»

1585-281

TYPE OF MODEL
TA538F [TAS38FC

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTy REMARKS

oO-—
feYe)
avby

1595 — 281 — 200 — 10 | LEVER COMP * ¥

1594 — 281 - 210 — 00 | LEVER COMP
V201 - 360 - 803 - 50 | BOLT,/M8X35
V304 - 260 - 008 — 00 | NUT/M 8

P *
* *

* ¥

W =
—_ s




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

roo

IO

REMARKS

1566 - 283 — 200 — 30

V704 - 140 -014-00
1427 - 601 - 003 - 00
1544 - 117 -005-10
V580 — 140 - 301 - 60

LEVER COMP
RING,SNAP14 C
WASHER,/16X24X2

GRIP

PIN,SPRING /3 X16 W

*

*

*

¥

¥

*




FIG. 31 CABLE (REVERSE) SYSTEM

!

e

v

36-1

1561 284
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION A LAL: OF MODELY 11§ | & REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC|C | L | P
1 | 1561 - 284 — 200 — 10 | CABLE/REVERSE ASSY |t '
2 | 1432 - 242 - 001 - 00 | PN || . '
3 | V411 - 260 — 008 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 v{ I '
4 | V500 - 162 — 002 — 00 | PINSPLIT/2 X20 2l *? '
5 | V211 - 560 — 801 — 60 | BOLT,SEMS | ! '
6 | 1561 — 284 — 001 — 00 | STAY | ! '
7 | v211 -660-801 - 60 | BOLT/M8X16 v/ '




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

T
TAS38FC

roo

prlo]

REMARKS

1594 — 285 — 001 — 00
V211 - 261 - 001 - 60
1594 — 285 — 002 - 10
V411 - 260 - 010 - 00
V500 - 162 - 002 — 00

PLATE PTO

BOLT (S) M10Xi6
ROD
WASHER,/M10
PIN,SPLIT/2 X20

¥

¥

¥

¥

1

*

1560 —~ 695 - 021 - 00

V304 - 260 - 008 - 00

V401 — 160 - 008 - 00

1594 - 285 - 200 - 30
V211 - 260 -801 - 60

JOINT BALL MOBRH
NUT/M 8
WASHERSP,/M 8
BRACKET COMP
BOLTSEMS (S) M8X16

V720 -101 -901 - 00

O - RING




1595-2858

FIG. 39 LEVER (PTO) SYSTEM (B)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

o0--

roo

TG

REMARKS

pu—y

1594 - 285 - 220 - 10

1564 - 275 - 270 - 30

3646 -102-011-10

1594 — 285 — 003 - 00 |
V201 - 261 - 005 - 00

LEVER COMP

LINK COMP
BUSH./14X16X20
WASHER,/14X24X5
BOLT,/M10X50

¥

*

¥

¥

¥

*

O W .o N D AW N

—_

1564 - 275 - 007 - 00
V304 - 260-010- 00

| 1544 - 218 - 005 - 00
1544 — 219 — 005 - 00
1595 - 285 — 200 — 00

WASHER,/27X40X2
NUT . "
TUBE/60
KNOB,LEVER/'IZ
ARM ASSY

B b LB e
e w N =

3646 -102-011-10
1560 — 285 - 008 - 40
1427 - 601 - 003 - 00

V704 - 140 - 014 - 00

BUSH /14X 16X20
SPRING
WASHER,/15X24X2
RING,SNAP/14 C




g_é
N

_ <
309—(‘1‘ﬁ§\

Pid

NS

T o—(

3

O

/

>N

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

TA538FC

oo

IO

REMARKS

1594 — 287 - 200 - 00
1560 - 287 - 002 - 30

3621 - 211 — 003 - 00

V704 - 140-016 - 00
1544 - 219 - 005 - 00

LEVER/12 ASSY
BUSH,”16X24X16
WASHER o
RING,SNAP/16 C
KNOB,LEVER/12

*

¥

¥

*

*

¥

1595 - 288 - 001 - 20
V411 -260-010-00
V500 - 162 - 002 - 00

ROD
WASHER,/M10
PIN,SPLIT/2 X20




1560-290

FIG. 41

MAIN CHANGE LEVER SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aTy

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TAB38FC

o--

roo

vIDG6

REMARKS

j—

V201 - 260 - 801 - 20
V705 - 140 -~ 032 - 00

1560 - 223 - 008 - 50
V520 - 100 - 601 - 60
1560 — 290 - 006 - 30

BOLT/M 8X12
.R.ING,SNAP/32 C
SEAL

PIN,ST/ BX16
SPRING ”

¥
T

¥

¥
¥

*

1444 - 218 - 009 - 00

BOOT,CHANGE LEVER
WIRE

WIRE

O: 0 ~N D A w N

1560 - 281 — 007 - 40

V580 - 140 - 602 - 00

GRIP/14X82

PIN,SPRING

15695 - 291 -200-10

1594 - 291 — 210 - 00
V201 - 360 - 803 - 50
V304 - 260 - 008 - 00

LEVER/16 COMP
LEVER
BOLT./M8X35
NUT/M 8




2
3

®

25—1

PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary | LYPE OF MODEL) 0| &1 B REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| c | L | P
1594 — 302 - 200 — 00 | GEAR/10 - 49 SET 11 '
1594 — 302 - 001 — 00 | GEARHERICAL/26 i ! t
1488 — 411 — 009 - 00 | NUT (30) 11 '
1560 — 301 - 002 — 00 | ROLLERBEARING32207 — 1| '
1560 — 301 — 003 — 00 | ROLLERBEARING30207C |t '
1560 — 301 — 004 — 30 | METAL 1 f
V211 - 561 - 002 — 50 | BOLT/M10X25 4 '
1560 — 301 - 005 — 40 | sHM/02 o * '
1560 — 301 — 006 — 40 | SHIM/0.1 d *




FIG. 43 DIFF SYSTEM

Ann AAan A

25— 1 45—1
1560-303
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [FYPE OF MODEL | 1| € 1@ REMARKS
TAS38F [Tas3src| ¢ [ C | P
1 | 1444 -318 - 001 - 00 | CASEDIFFERENTIAL L | '
2 | 1560 - 303 - 005 - 50 | cASE - ot *
3 | V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 | WASHERSPM 8 g * '
4| 1404 -301-010- 00 | BOLTDIFF g * | °*
5 | V304 - 460 - 008 - 00 | NUT/M8 g '
6 | 1444 - 318 - 004 - 00 { PINION,DIFF/12T 4 '
7| 1444318 - 005 - 00 | COLLARPINION THRUST | d |
8 | 1443-452-007 - 00 | GeARBEVEL R
9 | 1560 - 303 - 002 ~ 00 | GEARBEVEL 20T R
10 | 1421 -301 - 012 - 00 | COLLAR/43x58X1 g |
11 | 1444 - 318 - 007 - 00 | SHAFT.DIFF PINION 4 '
o BT et B LCU AR I N o o I
13 | 1560 — 303 - 001 — 40 | METAL |t '
14 [ 1444318 7011200 | shm Ay g * '
15 | 1444 - 318~ 012 - 00 | SHIM ® g * ;
16 | V211 - 561 - 002 - 50 | BOLT./M10X25 nl !
17 | V600 - 110 - 621 — 10 | BEARNGRE, 6211 BT
18 | V600 - 110 - 601 — 30 | BEARINGRB, 6013 o U N



PART CODE DESCRIPTION qry | YPE OF MODEL | 1 & ] REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs3srClc [ L | P
1560 — 304 — 001 — 50 | HOUSING,/AXLE,L | ! '
1560 — 304 - 002 - 50 | HOUSING.AXLE R | *
V211 - 561 - 003 - 00 | BOLT,/M10X30 T/
V211 = 561 — 004 — 00 | BOLT,/M10X40 o * :
V201 - 361 - 010 — 00 | BOLT,/M10X100 o '
V201 - 361 -011 - 00 | BOLT 2t '
V401 - 160 - 010 — 00 | WASHERSP,/M10 g * '
V705 - 140 — 090 — 00 | RING.SNAP,/90 C o ¥ '

1560 - 304 - 003 - 00
1560 — 240 — 007 - 40

COLLAR/6X14X40
GAUGEOIL LEVEL

V211 -561-003-00

BOLT./M10X30




1642-306

FIG. 45 WHEEL PINION/REAR WHEEL SHAFT SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODELY L | 8 | & REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38FC| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1642 - 306 ~ 001 — 00 | PINION,/HERICAL/10,/LH 1 '
2 1 642 - 306 - 002— 00 ‘P|Af;;|ON/HER|CAL)16/Rl:| - 1 [ ¥
3 | 1594 — 306 - 001 — 00 | BEARING/BALL6208RSH2 o A I
4| 1507 - 323 - 004 - 20 | COLLARTHRUST o * *
5 | V704 — 140 - 040 - 00 | RING.SNAP/40 C 2| ¢ '
6 | 1642 - 307 -~ 002 — 10 | SHAFT/WHEEL 2l * ¥
7| 1642 - 307 - 001 - 10 | GEAR/HELICAL/54 9 :
. 8 1560 - éO? —003—10 V-WC'C')-LLAR/5.2X61X2H 2 ' *
9 | 1560 - 307 - 200 - 30 | SEALOIL d +
10 | 1416 — 307 — 003 — 00 | COLLAR/50X65X4 7 ¢ +
11 | V670 - 200 - 009 - 00 | NUT,ADAPTER,/ANO9 2 ¢ '
12 | v671 - 400 - 009 - 00 | wasier '
13 | 1502~ 211 - 015 - 00 | BEARNGRB/62088H o * ] ¢
"""""""" V600 — 110 - 621 — 00 | BEARINGRB, 6210 i ¢ '




PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e O MODEL| 115 |R REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs3srC|c | L | P
1560 — 310 — 200 — 10 | BRAKE ASSY 2 ¢ '
1560 — 310 — 201 — 10 | DISC,BRAKE g !
1444 - 327 - 202 — 10 | PLATESEPARATE 4 '
1444 — 327 — 203 - 00 | SPRINGRETURN 4 L
V680 — 200 — 001 — 90 | BALLSTEEL/19X32 RV '
1444 - 327 — 001 — 00 | PIN,TORQUE 2l ¢t '
1507 — 327 - 001 — 00 | METALBRAKE 9 * +
V211 - 561 — 002 — 50 | BOLT,/M10X25 Y *
V704 — 140 — 040 - 00 | RINGSNAP,/40 C o * '
1594 — 310 — 200 — 30 | RODFORK Y A
1444 — 327 — 003 — 00 | PIN (15X30) 2l ¢ '
V500 — 163 ~ 002 — 00 | PINSPLIT/3 X20 7 A
e 310 00a - 40 | mor v e
e S e B
e B e T e e
V211 - 260 - 801 — 60 | BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 g * '
e e o
e T o
V211 - 260 - 802 - 00 | BOLTSEMS (5) VR
V763 - 150 = 000 - 00 NIF’PLE,GREASE/P.Tf/B 2 o o
1560 — 310 - 220 — 50 | ARM COMP 11 '
1560 - 310 - 260 - 40 | ARM COMP | I B
e | s 7 s i i B
1404 - 312 - 006 — 00 | PINYOKE A ol * N
e R it o i s




FIG. 46 BRAKE SYSTEM (A)

1594-310

REMARKS

oxra
004
-0
[
]
HELS
=2
r_...T
S u
0
a3
> | <
—|
>— ~N
=
o
Z
(@]
T i
o ;
r o
N !
o x|
wn i
w |
(&) =
pur
o
QN.
b4
& |
o.
O
w I
[a] N -
o |8
O |
o
= fo!
o |~
< |
o o
o
0
>
>
w
i

26




- |
13 X |
P
7
2
PART CODE DESCRIPTION ory | YPE OF MODEL} 31 € | 8 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38FC| c | L | P

1594 — 312 — 200 — 10 | ARMBRAKE SET | ! i

V511 — 100 - 805 — 00 | PIN.TAPER,/8XS0 T

1594 — 312 - 270 — 10 | HOLDER ASSY TR

3664 — 540 — 001 — 00 | BUSH,/22X25X20 2 ¢ '

V201 — 361 — 204 - 50 | BOLT/M12x45 B A

V763 — 150 — 000 — 00 | NIPPLE,GREASE/PT1/8 1| '

1594 — 312 — 240 — 00 | BRACKET/BRAKE ap ! '

V201 - 361 — 204 — 00 | BOLT/MI2x40 |t '

V704 — 140 — 025 — 00 | RING,SNAP,/25 C ol * '

V763 - 150 — 000 - 00 NIPPLE,GREASE/PT1,/8 | .

1594 — 312 — 250 — 10 | ARMPARKING | '

1594-312-260-10 | PN |t '

1594 — 312 - 001 - 10 | PIN/24x80 L N I

2120 - 409 - 004-00 | PN |t N
V411 - 260 — 010 — 00 | WASHER/M10 |t N I
V500 — 163 — 002 — 50 | PINSPLIT/3 X25 11 '
e Pt o SO S Y O ——




FIG. 48 ROD (BRAKE) SYSTEM

1595-3124
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary TVEE OF :MODEL 1618 REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC| c | L [P
1 {15695 -310-200-20 | ROD 2 ! i
2| 1594 312 - 002 - 30 | auCKLETURN. M08 e
T R R e S e >
4 | 1560 - 132 - 007 - 30 | NUT/M8 B A
5 [ 1594-312-003- 10 | TURNBUCLE | '
6 | 1594 - 312 - 004 — 00 | NUT/M14 | *
7 1 *

V304 - 260 - 014 - 00 |

NUT/M14




PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODEL) 2| & | 3 REMARKS
TA538F [Tas3src|c [ L | P
1560 — 314 — 340 — 20 | PEDALBLACK LH SET it '
V511 — 100 - 805 — 00 | PINTAPER/8XS0 ol
VA1 - 260 - 020 — 00 | WASHER/M20 T
V704 — 140 - 020 — 00 | RING,SNAP,/20C | ¢ .
1594 — 314 — 230 — 10 | PEDALBLACK RH ASSY T L
3670 — 703 — 008 — 00 | BUSH,/20X23X20 2l ! '
e s e e e
1560 — 314 — 250 — 30 | ROD COMP B I B
1432 _242-001-00 PN Y I
V411 - 260 - 008 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 4 *
V500 - 162 — 502 — 00 | PIN,SPLIT,/2.5X20 4 '
S L e e e 1 T O RSN F FR————
e e 2 s R e o
R s e s . e
T . e T T —
1560 — 314 — 291 — 00 | BUSH,/16X18X15 11 '
T Tl e
e B R B B B
e | St oA SO ORI ————




FIG. 50 PARKING BRAKE SYSTEM

47-11
1594-3148
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary it OF MODEL} _ | &1 8 REMARKS
TAS38F [Tas3src| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1442 313 - 200 - 10 | BRAKEPARKING ASSY 1] '
i s o oo o
3 |1444-328-273-00 [ sPRNG |
e T T e
5 |1442-313-203-00 | GRP | v
6 | 1594 - 314 - 200 ~ 00 | BRACKET COMP | !
7| v211 - 261 - 002 - 00 | BOLT,SEMS F A
8 | v211 - 260 - 802 - 00 BOLTSEMS 9 2 *
9 | 1594 -314-001 - 00 | ROD/90 RH |t :
10 | 1594 — 314 — 002 - 00 | ROD,/90 LH il '
11 | 1444 -122 - 002 - 00 | TURNBUCKLE,M8 11 '
12 | V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 | NUT/M & - i '
13 | 1560 - 132 - 007 - 30 | NUT,/M8 ot '
N T e e N e o
15 | V500 - 162 - 002 - 00 | PNSPLIT2 x20 | ol ¢ ¥



4

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

oty

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

roo

peerin}

REMARKS

15663 - 316 — 220 - 60
1560 - 316 - 210 - 00
V211 -261-002 - 50
1560 -~ 316 - 001 - 50

PEDAL

PEDAL COMP
BOLT (8) M10X25
SPRING

¥

¥

*

¥

¥

¥




FIG. 52 REAR WHEEL SYSTEM (SE21,SBE21C TYPE)

159§-320

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL 1

TA538F

TA538FC

REMARKS

VIO

—_

1653 - 317 -270 - 01
1653 - 317 - 261 - 0t
V240 - 461 - 608 - 50
V301 - 460-016 - 00
V302 — 460 -016 - 00

WHEEL,/24XW10
DISK
BOLT/M16X85
NUT/M16
NUT/M16

¥

*

¥

¥

¥

*

O W 0 ~N M| AW N

—

V401 - 160 -016 - 00
1431 -361-211-00

V889 - 001 — 242 — 40

V889 - 200 - 003 - 00
1563 - 317 - 270 - 01

WASHER,SP/M16
TIRE/12.4 — 24 - 4PR
TUBE

CAP,TIRE VALVE

WHEEL /24XW10

L0 I SR T -

6F

— ma a aa
Ol B W N =

1553 - 317 - 261 - 00
V240 - 461 - 608 - 50

V301 - 460 ~ 016 - 00

V302 - 460 - 016 - 00
V401 - 160 ~ 016 - 00

DISK
BOLT/M16X85
NUT/M16
NUT,/M16
WASHER,SP/M16

—_— e
o ~N o

1431 -361-211-00
V889 - 001 - 242 - 40
V999 - 200 - 003 - 00

TIRE/12.4 — 24 - 4PR
TUBE
CAP,TIRE VALVE




DD DD

P

o]

PART CODE DESCRIPTION QTY LRl ':' 8 g REMARKS

TAS38F |TAS38FC| C | L | P

1510 — 331 — 320 — 00 | RMWHEEL COMPW11 =20 | ' 6F

1510 - 331 — 311 — 00 | TIRERTURF LH ASSY Nt ¥

1510 - 331 -312-00 | TuBe | '

V999 — 200 — 003 — 00 | CAP.TIRE VALVE | ¢

1510 — 331 — 320 -~ 00 | RIMWHEEL COMPW11 - 20 | ' 6F|

1510 - 331 — 311 — 00 | TIRERTURF LH ASSY | ! '

1510 - 331 -~ 312 - 00 | TUBE | '

V89 200 - 003 - 00 | cAPTRE VALVE. |

'v201 - 361 - 603 - 00 | BOLT 12l * '+

V401 - 160 ~ 016 — 00 | WASHER.SP,/M16 12 ¢ ¢




FIG. 54 STEERING WHEEL SYSTEM

BOLT,/M8X20

1560-401A
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ry [LYPE OF MODELf |} € 12 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P
1 | 15860 - 401 — 200 — 30 | WHEEL,STEERING ASSY 1| *
2 | 1560 - 401 - 202 - 30 | covern |t '
3 | 1560 — 401 - 004 - 40 | BOLT/MsX16 o * 1 ¢
4 | v328-262-110-00 | NUT - 1
5 | V60O - 162 — 002 - 50 | PINSPLIT/2 X25 | '
6 | V411 - 260 - 010 - 00 | WASHER/M10 11 *
e S D L SRR oy .
8 | 1560 - 401 — 006 — 00 | COVER,/COLUMU./REAR |t '
9 | vi20-368-002-00 A




56-1

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

O-i—

roo

VIR

REMARKS

1642 — 402 — 201 - 00
1560 — 402 — 202 - 50
1594 — 402 - 200 - 00
V704 — 140 ~ 017 — 00

V211 - 560 - 802 - 50

SHAFT /STEERING ASSY
SHAFT,STEERING
SHAFT,STEERING COMP
RING,SNAP17 C
BOLT,SEMS,/M8X25 7T

¥

*

¥

¥

¥

¥

1560 - 402 - 210 - 30
1560 - 402 - 220 - 30
1560 - 402 - 001 - 00

V211 -260-802-00

HOLDER COMP
HOLDER COMP _
BALL
BOLT,SEMS (S)




15944044

FIG. 56 TILT HANDLE SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL +

TAB38F

TA538FC

roo

IO

REMARKS

—_

1594 - 404 — 220 - 00
3646 -102-011-10

1432 — 406 - 007 - 00
V600 - 130 - 600 — 30
V705 - 140 - 035 - 00

COLUMN
BUSH./14X16X20
BUSH,STEERING
BEARING,RB,6003ZZ
RING,CIRCLIP

*

¥

¥

*

*

¥

O W 0 N DO AW N

—_

1660 - 404 -210-10

V211 - 260 - 801 - 60

1560 ~ 404 - 001 - 00
1518 — 406 — 008 - 00
V211 - 560 - 802 - 50

PIN/16X23 COMP
BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16
PLATE

PLATE,GUIDE
BOLT,SEMS,/M8X25 7T

—_ . = s
[ 4 ¥ I A

V201 - 360 — 804 - 00
V304 — 260 - 008 - 00
1560 ~ 404 - 220 — 40
1518 - 406 - 006 - 00
1560 - 404 - 002 - 30

BOLT,/M8X40
NUT/M 8
CAM COMP
COVER,PEDAL
SPRING




PART CODE DESCRIPTION ory | LYPE OF MODEL} 31 € | 8 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs3sFC| c | L | P
1560 — 407 — 260 — 40 | STEERING/POWER 1 ' FIG 126
1594 - 407-201-00 | aRM | A I 1
“1 444 408 - 202 00 "NUT CAS.;l.'I:E/Mé7X1 5 - ] e
V500 — 165 005 — 00 | PINSPLIT/5 X50 - o ks
1560 — 406 — 002 — 00 | BOLT/SM/M14x1.5%X35 o * .
1560 — 406 — 003 — 00 | WASHERSP/M14 5 * '
| 1560 - 406 001 - ~00 “JOINT a0t |
V211 -560 - 803 - -00 | BOLT/M8X30 R .
K135 01 3 000 ----- OO ” PUMP GEAR ASSY ] e '
K135 - 013 — 100 - 00 | PUMP.GEAR SET I
K135 — 017 - 006 — 00 | COVERPUMP | ! '
v7aa 114 _280-70 | seALol a0 N I I
['v721 =113~ 105 - 00 | 0-RING HS90 G50 T L I
V720 - 112 - 402 - 20 | 0-RNG/P22 I O A
V720~ 111 - 900 - 60 | O-RING P HSS0 | L N I
K136 — 002 - 009 ~ 00 | BOLT/M8X28 11T 6| * '
mv4o1 - 160 - 008 - - 00 WASHERSPRNG M8 | ot L I I
ed o T 006 o6 T eackmeon pome ATV
60 — 407 — 330 — 20 | TANKOIL coME """ I 0
vaoa 28000800 [nrme T g |
V401 - 1680 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 2l ! ¥
1326 — 706 — 002 - 10 | PLUGDRAIN | L Y A
1518 - 407 — 240 - 00 | caPOIL ® ASSY 1| ¥
1518 — 306 — 203 - 00 | PACKNG |t L I
1560 — 407 — 220 — 00 | FILTERSUCTION ASSY 1| 2 I




1594-407

FIG. 57 POWER STEERING SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODELY L\ & | ] REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| c | L | P
26 | V720 - 103 -503-10 [ O-RING P31 Nt '
27 | V720 - 102 - 401 - 50 | 0-RING/P15 | R
28 | V210 - 360 — 601 — 60 | BOLT (SP) /M6X16 | -
29 | 1560 ~ 407 - 230 - 60 | PIPEOIL COMP | :
30 | V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 | O-RING/P20 1 '
31 | V210 - 260 - 602 — 50 | BOLT,S/M6X25 4 '
32 | 1560 -~ 407 — 320 — 10 | HOSE (195) ASSY il '
33 | 1560 - 407 — 340 - 00 | PIPEOIL COMP o *
34 | 1415 - 505014 — 00 | BOLT.CONNECTOR 1
3% | V720 - 112 - 401 - 80 | O-RING/P18 B A
3% | 1560 — 407 - 003 - 00 | HOSE | ¢
37 | 3748 - 185 — 003 — 00 | BANDJUBLEE/185 F I
38 | 1560 — 407 — 250 — 50 | PIPEOIL COMP T
39 | V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 | O-RING/P20 |t *
40 | V210 - 260 — 603 — 00 | BOLT () M6X30 9t '
41 | 1560 - 407 — 003 — Q0 | HOSE | '
42 | 3748 - 185 — 003 - 00 | BANDJUBLEE/185 o ¢ '



PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

TAS38FC

roon

TIoe

REMARKS

1560 — 410 — 200 - 80
1560 — 410 — 004 — 00
1560 — 410 - 003 — 00
1560 — 410 - 005 — 00
1427 -~ 317 - 004 - 00

BRACKET,AXLE COMP
BOLT/SM/M12X45
BOLT,/SM,/M12X30
WASHER,SP/M12 .
CAP,BLANK/M14

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

1642 -410-001 -00
V201 - 361 - 206 - 00
V401 -160-012 - 00

COLLAR/13X17X33
BOLT
WASHER,SP,/M12




1594-4104

FIG. 59 FRONT HITCH SYSTEM (OPTION)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aTy

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

o-—

roo

VIO

REMARKS

1
2
3

1560 - 410 - 222 - 30
1560 - 410 - 003 - 00
1560 - 410 - 005 ~ 00

BRACKET
BOLT./SM,/M12X30
WASHER,SP/M12

—_—

T
T
T

T
T
T




N
5 @ 0,
.
10
PART CODE DESCRIPTION aty TYPE OF MODEL| L | § 1 ] REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC{ C | L | P

1444 - 410 - 001 — 10 | SHAFT.DRIVE 1| '
V704 — 140 — 020 - 00 | RING,SNAP,/20C 2 ! '
1421 - 134 - 019 — 00 | COUPLING 2l * '
1444 — 410 — 200 - 00 | PIPE (A) COMP | '

1444 — 410 - 210 — 00

PIPE (B) COMP

V720 - 103 -503-60
V720 - 103 -503 - 40

1444 — 410 - 002 - 10 |

V211 — 260 - 803 - 00
V304 — 260 - 008 - 00

0 - RING/P36
0- RlNG/P‘34
CLAMP

BOLT SEMS

NUT/M 8

V211 - 260 - 801 -60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16




1560-432

FIG.

61 BEVEL CASE SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty e OF MODELY 0| 8 1§ REMARKS
TA538F |TAs3src| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1560 ~ 432 — 200 - 30 | GEAR SET,/8X38T 1| '
2 | 1560 - 432 - 001 - 50 | case gt '
3| 1444 - 411 - 002 - 00 | COLLARTHRUST (R) i| '
4 | V744 - 120 - 350 - 80 | SEALOIL/TC20358 |t '
5 | v720 - 103 - 503 - 50 | 0-RING/P35 | '
6 | 1444 -412~011-00 | X-RING 11 *
7 | 1560 — 432 — 210 — 00 | BEARING,/46CHI - 32205R | :
8 | 1444 — 411 - 008 - 00 | COLLAR 48X56X4 ' T +
9 | 1444-411-009-00 | sHM A T=02 g ¢ '
10 | 1444-411-011-00|same T=o01 2 '
11 [ 1444-411-012-00 | sHmM © 3 ! '
12 | 1444-411-013-00 | SHM D T=0. ol '
13 | 1444 - 411 - 014 - 00 | NUT.LOCK | '
14 | V705 — 140 — 056 — 00 | RING.SNAP,/56 C il '
15 | 1444 — 411 - 003 - 00 | METALDIFFERENTIAL 2 ¢
16 | 1444 — 411 — 004 — 00 | SHIM (A) gl * '
17 | 1444 - 411 - 005 - 00 | s ® g '
18 | V211 - 260 - 802 - 00 g * '

BOLT,SEMS (S)




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

oty

TYPE OF MODEL +
TA538F

TAS38FC

oo

peerin

REMARKS

1550 - 432 — 003 - 00
1544 — 304 — 006 — 10
V600 — 110 — 600 - 80
V401 - 160 - 008 — 00

PIN,ST A/BX14

BOLT,/M8X25
BEARING,RB./6008
WASHER,SP/M 8

L= I ™ R = ¢ S e

*

¥

%

¥

%

¥

*




1594-433

FIG. 62 AXLE

HOUSING SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty e OF MODEL } [} €1 8 REMARKS
TAS38F (TAs38FC| ¢ | C | P

1 | 1561 — 433 - 200 - 50 | HOUSING,AXLE COMP || *
2 | V521 - 101 -~ 002 - 00 | PINST B/10x20 2 ! ¥
3| 1518 - 306 - 200 - 00 | CAPOIL ASSY | :
4 | 1518 — 306 — 203 - 00 | PACKING | '
5 | V251 - 341 - 002 - 5C | BOLT/STUD,/SEAL g '
6 | V401 - 160 ~ 010 — 00 | WASHERSP,/M10 g * '
7 | V304 - 460 ~ 010 - 00 | NUT/M10 g * '
8 | 1594 — 433 - 230 - 00 | METALPIVOT ASSY | '
9 | 1560 — 433 - 212 — 00 | BUSH,/45X50x25 il :
10 | 1427 - 201 - 016 - 00 | CAP,BLANK/M12 2l '
11 | 1660 - 433 ~ 004 — 00 | SPACER I '
12 | 1560 — 433 — 001 — 40 | WASHER,/50X65X5 |t :
13 | V742 - 145 - 600 — 60 | SEALOIL/VCA5606 | '
14 | 1444 - 412 - 008 - 00 | BOLT.ADU. | ¢
15 | V304 - 260 - 016 - 00 | NUT/M16 | '
16 | 1594 — 433 — 240 - 00 | METALPIVOT ASSY | * '
17 | 1560 — 433 — 222 - 00 | BUSH,/60X65X30 | '
18 CAP,BLANK/M14 7l * '

1427 - 317 -004 - 00




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

o--

roo

o3IO

REMARKS

V401 - 160-018 - 00

WASHER,SP/M18

*

*




FIG. 63 SPACER (ACCEL) SET

1594-4338 5
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty e OF MODEL) @} € | & REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38EC| c | L | P

1 |1 1584 — 433 - 220 — 00 | FLANGE/AXLE COMP 2l T T

2 | 7963 - 201 - 003 - 00 | PINKNOK 4 T T

3 | V201 — 361 - 204 - 00 | BOLT.M12x40 14 T T

4 | V401 - 160 - 012 - 00 | WASHERSP/M12 T T

5 | V304 - 460 - 010 - 00 | NUT/M10 1y T T

6 | V721 -~ 103 - 108 - 50 | O-RING./G85 4 T T

7 | 1594 — 433 - 001 — 00 | SHAFT/AXLE ol T T

8 | 1594 - 433 - 002 - 00 | ROD/TIE/LH 1 T

9 | 1594 — 433 — 003 - 00 | ROD/TIE/RH | T T




—
28—

IS~
o e
ol

29

PART CODE DESCRIPTION vy [YPE OF MODEL 4| & 18 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS3sFC| c | C | P
1560 — 434 — 001 — 40 | CASE 2l ? '
1660 — 434 — 002 — 30 | GEARBEVEL/12 o ]
VB00 - 110 — 620 — 70 | BEARING,RB,/6207 2 ! '
7963 — 201 — 003 — 00 | PINKNOK 4 ;
V201 - 361 - 203 — 00 | BOLT,/M12X30 4 * !
V401 - 160 — 012 - 00 | WASHER.SP/M12 4t !
1560 — 434 — 003 — 30 | GEARBEVEL/17 2l *? '
1594 — 434 — 001 — 00 | BEARING,/BALL62092RK 2 * '
1560 — 434 — 004 — 30 | COVER o * f
V211 — 260 ~ 802 - 00 | BOLTSEMS (S) 12 :
1560 — 434 — 200 — 60 | CASE/L ASSY it '
1560 - 434 — 202 ~ 00 | BUSH,/50X55X30 il '
1660 — 434 — 210 - 60 | CASE/R ASSY | *
1660 — 434 — 202 — 00 | BUSH,/50X55X30 | '
V610 - 115 - 110 ~ 60 | BEARING,TB/51106 2 ! '
1560 — 434 — 014 — 30 | SEALOIL vI I i
1560 — 434 — 005 — 30 | SHAFT vi '
1560 — 434 — 006 — 40 | GEAR/BEVEL/17 d | ¢
V600 — 110 - 630 — 50 | BEARING,RB,/6305 2| * J
V704 - 140 — 025 — 00 | RING,SNAP,/25 C vi I !
V704 — 140 — 030 — 00 | RING,SNAP/30 C 2l ! '
V705 — 140 — 062 — 00 | RINGSNAP,/62 C A *+ |
1444 - 314 - 008 - 00 | SEAL (62) 2 '
V781 — 100 - 000 — 6B | PLUG,/SCREW./SEAL 4 *
1421 — 433 - 031 — 00 | SEALOIL/0S30374 2 ¢ *




1894-434

FIG. 64 FRONT GEAR CASE SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary TYPE OF MODEL | | 5 |a REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC| c | L | P
26 | V763 — 150 - 000 - 00 | NIPPLE,GREASE/PT1,/8 2l ? !
27 | 1421 - 951 - 008 — 00 | SHIMB/05 9 ! '
28 | 1421 - 951 - 009 — 00 | SHIMB/1.0 2l ! !
29 | V520~ 101 - 002 - 20 | PIN,ST./10x22 4 ! '
30 | V401 = 160 - 010 - 00 | WASHERSP,/M10 o *
31 | V251 - 341 - 002 - 5C | BOLT./STUD,/SEAL 4 '
32 | V304 - 460 - 010 — 00 | NUT/M10 o '
33 | V211 - 561 - 002 - 50 | BOLT/M10X25 o ! '
34 | 1560 — 434 — 007 — 60 | SHAFT/WHEEL 2l * '
35 | 1560 — 434 - 008 - 40 | GEAR/BEVEL,47 v/ !
3 | 1560 - 434 - 017 = 00 | RING 4 ! !
37 | 1560 — 434 -~ 011 — 40 | COLLAR/41X55x4 7 ¢t !
38 | 1560 - 434 - 012 — 30 | SEALOIL 9 ¢ '
39 | V60O ~ 110 - 620 — 80 | BEARING,RB/6208 v/ '
40 | V60O — 110 — 620 - 60 | BEARING,RB,/6206 2| ¢ :
41 | 1560 - 434 - 013 — 50 | COVER vi '
42 | V520 - 101 ~ 002 - 20 | PIN,ST/10X22 4 ! '
43 | V211 =261 - 002 — 50 | BOLT () M10X25 0 * '




64-11

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

o--

roo

IO

REMARKS

1560 — 434 - 220 - 40

1560 — 434 — 222 - 00

1560 — 434 — 230 - 40
1560 — 434 - 222 - 00

1594 — 434 — 200 - 00 |

ARM L ASSY
BUSH
ARM R ASSY
BUSH
ARM,LH ASSY

¥

¥

*

1560 — 434 — 222 - 00
1594 — 434 - 210 - 00
1560 — 434 — 222 - 00
1427 - 120 - 002 - 00

BUSH

ARM RH ASSY
BUSH
CAP,BLANK/M10




FIG. 66 TIE ROD SYSTEM

5/ 12:;,«—12
-84
TL ,0\:%— 57-2
%% . 9/_@
4 1 @—6
5 %}\ bD—715
3
T
4
1
1561-436
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ry Ve OF MODEL JJ | € 1 2 REMARKS
, TAS38F [TAS38FC| c | L [P
1| 1561 ~ 436 — 003 — 00 | ROD/TIE/LH 11 '
2 | 1561 - 436 — 004 — 00 | ROD/TIE/RH |t '
3| 1421 -403-001 - 00 | NUT ” 2 * '

4 | 1421 - 403 - 002 - 00 | NUT.LH THREAD,/M17 2l ¢ '

5 | 1550 - 403 — 210 - 00 | END.TIE ROD AssY 2 * '

6 | 1614 — 436 — 202 - 00 | BOOT./ROD/TIE 9 ¢ '

7 | 1614 - 436 — 203 - 00 | RING,/BOOT ol * '
8 | 1550 — 403 - 220 - 00 | END.TIE RODR ASSY o ¢ :
9 [ 1614 -436-202-00 | BOOT./ROD/TIE 2 ! '
10 [ 1614 - 436 ~ 203 - 00 | RiNG/BOOT 2l * '

11 | V328 - 262 - 112 - 00 | NUT/M12X1.25 4 * !
12 | V500 - 163 - 002 - 00 | PINSPLIT.3 x20 d '




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TAS38FC

roo

VIO

REMARKS

1674 — 417 — 220 - 00
1447 — 417 - 212 - 10
| v883 — 000 - 071 - 60
V999 — 200 - 003 - 00
1674 — 417 — 220 - 00

WHEEL/16X5.50F
TIRE/7-16-4
TUBE/ 7-16
CAP,TIRE VALVE
WHEEL /16X5.50F

*

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

6F

1447 - 417 -212-10
V883 - 000 - 071 - 60
V999 - 200 - 003 - 00
V201 — 361 - 202 - 50
V401 -160-012-00

TIRE/7-16-4
TUBE/ 7-16
CAP,TIRE VALVE
BOLT/M12X25
WASHER,SP/M12

V251 - 341 - 202 - 00
V304 - 460-012-00

STUD,/M12X20
NUT/M12




FIG.

68 HUB RING SYSTEM (OPTION)

12
1594-437A
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary |orE OF MODEL] |\ & 12 REMARKS
TA538F |TAS38FC| C | L | P
111572 - 417 - 001 — 00 | RINGHUB/150 2l T T 6F
2 | V201 - 361 - 203 - 00 | BOLT,/M12X30 g T T
3 | V251 - 341 - 203 - 00 | BOLT./STUD

4 T

T




:
7

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TAS38FC

o4

[mle)e!

v

REMARKS

1510 -417 -320-00

1510 — 417 - 311 - 00
1510 — 417 — 312 — 00

V999 - 200 - 003 - 00
1510 - 417 - 320 - 00

RIM,WHEEL 7JAX15
.TIRE,F.TURF21 2- 80 -15
.TUBE. .
CAP,TIRE VALVE"
RIM,WHEEL 7JAX15

*

¥

E]

¥

¥

¥

6F

1610 - 417 - 311 - 00
1510 — 417 - 312 - 00
V999 - 200 - 003 - 00
V201 - 361 — 202 - 50
V401 - 160 — 012 — 00

TIRE,F.TURF212-80 - 15
TUBE

CAP,TIRE VALVE
BOLT/M12X25
WASHER,SP/M12

V251 - 341 - 202 - 00

V304 - 460 - 012 — 00

STUD,/M12X20
NUT/M12




1560-501A

FIG. 70 CYLINDER (CASE) SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary s OF MODEL] J 181 & REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38FC| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1560 - 501 — 220 ~ 00 | CASECYLINDER ASSY 11 *
2 | 1560 501 - 202 oo | BUSH,/4sx50x42 T '
3| 1560 - 501 - 203 - 00 | BUSH,/50X55X42 |t '
4 | V744 - 145 - 600 - 90 | SEALOIL/TC45609 2l * '
5 | V742 — 116 — 240 - 40 | SEALOIL/VC16244 | '
6 | 1500 - 501 - 210 - 00 | BREATHER ASSY || I '
7 | 1500 - 501 - 212 - 00 | cover | * '
8| 1500-501 ~213-00 | ALTER 1
9| 1500 - 501 - 214 - 00 | SCREW,/M4x20 q ]
10 | V211 2561 - 004 — 00 | BOLT, M10xX40 |
11 | V201 - 361 =009 ~ 00 | BOLT,/M10x90 3 ¢t !
12 | v211-881 - 003 - 00 BOLT/M10X30 4 ¢
13 | V304 - 460 - 010 - 00 | NUT/M10 g * '
14 | V401 - 160 — 010 — 00 | WASHERSP M10 6| * g
15 | V720 - 112 - 401 - 40 | 0~ RING/P14 3 ¢ '
16 | V780 — 100 - 000 - 60 | PLUG/PT3/8 1| '
17 | vrst - 100 - 000 - 60 PLUG/PT3/8 2 *
18 | 7956 — 205 - 016 - 00 CAPOIL/30 |t '



PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

TA538FC

roo

hvbrin

REMARKS

1560 ~ 505 - 001 - 50
1560 - 505 — 004 - 00
V401 - 160 - 008 - 00

1560 - 505 - 003 - 50

1415 -216 - 006 - 00

BAR

PIN,/12X45
WASHER,SP/M 8
CRANK.LIFT
BOLT

*

¥

¥

*

¥

*

1560 — 505 211-—40'
v7o4-—14o 045 00

1560 527 001—50
V40'I—160 016 OO

WIRE

ARM LIFT

RING SNAP/4S c
PIN/22X90

WASHER,SP/M16

V411 —260 016 00

v304 460 016 00 | |

1404 502 013 - 00

V304 - 260 — 008 - 00

1434 -611-002-10

WASHER / M6
NUT/MIG

BOLT/M8X25

NUT/M 8
CAP (M8)




1560 5078

FIG. T2

PLUG SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL | |

TA538F

TA538FC

O-

roo

TDO

REMARKS

1
2
3

1444 - 503 - 006 - 00
V720 - 112 -402 - 00
15660 -511 - 001 - 00

PLUG./M22
0 - RING/P20
HOSE./80

¥

¥

*

*

¥

¥




k231 - 004 - 000~ 00 |

VALVE,FRONT ASSY

PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTy TYPE OF MODEL) 1 | § 1R REMARKS
TA538F [TAS38FC[Cc | L | P

1563 — 507 — 221 — 10 | SHAFT,SLOW RETURN Nt !
1560 - 507 — 001 — 30 | CYLINDER |t '
1560 — 507 — 004 — 30 | RING |t '
V721 - 113 - 109 - 00 | 0 —-RING/GS0 1. '
1560 — 507 — 005 — 00 | PISTON ot '
1488 - 503 — 002 — 00 | RING,BACK — UP | '
V720 - 115 - 707 ~ 00 | O -RING/P70 HS0 1 !
1444 - 503 - 002 — 00 | ROD | ! '
V580 — 140 — 805 — 00 | PINSPRING,/8 X50 W Nt !
- - ~ | WIRE 1| '

K211 — 008 — 000 — 10 | VALVE,COUNTROL ASSY ot ' FIG 125
V211 - 260 — 804 — 00 | BOLT,SEMS q '
1560 - 507 — 002 — 40 | SPRING | '
V201 - 260 - 803 — 00 | BOLT,/M 8X30 | '
V304 — 260 - 008 - 00 | NUT/M 8 | '
1560 — 507 — 008 — 00 | HEAD 1 '
V721 - 113 -~ 107 - 50 | O-RING G75 HS90 1| . '
V201 - 361 — 203 — 50 | BOLT/M12X35 6 * '
V401 - 160 — 012 — 00 | WASHERSP/M12 6| * '
V781 — 100 - 000 — 40 | PLUG/PT1/4 | '
V781 - 100 - 000 — 20 | PLUG/PT1./8 11 . '
K250 - 015 — 000 — 00 | VALVE | ! '
V720 - 112 - 401 - 20 | 0-RING/P12 |t '
V720 - 112 - 401 - 80 | 0-RING/P18 N




FIG. 73 CYLINDER SYSTEM

36

V304 - 260 -010- 00

1563-507B
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary |irE OF MODEL] |1 € 1 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS3sFC| ¢ | T | P
26 | V720 - 112 - 401 ~ 00 | O-RING,/P10 | ! !
27 | V730 - 101 ~ 401 - 00 | RING,BACK UP | *
28 | K231 - 004 - 006 - 00 | COLLAR/11x21X3 ot :
29 | V705 - 140 - 021 - 00 | RNG.SNAP, 21 ¢ TR
30 | K231 - 004 - 007 — 00 | SEALDUST N g ¢
31 | V720 - 112 - 402 - 20 | 0-RING/P22 1| '
32 | V720 - 112 - 401 - 60 | O—-RING/P16 | '
e e T LB BT S NP SO [ A ———
34 | V111166 - 004 — 00 | SCREW,/MBX40 | * +
'35 | V401 - 160 — 006 - 00 | WASHERSP M 6 ¢ '
NUT 11 *




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

TA538FC

roo

VIO

REMARKS

1560 - 509 — 300 - 00
1421 - 507 - 007 - 00
V211 - 260 —-801 - 60
1560 - 509 - 310 - 00
V710 - 140 -008 - 00

ARM COMP

STOPPER

BOLT,SEMS (S) MB8X16
ARM COMP
RING,SNAP/8 E

%

¥

*

¥

¥

*

1560 - 509 - 360 - 00

V580 - 140 - 301 - 60 |

V411 - 260 -008 - 00
V500 - 162 — 002 - 00

ROD

PIN,SPRING /3 X16 W
WIRE

WASHER,PL/M 8
PIN,SPLIT/2 X20

| 1560 - 509 — 340 — 00
1560 - 509 — 006 - 40
V411 - 260 - 006 - 00
V500 - 162 — 002 - 00
1560 — 509 — 240 - 40

ARM

PIN

WASHER / M6
PIN,SPLIT/2 X20
ARM COMP

V580 - 140 — 402 - 00
1560 - 509 - 004 - 50

| 1560 - 509 - 005 - 30

V500 - 162 - 002 - 00

V411 - 260 - 008 - 00

PIN,SPRING./4 X20 W
RING
PIN,SPLIT/2 X20

SPRING

WASHER,PL/M 8

1560 - 509 - 320 - 10

BRACKET

COMP

V211 - 260 -801 - 60

BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

1560 - 509 ~ 012 - 00
V710 - 140 — 008 - 00

1560 — 509 — 008 ~ 40 |

ARM
RING,SNAP,/8 E
SPRING




1360-509A

FIG.

14 LINK (POSITION) SYSTEM

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

oty

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

roo

IO

REMARKS

- 26
27
28
29
30

1560 - 509 — 002 - 00
1560 - 509 —- 009 - 00

V301 - 260 - 006 - 00
1560 - 509 - 350 - 00
V710 - 140 - 008 - 00

PIN,/6X49
WASHER,/7X22X3
NUT/M 6

ARM
RING,SNAP/8 E

31
32

15622 -506 -017 - 00
V304 — 260 - 008 - 00

ROD,PUSH
NUT/M 8




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

TAS38FC

o4

roo

i

REMARKS

1660 -511 -290 - 40

3650 — 440 - 014 - 00 |

V201 -260-814-00
V401 - 160 - 008 - 00

1560 — 511 - 260 - 50 |

BRACKET ASSY
BUSH,/12X14X20
BOLT/M 8X140

WASHER,SP/M 8

ARM COMP

W N

¥

*

¥

¥

¥

*

V580 — 140 — 402 - 00
1560 — 511 — 006 - 50
1560 - 511 -014 - 00
1560 - 511 - 013 - 00
V401 - 160 — 006 - 00

F'IN.SPRING/4 X20 W
SPRING
JOINT/ BALL/ M06/ LH

JOINT/ BALL/ MOS/ RH

WASHER SP/ M 6

V301—260 006 OO

1600 505 - 007 OO

NUT/ M 6
LINING/'I 3X50X3

1444 - 116 - 008 00
V411 - 260 - 010 OO
V304— 260 - 010 - 00

SPRING, PRESSURE

WASHER/M10

NUT

1560 - 511 -012-00

PLATE




FIG. 76 LEVER (POSITION) SYSTEM

\

4
2

5

3
BRAWN

—
4

78—4
1594-511A
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oty e OF MODEL} | | & 1 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P
1 |1594-511-200- 10 | LEVER COMP |t '
2 | 1594 -511-001-10 | Lever ' | '
3| V211 - 260 - 801 - 60 | BOLTSEMS (S) Mex16 | *
4 | 1432 - 242 - 004 - 00 | GRIPB T ¢
5 | 1560 - 511 - 101 - 00 | PROTECTER | '




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

T
TA538FC

roo

hreran]

REMARKS

1595 - 512 - 900 - 20
1594 -512 -210-10
1560 - 522 - 002 - 00
1560 - 522 - 003 - 40
15660 — 522 - 230 - 40

CONTROLLER,/DRAF SET
BRACKET /DRAFT  ASSY
BUSH,/256X30X35
BUSH./33X38X20

HITCH ASSY

T

T

V511 — 101 - 006 — 00
V762 - 150 — 000 - 00
V201 - 261 — 405 - 00
V304 - 260 - 014 - 00 |
V201 - 361 - 403 - 50

PIN,TAPER
NIPPLE,GREASE /B — M6F
BOLT./M14X50
NUT,/M14

e T | . B R |

B e

V401 - 160-014-00

WASHER,SP/M14

1560 — 522 - 007 - 40

PIN/19X110

1560 -~ 522 — 004 - 30

PLATE

V211 -360-801 - 60

BOLT,SEMS  (SP)

1594 -512 - 002 - 00

ROD./DRAFT

=1

=1

| L [ | I R B |

T

1660 - 522 — 008 — 30
1560 - 522 - 009 - 30
V411 - 260 - 008 - 00
V500 - 162 — 502 — 00 |
V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 |

JOINT
SPRING,/HCO076
WASHER,PL/M 8
PIN,SPLIT/2.5X20
NUT/- M 8"

N NN

e | I T

—_

B L L T ]

1563 -514-211-40

ROD
WASHER,PL/M 8

V500 - 162 — 002 ~ 00

PIN,SPLIT/2 X20

1594 - 512 - 200 - 00

LEVER/PLATE COMP

1594 -512-001 - 10

LEVER/PLATE

—_

N P

[ e e |

e S e ]

3




FIG. 77 DRAFT SET (OPTION)

(O—28

SR
TR -
& = 2‘a§2
\ &L
oy 2
~_-—
21
Pl Gy
35 2
34 P 39
1565-512
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION o7y e OF MODELY || & | REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC| c | L | P
26 | V211 ~ 260 ~ 801 - 60 | BOLT.SEMS (S) M8X16 if T T
21 | 1560 — 316 - 002 — 40 | TUBESTRAIGHT |7 T
28 | 1415 - 505 - 015 - 00 | GRIP | T T
29 | 1600 - 505 ~ 007 - 00 | LINING./13X50x3 2 T T
30 | 1404 - 117 - 008 - 00 | SPRING.PRESS,/22 | T T
31 | V411 -260-010 - 00 | WASHER/M10 1 T
32 | V304 - 260 - 010 - 00 | NUT ol T T
33 [ 1560 -511 - 012 - 00 | PLATE | T T
34 | 1560 - 512 — 230 — 50 | ARM ASSY | T T
35 | 3650 — 440 — 014 — 00 | BUSH,/12X14X20 2l T T
36 | 1594 — 512 — 230 - 00 | ARM/DRAFT ASSY i| T !
37 | 1560 - 509 — 211 — 00 | BUSH./10X12X20 | T T
38 | V500 - 162 —~ 002 ~ 00 | PINSPLIT/2 X20 | T T
39 | V704 - 140 - 012 -~ 00 | RING,SNAP/12 C | T T




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL T

TAS38F

TA538FC

[mieXe}

IO

REMARKS

1563 -513 -210-30
V301 - 260 - 006 - 00

1560 - 513 = 001 — 30 |

1563 — 513 — 220 — 50
V211 - 260 - 801 - 60

ROD COMP

NUT/M 6

NUT,/M6

HOLDER COMP
BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

1563 -513-230 - 40

ARM COMP




FIG. 79 PIPING

SYSTEM (A)

1642-515
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty |YPE OF MODEL | ) | € 1 3 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs3src| ¢ | T | P
1 [ K135 - 022 - 000 - 00 | PUMP,GEAR ASSY 1| '
T e Bt o R
3 | K135-017 - 006 - 00 | coverPuMP |
4 | v744a-114-280-70 | seaLoL i A
5 | V721 - 113-105- 00 | 0-RING HS90 G50 | :
6 | V720 - 112 - 402 ~ 20 | 0-RING/P22 4 '
7| v720-111-900-60 | 0-RING P6 HSE0 |t :
8 | K135-002-009 - 00 | BOLT/Mex28 11T of * | *
9 | V401 - 160 - 008 - 00 | WASHER.SPRING, /M8 o * :
10 | 1404 - 503 - 006 — 00 | PACKINGOIL PUMP |t '
11 | 1560 - 515 - 004 — 40 | NUT/M8 | '
12 | K250 - 008 - 000 — 00 | VALVERELIEF ASSY | '
13 | 1560 - 515 - 230 - 50 | FILTERSUCTION ASSY T
14 [ V721 -103-104-50 | o-RNG/Gas |
15 | V211 -361-002-50 | soLT/sp | '
16 | 1642 - 515 — 200 — 00 | PIPE/SUCTION  COMP 1| '
17 | v720-112-402 - 00 | 0-RNG/P20 ' |t :
18 | V200 - 260 - 604 - 50 | BOLT/M 6x45 ] * '




12

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

roo

priesin)

REMARKS

V401 - 160-010- 00
V411 -260-010- 00

V720 -112-402-00

1560 - 515 — 005 - 40
V211 - 360 - 801 - 60

WASHER,SP/M10
WASHER,/M10

0 - RING/P20
PLATE

BOLT,SEMS  (SP)

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

*

¥

¥




FIG.

1563-515D

80 PIPING SYSTEM (B)

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty e OF MODEL |} & REMARKS
TA538F |TAS38FC| ¢ | L
1 | 1561 -~ 515 - 230 - 80 | PIPE/DELIVERY./FRONT 1| )
2| V210 - 260 - 603 - 50 | BOLT./Mex35 1 '
3 | V720~ 112 -402 - 00 | 0~RING/P20 | ? !
4 | 1326~ 706 - 002 - 10 | PLUGDRAIN 1| '
511563 —-515 - 240 — 00 | PIPE/DERIVERY,R ot :
6 | VI20 - 112 - 401 - 40 | O-RING/P14 1l * ¥
7 | V200 - 360 ~ 608 - 00 | BOLT,/M6X80 4 ! '
8 | V401 - 160 ~ 006 - 00 | WASHERSP/M 6 4 '
9 | V211 - 261 - 003 - 00 | BOLT () M10x30 o * '
10 | V781 — 100 — 000 — 80 | PLUG |t '
11 | 1563 -515~ 210 - 50 | SUCTION,PIPE/R COMP 1| '
12 | V721 -103-103 - 50 | 0- RING,/G35 il ‘
13 { V721 - 103 - 104 — 50 | O~ RING,/G45 |t '
14 | V211 - 261 - 002 - 00 | BOLT.SEMS | ‘
15 [ V211 - 360 - 801 - 60 | BOLTSEMS  (SP) | ;

1563 - 516 - 200 - 40

PIPE/DERIVERY COMP




0 5—& SNy~ // °%/\\ )
Q\//f - >\ | / 4 6
Y e /
T < 95-5
104-15 /
70-1 I
-
PART CODE DESCRIPTION oty | LPE OF MODEL} 31 € 1§ REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| c | L | P
1560 - 517 - 002 — 60 | COVER | ! '
V201 - 261 - 004 — 00 | BOLT,/M10X40 B I e
V401 — 160 ~ 010 — 00 | WASHER,SP,/M10 vt
V720 - 112 — 401 — 40 | O—RING/P14 q *
1560 - 630 - 028 - 00 | CAP/30 7\
1560 — 630 — 028 — 00 | CAP/30 | ! '
* %

1560 — 630 — 031 - 00 |

CAP/35




1595-517A

FIG. 82 VALVE (REMOTE, 1) SET (OPTION)

| KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [es OF MODEL 1 &1 2 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| c [ L | P

1 | 1595 - 517 — 900 - 20 | VALVE/REMOTE/1  SET | T T

2 | K211 - 005 - 000 - 10 | VALVE Assv | T T FIG 124
3 | V201 - 261 - 008 ~ 50 | BOLT,/Mi0X85 i T T
4 | V401 - 160 ~ 010 ~ 00 | WASHER.SP/M10 g T T
5 | 1594 - 517 — 200 — 20 | PIPE/1ST/A COMP | T T
6 | 1594 ~517-210 - 20 | PIPE/1ST/B COMP | T T
7| V211 -260-802-50 | BOLT/S 71 T T
8 | V211 - 160 - so"im:.éb' """" BOLT,/M8X 16 | T T

9| v304 - 260 - 008 - 00 NUT/M 8 | T T

10 | V401 =160 - 008 — 00 | WASHERSPM 8 | T T
11 | 1594 =517 - 003 - 00 | CLIP/19X3 2 T T

2 | 1594 - 51? """ 6 04 - 00 ”cup/wxa 2 T T
13 | v210- 260 - 602 ~ 50 | BOLT.S/M6X25 ol T
14 | V781 - 160 - 000 - 6T | PLUG/SCREW./SEAL 4 T T
15 | 1594 -~ 517 ~ 220 - 00 | ARM COMP | T T
16 | 3614 - 725 — 006 — 00 | PIN,STAY o T T
17 [ V500 - 162 - 001 — 50 | PINSPLIT/2 X15 2 T T
18 | V411 - 260 - 006 — 00 | WASHER / M6 2 T T



PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

roo

VIO

REMARKS

1695 - 517 — 002 — 00
2130 - 601 - 018 ~ 00
1595 ~ 517 - 001 - 20
V211 - 260 - 801 - 60
1618 — 903 — 006 — 00

ROD

PIN,SNAP /6

BRACKET

BOLT.SEMS (S) M8X16
MARK,PORT A

T
T
T

T

1518 - 903 - 007 - 00

MARK,PORT B

e e R

[ I R |

=3 = =S = 3




1894-518

FIG. 83 STACK SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty e OF MODELfJ | € 12 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P
1] 1561 ~518-201~50 | FLANGE 1 '
2 | 1326 - 706 - 002 — 10 | PLUGDRAIN 1| d
3 | v781 - 100 - 000 - 60 | PLUG/PT3/ 1 o
4] 1594 - 518 - 200 - 00 | VALVE PTO AssY 1 N
5| 1561 -518-220-50 | cast  assy | *
6 | v7i20-112-401 - 60 | 0-RING/P16 ] ’
7 | 1446 - 511 - 223 - 00 | PLUG 5| '
8 | V720 - 112 - 401 - 20 | 0-RING,/P12 5 '
9 | 1446 -511 - 224 - 00 | sPriNG il .
10 | 1446 - 511 - 225 — 00 | SPRING ! :
11 | 1446 - 511 - 226 — 00 | SPRING 1 !
12 | 1446 - 511 - 227 - 00 | sHim ] '
13 | 1446 - 511 - 228 - 00 | PLUG ] ¢
14 | 1446 -511-229- 00 | soLenop ] :
15 | V720 - 111 -900-90 | 0-RNG/P 9 1 g
16 | V720 - 112 - 402 - 00 | 0-RING/P20 1 '
17 | V720~ 112 - 401 - 40 | O-RING/P14 9 *
18 | V201 — 260 - 808 - 50 | BOLT,/M 8x85 3 .




KEY23—OPTION for SBE TYPE)

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F |TAS38FC

roo

TIO

REMARKS

1561 — 518 — 201 - 50
1326 - 706 — 002 ~ 10
1594 — 518 — 200 — 00
1561 - 518 — 220 — 50

V720 - 112 - 401 - 60

FLANGE
PLUG,DRAIN
VALVE PTO ASSY
CASE

0 - RING/P16

ASSY

*

*

*

1446 - 511 - 223 - 00

V720 - 112 - 401 - 20

1446 - 511 — 224 — 00

1446 - 511 - 225 - 00
1446 — 511 — 226 - 00

PLUG

0 - RING/P12
.SPRINé
SPRING
SPRING

1446 - 511 - 227 - 00
1446 - 511 - 228 - 00
1446 - 511 -229- 00

V720 - 111 - 900 - 90 |
V720 - 112 — 402 - 00

SHIM
PLUG
SOLENOID
O—RING/P 9
0-RING/P20

V720 -112 - 401 - 40

0 -RING/P14

V201 - 260 - 808 - 50

BOLT./M 8X85

V401 - 160 - 008 — 00

WASHER,SP/M 8

1444 - 408 — 006 - 00

CONNECTOR

CANNECTOR

1560 - 515 - 001 - 40

FLANGE

V720-112-402-00

0 - RING/P20

1561 — 518 — 230 — 00

VALVE,CONTROL ASSY




1594-520

FIG. 85 TRAILER HITCH SYSTEM (OPTION)

1
l

A%

—

[ I I 1
|

.

TYPE OF MODEL

¢
KEY|  PART CODE DESCRIPTION O e Trazaarcl & | © |8 REMARKS
1| 1594 - 520 — 230 — 00 | HITCH SET | T :
2 | v201 - 361 - 403 - 50 | BOLT i T T
3 | V401 — 160 ~ 014 - 00 | WASHERSP/M14 g T T
4| 1488 - 247 - 250 - 00 | PN AssY | T T
5 | 1421 - 502 - 002 - 00 | PINUINK | T T




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

roo

IO

REMARKS

1694 — 520 — 240 - 00
V211 - 360 - 801 - 60
1594 — 521 — 200 - 20
| V201 - 361 - 403 - 00
V401 - 160 — 014 — 00

COVER/SHIELD COMP
BOLT.SEMS  (SP)
PLATE
BOLT,/M14X30

WASHER,SP/M14

COMP

B b =

¥

$

¥

*

¥

¥

15694 - 521 - 001 - 10
V201 - 361 -403 - 00

V401 — 160 - 014 - 00 |
1514 — 248 — 002 — 00

1510 — 317 — 220 - 00

BRACKET
BOLT/M14X30
WASHER,SP/M14
PIN/19X1.72 .
SPACER COMP

—_

N B

1444 - 514 -005-10

PINHAIR (19)




1860-525

FIG. 87 3P LINK SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [FrPE OF MODEL | |} € 1 @ REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38FC| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1560 - 525 — 200 — 50 | BRACKET L COMP 1 '
2 | 1560 - 525 — 210 - 50 | BRACKET R CoMP |
3 | v201 - 361 -215-50 | soLT g * N
4 | V304 - 460 - 012 - 00 | NUT/M12 g ! ¢
5 | V401 — 160 ~ 012 — 00 | WASHERSP/M12 i * '
6 | 1560 — 525 ~ 260 — 40 | PIN 2 ! '
7 | v201 - 361 - 403 - 00 | BOLT,/M14x30 4 '
8 | V401 - 160 - 014 — 00 | WASHERSP/M14 4 ¢ +
9 | 1560 — 525 - 003 - 00 | BAND.470 il C
10 | V304 - 260016 - 00 | NUT/MI6 2 '
11 | V401 - 160 - 016 — 00 | WASHERSP,/M16 9 '
12 | V411 - 260 - 016 - 00 | WASHER .~ M16 o |
13 | 1560 — 525 — 280 — 30 | CHAIN CHACK ASSY o ¢ ¢
14 | 1560 — 525 — 240 — 30 | CHAINCHECK COMP o &
15 | 1560 — 525 — 250 — 30 | CHAIN,CHECK COMP o * ]
16 | 1444 - 514 ~ 230 — 00 | TURNBUCKLE/A 2 ! '
17 | v304 - 260 - 016 - 00 | NUT M16 o 1
18 | 1404 - 511 -801 - 10 | SCREW 7 I




TYPE OF MODEL

C
PART CODE DESCRIPTION O e Tl & | © | B REMARKS
1564 — 522 — 001 — 10 | PIN,/19X86 || '
1444 — 514 — 005 - 10 | PNHAR (19) o ¢ :
1444 — 514 — 006 — 00 | PIN,TOP LINK |t ’
1421 - 502 — 002 - 00 | PIN,LINK 2 * '




1560-525A4

FIG. 88 LOWER LINKLIFT ROD (LH) SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [oPE OF MODEL f | 5 |R REMARKS
TAB38F [TAS38FC| C | L | P
1 | 1560 - 525 ~ 220 - 80 | LINK/LOWER/LH  COMP | . '
2 | 1560 - 525 — 230 - 80 | LUNK/LOWER/RH  COMP |t '
3 | 1594 - 526 — 200 - 00 | RODHOOK COMP |t ¢
4 | 1560 - 526 - 001 - 40 | PIN/16X51 |t ¥
5 | 1305 -931 - 003 - 00 | PINHAIR 1 !




14

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aTyY

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

TA538FC

roo

TIO

REMARKS

1560 - 527 -210-10

CASE/BEVEL

1584 — 527 - 200 - 00

ROD,FORK

1444 - 514 - 003 - 00

PIN (19X72)

1560 — 526 - 001 - 40

1305 - 931 — 003 - 00 |

PIN/16X51
PIN,HAIR

¥

¥

¥

¥

*

*

FIG 127

V500 - 164 - 003 - 00
1560 - 505 ~ 230 - 50

| 1560 - 527 — 001 - 50

V401 - 160 - 016 - 00
V411 - 260 - 016 — 00

PIN,SPLIT/4 X30
RINK

PIN,~22X30
WASHER,SP/M16
WASHER / M16

V304 - 460 -016 - 00

1404 - 502 - 013 — 00
V304 — 260 — 008 - 00
1434 - 611 - 002 - 10

NUT/M16
BOLT./M8X25
NUT/M 8
CAP (M8)




15955302

FIG. 90 VALVE (REMOTE,72) SET (OPTION)

-1

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty e OF MODEL] || &1 @ REMARKS
TAS38F |TAs38FC| ¢ | L | P
1 | 1595 - 530 - 900 ~ 20 | VALVE/REMOTE/2  SET | T !
2 | K211 - 005 - 000 - 10 | VALVE Assy 2 FIG 124
3 | V201 - 261 - 013 - 50 | BOLT/M10X135 3 T !
4 | V401 = 160 ~ 010 - 00 | WASHERSP,/M10 g T T
5| 1594 ~ 517 - 200 — 20 | PIPE/1ST/A COMP | T T
6 | 1594 - 530 - 200 - 20 | PIPE COMP T T
7| 1594-517-210 - 20 | PIPE/1ST/B COMP | T T
8 | 1594 - 530 - 210 - 20 | PIPE ComP |1 T
9 | V211 - 260 - 802 - 50 | BOLT/S g T T
10 | V201 - 260 - 801 - 60 | BOLT/M 8x16 o| T T
11 | V411 - 260 - 008 - 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 2 T T
12 | V304 - 260 - 008 ~ 00 | NUT/M 8 ol T T
13 | V401 - 160 - 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 2 T T
14 | 1594 — 517 - 003 - 00 | cLP/19x3 4 T
15 [ 1594 - 517 - 004 - 00 | cuP/19x3 g T T
16 | V210 - 260 —~ 604 — 00 | BOLT/S 4 T !
17 | V781 = 160 - 000 — 6T | PLUG./SCREW,/SEAL g T T
18 { 15694 - 517 — 220 - 00 | ARM coMmP | T !




f | 104 15

37

b

PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty [IPE OF MODEL )1 81 8 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38FC] ¢ | L | P

1415 - 505 — 015 — 00 | GRIP g T T

1594 — 517 — 240 — 10 | ARM COMP | T T

VE80 - 140 ~ 402 — 00 | PIN.SPRING/4 X20 W | T T

1594 — 517 — 250 — 10 | BRACKET COMP | T T

V211 - 260 - 802 - 50 | BOLT/S o T T

1595 - 517 — 002 - 00 | ROD 2 T T

2130 - 601 -~ 018 — 00 | PIN,SNAP/6 4 T T

1415 — 125 — 021 — 00 | SPRING.TENSION,/46 o T T
1595 — 517 — 001 — 20 | BRACKET | T

V211 - 260 - 801 — 60 | BOLT,SEMS (S) M8x16 2 T T

1518 — 903 — 006 — 00 | MARK,PORT A 2| T T
1518 - 903 - 007 - 00 o T T

MARK,PORT B




1594-501

FIG. 91

(S E TYPE)

BONNET SYSTEM

| 1560 - 601 - 002 - 10

CAP

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary |es OF MODEL 1} ) € @ REMARKS
TA538F [1As38FC] ¢ | L | P
1 | 1594 - 601 - 200 — 50 | HooD COMP 1| ' 4F
2 | V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 | BOLT (sP) M8x20 6 '
3| 1560-601-016-00 | cLup o | '
4 | 1444 - 604 — 009 - 00 | RUBBERLINE 2 ¢ '
5 | 1560 - 601 — 211 - 50 | COVER | '
6 | V290 ~ 106 ~ 001 ~ 20 | RIVET vI '
7 | V350 - 160 - 006 - 00 | NUT.SPEED, P8 o * '
8 | 1560 - 601 - 017 - 00 | WASHER/6X14x2 2l ! '
9 | 1560 - 601 - 014 - 30 | SPRING a ¢
10 | W296 — 134 - 007 — 00 | RIVET.BLIND o * '
11 | 1560 - 601 — 001 - 10 | COVER/FRONT 1 '
12 | 1560 - 601 - 250 — 40 | sTEP coMP |t :
13 | 1560 - 601 - 013 — 00 | PLATE | ;
14 | 1560 - 601 - 260 - 20 | PIN comp o * ;
15 | 1560 - 601 — 330 -~ 10 | HOOK COMP 2 ¢ '
16 [ V211 - 260 - 802 - 00 | BOLTSEMS (5) 2l ¢! '
17 | v211 - 360 - 802 - 00 | BOLT (5P) Mex20 ;A




PART CODE DESCRIPTION aty TYPE OF MODELY 11§ | & REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| C | L | P
1560 - 601 - 370 — 00 | GRILLE ASSY |t !
1560 — 601 - 272 — 50 | PRNAMENT 1| !
1560 —~ 601 — 012 — 10 | SCREEN | !
1444 — 601 — 015 — 00 | WASHER/6X14X3 5 * '
V350 - 160 — 006 — 00 | NUT.SPEED,/P6 5 * !
1594 — 601 — 210 ~ 20 | HOLDER/LAMP || I '
V210 - 360 - 601 - 20 | BOLT,SEMS d * :
1421 - 6801 — 005 ~ 00 | FASTENER 9l * '
V710 — 140 — 009 — 00 | RINGSNAP/ 9 E vi !
1560 — 601 — 310 — 10 | STEP PLATE LH COMP || . '
1560 — 601 — 320 — 10 | STEP PLATE RH COMP | '
V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 | BOLT (SP) MB8X20 d ‘
1421 — 602 — 005 — 10 | CUSHION,8/ RUBBER o '
V304 - 260 - 008 — 00 | NUT/M 8 ol * '




1594-602C

FIG. 93 FRAME, DASH — BOARD SYSTEM

104-25

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TAS38FC

roo

IO

REMARKS

1560 - 602 — 001 - 40

1594 — 602 — 210 - 00 |

V211 - 260 -802-00

1560 — 602 — 002 - 00

1560 - 603 - 002 - 70

INSULATOR
FRAME./HOOD
BOLT,SEMS (S)
PLATE

COMP

COVER

~N MO AW N —

1560 - 603 - 003 - 00
V120 - 368 - 002 - 00

NUT. /M6
BOLT,/M8X20

~ N~ N b




PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary | YPE OF MODEL || &1 8 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| C | L | P
1594 — 604 — 240 — 10 | COVERSIDE LH ASSY 11 ' 4F
1594 — 604 — 001 — 00 | NET LH ' | '
V411 - 260 — 004 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 4 0| '
W296 — 134 — 007 - 00 | RIVETBLIND 0| * '
1594 — 604 — 250 — 10 | COVERSIDE RH ASSY 1| ¥ aF|
1594 — 604 — 002 — 00 | NET RH | ! '
V411 - 260 - 004 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 4 0] ¢
W296 — 134 - 007 - 00 | RVETBLND o * '
1560 — 604 — 009 - 40 | STAY,PLATE T
1560 — 604 — 012 — 40 | STAY,PLATE | '
1560 — 604 — 024 — 10 | BRACKET /PLATE 2l ! *
1560 - 604 - 005 - 00 | seAL N ¢
1560 - 104 — 004 — 40 | SEAL o * |t
V211 - 260 - 801 - 60 | BOLTSEMS (9 Mexis | ol * g
1594 — 604 — 260 - 00 | COVERNMDER LH COMP | ' | 7|
1594 — 604 — 270 — 00 | COVERNMDER RH COMP 1| ' TF
e -y o
V401 - 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 g * +
T S T e ‘
V201 — 260 - 801 — 60 | BOLT/M 8X16 B A
V411 - 260 — 008 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 g '
V362 - 260 - 008 - 00 | NUT/WASHER d * |
e e .
1560 — 604 — 032 — 00 | STAY/RH/F T I A B
1560 - 604 — 430 — 10 | PIN/LH COMP | N




1594-604

FIG. 94 FAN COVER

SYSTEM

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION a7y e OF MODELY /| & | 3 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs3sFC| c | L | P
2% | 1560 — 604 — 440 - 10 | PIN/RH comp | ;
27 | V211 - 260 — 801 - 60 | BOLTSEMS (S) M8X16 4 '
28 | 1560 - 604 — 380 - 30 | LEVER COMP o | ®
29 | 1560 — 604 — 017 — 40 | PLATE ' 2 * '
30 | 1560 — 604 — 018 — 40 | WASHER/13x25X02 2 ¢t '
31 | V401 - 160 — 008 ~ 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 v/ '
32 | V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 | NUT/M 8 2 '
33 | 1560 - 604 — 361 — 50 | SPRING | '
3 | 1425 - 621 -~ 004 — 00 | CLAMPHARNESS | '
35 | 1560 - 604 —~ 371 - 50 | SPRING | :
36 | 1560 —~ 604 — 362 — 40 | PIN./8X37 2 ¢t '
37 | V304 - 260 - 008 ~ 00 | NUT/M 8 o '
38 | V401 - 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 g ‘
33 | v211-360-803-00 | BOLT/MBX30 q '




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

TA538FC

o--

IO

REMARKS

1594 - 606 - 220 — 40

w296 ~ 203 - 206 - 30
1594 - 606 — 230 - 40

1594 — 606 - 240 - 00
1560 — 606 — 340 — 10

FENDER/E21 LH
PANEL LH COMP
PLATE
RIVET/BLIND
FENDER/E21 RH

¥

¥

¥

1594 - 606 ~ 250 - 10
V210 - 360 - 601 - 60

1560 - 606 — 330 - 00

1560 — 606 — 240 - 40

1560 - 630 - 321 - 50

PANEL/FLOOR/RH
BOLT (SP) /MBX16

BRACKET COMP

BRACKET

STEP

V211 -660-802-00

BOLT,/8X20

1444 - 621 - 016 - 00

CAP,RUBBER (9)

1432 - 651 - 028 - 00

GROMMET,/9X13X2

1594 - 606 - 001 - 10

BRACKET LH

1594 - 6806 — 002 - 10

BRACKET RH

20
12

Vi12 - 165 - 002 - 50
V301 - 260 - 005 - 00

V411 - 260 - 005 - 00

V401 - 160 - 005 — 00 |

SCREW./M5X25
NUT/M5
WASHER,SP/M 5
WASHER,PL/M 5

D D




FIG. 96 STAY (FENDER) SYSTEM (SE TYPE)

1594-6068

TYPE OF MODEL
TA538F [TA538FC

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aty

REMARKS

o--
oo
oD

1560 - 606 — 380 — 00 | STAY/PLATE/LH
1560 — 606 — 390 — 00 | STAY,/PLATE/RH
1560 — 606 — 400 —~ 00 | COVER/WHEEL
V304 - 260 - 008 ~ 00 | NUT/M 8

V401 - 160 - 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8

g A W N =
B BN = =
»*




[@)]

PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary |LIPE OF MODEL| 7\ & | 3 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38Fc| ¢ | T | P

1594 — 606 — 220 — 40 | FENDER/E21 LH 1 ' 4F
1594 — 606 — 240 - 00 | PANEL LH COMP I ;

1560 — 606 — 340 — 10 | PLATE 1 '

W296 — 203 — 206 — 30 | RIVET/BLIND 2 v

1594 — 606 — 230 — 40 | FENDER/E21 RH ] ¢ | a¢
1594 — 606 — 250 — 10 | PANEL/FLOOR/RH 1 '

V210 - 660 - 601 - 60 | BOLT/SP 6 '

1560 — 630 — 321 — 50 | STEP i '

1527 - 604 — 002 - 00 | CLIP (® g ¢

V211 - 660 - 802 — 00 | BOLT,/8X20 20| :

1432 - 651 — 028 — 00 | GROMMET/9X13X2 4 '

1427 - 201 — 016 — 00 | CAPBLANKM12 3 '

1427 - 201 - 016 — 00 | CAPBLANK/M12 5 *
1594 — 606 — 001 — 10 | BRACKET LH 1l +

1594 — 606 — 002 — 10 | BRACKET RH 1| y

V112 - 165 — 002 — 50 | SCREW,/M5X25 6 '

V301 - 260 - 005 - 00 | NUT/M5 6 '
V401 - 160 — 005 — 00 | wAsHERsPoM s | 6 :
T O e -




FIG. 98 LEVER GUIDE,LEVER STOPPER SYSTEM

1594-608

TYPE OF MODEL
TAS38F |TAS38FC

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTyY REMARKS

o--
oo
IO

1594 - 608 -~ 001 — 20 | GUIDE LH
1560 - 608 - 220 - 30 | BOOT

1594 - 608 — 002 — 20 | GUIDE RH

V211 - 360 — 801 - 60 | BOLTSEMS (SP)
1594 - 609 — 200 — 00 | PLATE COMP

1594 - 609 — 001 - 00 | BOLT/M6X22
1421 - 507 - 014 — 00 | WASHER,/6X24X2
V500 - 161 - 601 — 50 | PINSPUIT/1.6X15

O ~N DT AW N -
N NN D o — Ny —
»*

*




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

o-—

roo

VIO

REMARKS

1594 - 611 - 200 - 20
V211 - 360 -802- 00
v211 - 360 -805-50

BRACKET SEAT COMP
BOLT (SP) MB8X20
BOLT,/M8X55

¥

*

*

*

¥

¥




1994-625A

FIG. 100

FRONT MOUNT SYSTEM (SE TYPE)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS538F

TA538FC

O——

roo

VIO

REMARKS

1594 - 625 - 500 - 00
1594 - 625 -510 ~ 00
V201 - 361 - 403 -00
V401 - 160 - 014 - 00
1432 -621-011 -00

BRACKET /LH
BRACKET/RH
BOLT,/M14X30
WASHER,SP/M14

COMP
COMP

CAP,BLANK.”M16

¥

*

*

O W 0o ~N OO AW N

—

1586 - 625 - 001 - 00
V201

361 - 202 - 00
V401
V201 - 461 - 207 - 50
1596 - 625 — 003 - 00

160 - 012 - 00 |

INSULATOR
BOLT,/M12X20
WASHER,SP/M12
BOLT/M12X75
PLATE/175X75

—_ = s
gl s W N =

1594 - 625 - 001 - 00
1594 - 625 - 220 - 10
1584 - 625 - 230 - 10
1594 - 625 - 002 - 00
V211 - 661 -002 - 00

PLATE
PLATE/LH COMP
PLATE/RH ComMpP
INSULATOR

BOLT,/M10X20

PR IR N O & N0 0 X




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

ary

TA538F

TA538FC

o——

roo

IO

REMARKS

1694 — 625 — 500 - 00
1594 — 625 — 510 — 00
V201 — 361 — 403 - 00
V401 - 160 — 014 — 00
1432 - 621~ 011 - 00

BRACKET /RH

COMP
COMP

BRACKET /LH

BOLT,/M14X30
WASHER,SP/M14
CAP,BLANK/M16

—_—

¥

*

¥

1596 — 625 — 001 - 00
V201 - 361 — 202 - 00
V401 - 160 — 012 — 00
V201 - 461 — 207 - 50
1596 — 625 — 003 — 00

INSULATOR
BOLT/M12X20
WASHER,SP,/M12
BOLT./M12X75
PLATE/I75X75

1596 - 625 - 002 - 00

PLATE

LSS S = I S o == N - o]




1594-626

FIG.102 REAR MOUNT BRACKET SYSTEM

TYPE OF MODEL] 1 ] C |G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION O saar Frsaare| & | © | REMARKS
1 | 1560 - 626 — 320 — 00 | BRACKET comp 1|
2 | 1560 - 626 - 330 — 00 | BRACKET CoMP |t
3 [ 1561 - 626 - 001 - 00 | PLATE/90x127 ol *
4 00 | BoLT, m10x20 4

V211 - 661 - 002 -




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL +

TA538F

TA538FC

—ooO

VIO

REMARKS

1596 — 625 - 001 - 00

INSULATOR

1v201 - 361 - 202 - 00

BOLT,/M12X20

V401 -160-012-00

WASHER,SP/M12

1594 - 625 - 001 - 00
1427 -117-001 - 00

PLATE
WASHER,13X50X3

¥

¥

¥

V201 — 461 - 207 - 50
V304 - 260-012 - 00
V401 -160-012-00

1594 - 626 - 520 - 00
1594 — 626 — 530 - 00

BOLT/M12X75
NUT,/M12
WASHER,SP./M12
BRACKET,/MOUNT  COMP

BRACKET/MOUNT  COMP

—_ —

NN NN N R B N

1594 - 626 — 500 — 00
1594 - 626 — 510 - 00
1596 — 625 — 001 — 00

BRACKET/REAR/LH COMP
BRACKET /REAR/RH COMP

INSULATOR

1v201 - 361 - 202 - 00

BOLT./M12X20

1'va01 - 180 -012 - 00

WASHER,SP,/M12

—

V201 - 461 - 207 - 50
1596 - 625 - 003 - 00
1596 — 625 — 002 - 00

V304 - 460-012-00

BOLT/M12X75
PLATE/I75X75
PLATE
NUT,/M12

NSRS N Do s N




1642-630

FIG. 104

FLOOR SYSTEM (SE TYPE)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TAS38FC

O——

roo

REMARKS

IO

—

1642 - 830 — 200 - 00

1660 - 630 — 020 - 50 |

1560 - 630 - 021 - 60
V211
15684 - 630 - 220 - 31

260 - 802 — 00

PANEL./DASH
INSULATOR
INSULATOR
BOLT,SEMS (S)
FRAME/LH

COMP

ComMmp

¥
e

¥

4F

4= B« < T I =+ I N5 B - S % B N

1594 - 630 - 230 - 31

1564 - 630 - 012 — 00

1564 - 630 - 012 - 00

1560 — 314 - 001 - 00 |
V211 - 360 - 801 - 60

FRAME./RH
INSULATOR
INSULATOR
INSULATOR
BOLT,SEMS

COomP

(SP)

aF

1560 -630-011-10
1560 -830-012 - 00

1642 — 630 — 001 — 00 |

1642 — 630 - 002 - 00

| 1594 - 630 - 200 - 30

INSULATOR
RIVET
INSULATOR
INSULATOR
PANEL COMP

V211 - 3680 -801-60

V211 - 360 - 803 - 50 |
1594 - 630 - 210 - 20

BOLT.SEMS (5P)
BOLT W SEMS M8X35
PANEL FLOOR




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

roo

TG

REMARKS

1527 - 604 - 002 - 00

CLIP (B)

1421 - 602 - 005~ 10

CUSHION,B/ RUBBER

V304 - 260 - 008 - 00

NUT/M 8

1432 -616 - 002 - 00

1432 - 651 — 021 — 00

RUBBER,CUSHION
CAP,RUBBER (20)

— W NN

¥
¥

¥

1560 — 630 - 029 - 00

CAP/30




1642-630A

FIG. 105

FLOOR (TURBO) SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ry [FPE OF MODELJ 11 € 18 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| ¢ | C | P
1 | 1642 - 830 - 200 — 00 | PANEL/DASH comp 1 i
""" 2 | 1560 - 630 - 020 - 50 | INSULATOR 1| :
3 | 1660 - 630 - 021 — 50 | INSULATOR 1 o
4 | 1560 - 630 — 003 - 00 | INSULATOR 2 '
5 | V211 - 660 - 802 - 00 | BOLT,/8x20 10| '
6 | 1564 ~ 630 - 012 - 00 | INSULATOR 1 ¥
7 | 1564 - 30 - 012 - 00 | INSULATOR 2 :
8 | 1560 — 314 — 001 - 00 | INSULATOR 1 ¢
9 | v211 - 660 - 801 - 60 | BOLT/Mex16 6| ¢
10 | 1434-611- 00210 | cap M8y 4 :
11 | 1642 -630 - 001 - 00 | INSULATOR 1 '
12 | 1642 - 630 ~ 002 — 00 | INSULATOR 1| '
13 | 1594~ 630 — 210 - 20 | PANELFLOOR 1 '
14 | V211 - 660 -~ 801 - 60 | BOLT MBX16 4 :
15 | 1594 — 630 — 200 — 30 | PANEL COMP 1 '
16 | V211 - 660 - 801 — 60 | BOLT./M8X16 7 !
17 | V201 - 360 - 803 - 50 | BOLT,/M8x35 2 '
18 | V401 - 160 — 008 - 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 2 !




oA

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

roo

VIO

REMARKS

1527 — 604 - 002 - 00

CLIP (B)

1Vv304 - 260 - 008 - 00

NUT/M 8

17432 616 - 002 - 00

RUBBER,CUSHION

I 1560 - 630 - 029 - 00

1432 - 651 - 021 - 00

CAP./30
CAP,RUBBER (20)

*

¥

¥

*




1584-€50

FIG. 106

BATTERY,HEAD LAMP

RN
1|21=3 N ._)~\‘)
& /J

111-1

SYSTEM

(ENG INE)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

rooO

TG

REMARKS

1594 - 650 — 200 - 00

1518 — 621 — 442 — 00

1518 - 621 — 443 - 00
1634 - 650 - 200 - 00
1568 - 650 — 004 - 00

BATTERY /95D31R — MF AS
CAP,BATTERY
PACKING
STRAP/GROUND
BOLT,/M08X32

ASSY

— o =

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

¥

1568 — 650 — 005 - 00

1422 — 687 - 001 - 00

NUT,/MO08

PLATE,BATTERY SET

1444 - 621 - 002 - 10

V411 - 260 - 006 - 00

. .
O IWIm!I NI A W N

V301 - 260 - 006 — 00

BOLT,BATTERY SET

NUT/M 6

NG TS JUEDUS RIS

V304 — 260 - 008 - 00

1427 - 621 - 004 - 00

1va01 - 160 -008-00 |

1594 — 652 — 200 - 10
1594 — 652 - 001 — 20

BOLT,BATTERY SET (B)
NUT/ M 8
WASHER,SP/ M 8
LAMP/HEAD

STAY/PLATE

ASSY

A248 -6.0-4

— —
-~ D

1594 - 652 - 002 - 00
V401 - 160 - 005 - 00

BOLT./M5X12
WASHER,SP/M 5

S NN




o)

2930

PART CODE DESCRIPTION qry |LYPE OF MODEL) L1 & 1 8 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38FC| ¢ | L | P

1600 — 622 — 240 — 00 | LAMP.COMBI/FRONT ASS 2l * 2BEQ — 030 — 142 - 51

1594 — 654 — 281 — 00 | HARNESS,/LAMP 2l *? B “ o

1600 — 622 — 232 — 00 | BULB/LAMP./12v21W ol * 1 86A0 - 020 - 731 - 21

1600 — 622 - 233 - 00 | BULB/LAMP/12V5W o 8GMO — 020 — 921 — 21
V111 - 164 — 001 — 60 | SCREW,/M4X16 4 ¢ '

V301 - 260 — 004 — 00 | NUT/M 4 4

V401 — 160 — 004 — 00 | WASHERSP./M 4 4 !

V411 - 260 — 004 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 4 4

V211 - 260 — 801 — 60 | BOLT.SEMS (S) MB8X16 gt

1594 — 654 — 230 — 00 | LAMP,COMBI/REAR,/LH | 1 25D0 - 025 ~ 820 - 11

1594 — 654 — 211 — 00 | HARNESS |t

1600 — 622 — 232 ~ 00 | BULB/LAMP,/12v21W ol ¢ '8GAO - 020 — 731 - 21

1600 — 622 — 252 — 00 | BULB/LAMP,/12V10W | 8GAO - 020 - 711 - 31

1594 — 654 — 250 — 00 | LAMP.COMBI,/REAR,/RH |t 25D0 — 025 — 820 — 21

e Tt ey 25D0=025 - 820 2.8k

1600 — 622 — 232 — 00 | BULB/LAMP/12V21W 2l 8GAO — 020 — 731 - 21

1600 — 622 - 252 — 00 | BULB/LAMP,/12V10W | 8GAOQ - 020 - 711 - 31
R oo e _
V111~ 165 - 003 — 00 | SCREW,/MSX30 Y

1694 - 654 — 261 — 00 | BRACKET.LAMP NUMBER 1t

1600 — 622 — 300 — 00 | LAMP,/NUMBERPLAT ASSY | 2KAO - 013 — 891 — 01

1600 — 622 — 291 — 00 | HARNESS/NAMBER PLATE | 9t ' -
1600 — 622 -~ 233 — 00 | BULB/LAMP/12V5W . 8GMO - 020 - 921 - 21
o e 1 MO =020 = 921 =&l
V411 — 260 - 008 - 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 o




1594-654

FIG. 107 LAMP SYSTEM (SE TYPE)

TYPE OF MODEL

C|G
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION O s Tosarcl & | © | REMARKS
26 | V401 — 180 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 2l !
21 | V304 -260-008-00 | NUT/M 8 2
28 { 1518 — 621 — 560 — 00 | REFLECTOR ASSY 4
29 | v301 -260-006-00 | NUT/ME 4 ¢
30 | V401 — 160 - 006 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 6 4
31 | V411 - 260 - 006 — 00 | WASHER / M6 4
32 | 1594 - 654 — 270 — 10 | STAY.REFLFCTOR LH,/A !
33 | 1594 — 654 - 002 — 10 | STAY,REFLECTOR | *
34 | 1594 — 654 — 003 ~ 10 | STAY.REFLECTOR |
% | 1594 - 654 - 004 - 10 | sTAY.REFLECTOR il
36 BRACKET,LAMP,/FRONT 2 !

1594 - 654 - 001 - 10




PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38FC

_{_
roo
TIG

REMARKS

1600 — 622 - 360 - 00

1594 - 654 — 281 - 00
| 1600 - 622 — 232 - 00
| 1600 - 622 - 233 - 00

1800 - 622 - 380 - 00

LAMP/FRONT./LH/C ASSY
HARNESS,/LAMP
BULB/LAMP712V21W
BULB/LAMP./12V5W
LAMP,/FRONT,/RH./C ASSY

*

*

*

2BEQ - 031 — 820 - 91

8GAQ - 020 - 731 - 21
8GMO - 020 - 921 - 21
2BEO - 031 -821 - O1

1600 - 622 — 232 - 00

V111 - 164 - 001 - 60
V301 - 260 — 004 — 00

1594 — 654 — 281 - 00

1800 — 622 - 233 - 00

HARNESS /LAMP
BULB/LAMP/12V21W
BULB/LAMP/12VEW
SCREW./M4X16
NUT/M 4

8GAO - 020 - 731 - 21
8GMO - 020 — 921 - 21

V401 - 160 - 004 - 00

1594 - 654 — 230 — 00
1594 — 654 - 211 - 00

V411 - 260 - 004 - 00
V211 - 260 - 801 — 60

WASHER,SP/M 4
WASHERPL/M 4
BOLT,SEMS (S) MBX16
LAMP,COMBI/REAR,/LH
HARNESS

| & B

[

2500 - 025 — 820 - 11

1600 — 622 - 232 - 00

| 1594 — 654 — 250 — 00
1594 - 854 — 211 — 00
1600 - 622 — 232 - 00

1600 — 622 — 252 — 00 |

BULB,/LAMP/12V21W
élJLB/LAMP/!2V10W
LAMP,COMBI~REAR/RH
HARNESS
BULB/LAMP./12V21W

8GA0 - 020731 - 21
8GA0-020-711-31

2SD0 - 025 - 820 - 21

8GAO - 020 — 731 — 21

1600 - 622 - 252 - 00
V360 - 260 - 005 - 00
V111 - 165 -003 - 00

1600 - 622 - 300 — 00

1594 - 654 — 261 — 00

BULB/LAMP,/12V10W
NUT. /M5 .
SCREW.MEX30
ERACKET.LAMP NUMBER
LAMP,/NUMBERPLAT ASSY

BGAQ - 020711 - 31

2KA0 - 013 -891 - 01




1§94-654C

FIG.108 LAMP SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)

.

2 >3
@]
333 iﬁg

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ry |LLPE OF MODEL Y 1 €1 & REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P
26 | 1600 ~ 622 — 291 — 00 | HARNESS/NAMBER PLATE 1 !
27 | 1600 - 622 - 233 - 00 | BULB/LAMP,/12v5W 1 ' 8GMO - 020 - 921
28 | V201 - 260 — 801 — 60 | BOLT/M 8X16 2 !
29 | V411 - 260 ~ 008 ~ 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 2 :
30 | V401 - 160 — 008 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 8 2 '
31 | V304 - 260 - 008 - 00 | NUT/M 8 2 !
32 | 1518 - 621 — 560 — 00 | REFLECTOR ASSY 4 '
33 | V301 - 260 - 006 — 00 | NUT/M 6 4 '
3 | V401 - 160 — 006 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 6 4 ‘
35 | V411 - 260 — 006 ~ 00 | WASHER / M6 4 !
36 | 1594 - 654 — 270 — 10 | STAY.REFLFCTOR LH/A 1 '
37 ‘‘‘‘‘ 1 594— 654 - 002—10 .."S.;[.:,;\Y,REFLECTOR 1 ¥
. 38 . 15.39.4 —“6'54-— 003”— 1"(')'.....S‘IA'AY,REFLECTOR 1 *
39 | 1594 - 654 - 004 — 10 | STAY.REFLECTOR 1 '




(ENGINE)

N

\i

\

O

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

oty

TA538F

TA538FC

roo

VIO

REMARKS

1594 - 658 - 200 20

15694 - 658 - 213 00

1560 — 658 — 220 — 40

1560 — 658 ~ 230 - 40

1560 — 658 — 240 - 70

PANEL,INSTRUMENT

*

¥

METAL/TACHO

¥

¥

METER FUEL
METER

HOUSING ASSY

¥

¥

1560 - 658 — 241 - 00
1560 - 658 — 242 - 00

1561 - 660 — 411 - 10
1560 — 658 — 250 — 40
1560 — 658 — 260 — 40

COVER

SCREW/T RAS MO4X1 2
VISOR

ESCUTCH EON

CASE

ASSY

1518 - 621 - 208 - 00

1518 - 621 — 209 - 00
1518 — 621 - 211 - 00

1518 - 621 -214 - 00
1561 - 660 -412-00

GLASS

PACKING (A) :
CASE GLASS
PACKING (B)
BOARD

V195 - 164 — 012 — 40
3650 — 270 — 214 - 00
1560 - 658 — 282 — 40
1560 - 658 — 202 — 00

V195 - 163 - 008 - 30

BOLT,/M4X12
BULB

SOCKET

SCREW

PN 3/3x08

V120 - 264 -001-00

SCREW./S

1600 - 623 - 200 - 00

SWITCH

1600 - 623 210-00
1594 658 240 00

1560 — 658 — 310 — 30 |

SWITCH

SWITCH SET




FIG.109 PANNEL SYSTEM

2

14§

41

33
(ENGINE)
",
ASN
1594-658
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary e OF MODELfJ ¢ & 12 REMARKS
TA538F [TAs3srC| ¢ | L | P

26 | V411 - 260 - 004 — 00 | WASHERPL/M4 3 ! '
27 | V120 - 264 — 000 — 80 | SCREW,PLUS,/M4X8 3 * '
28 | V411 - 260 - 005 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 5 g * ¢
29 | V120 — 265 - 001 - 00 | SCREW,PLUS,/MSX0.8x8 3t '
30 | 1444 -621-311-00 | cap | '
31 | 1444 -621 - 312 - 00 | NUT,RING,/M28X1.0 11 '
32 | 1444 - 621 - 313 - 00 | WASHER | :
33 | 1444 - 621 - 320 — 00 | KEY ASSY | ¢ '
34 | 1560 — 658 — 203 — 50 | HARNESS ASSY | '
35 | 1544 - 623 — 001 — 00 | SWITCH AssY T +
36 | 1544 - 623 - 232 - 00 | NUT/M22 |t '
37 | 1544 - 623 - 233 - 00 | LEVER | '
38 | 1544 - 623 - 234 -~ 00 | KNOB | . '
39 | 1544 - 623 — 235 - 00 | BOOT,/HORN )| :
40 | 1594 - 658 - 201 - 00 | MARK | '
41 | 1594 - 658 — 202 — 00 | LABEL/CONTROL/RH | *
£2 | V120 - 366 - 001 - 60 | ScREW 4 ! *
43 | 1560 - 658 — 320 — 00 | CABLE AsSY | +




21—

2 q
'33\:"

mf@i—l g

o

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aTy

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

o0

herin

REMARKS

1560 — 664 — 250 - 00

1560 — 664 — 230 — 10

1560 - 664 — 252 - 00
1560 — 664 — 253 — 00

1416 - 621 - 037 - 00

SWITCH,PUSH

NUT

BOOT

GAUGE ASSY
PACKING./RUBBER

¥

L]

*

+

+

V200 - 260 - 501 - 00

1575 - 623 - 006 — 10

1600 — 624 - 270 - 10

1600 - 624 — 301 - 00
1600 — 624 — 271 - 00

BOLT/M 5X10
CASE,FUSE ASSY
COVER.FUSE
LABEL FUSE
FUSE

1575 - 623 -010 - 00

V211 - 260 - 801 — 60

1575 - 623 - 011 - 00
V120 - 266 - 001 — 60
1600 - 624 — 001 - 00

FUSE,~32V10A
FUSE/15A

SCREW SEEMS,/MEX16 .
HOLDER/FUSE
BOLT,SEMS (S) MBXI16

1600 - 623 — 002 — 00
V210 - 260 - 601 - 60
1509 - 623 - 001 - 00
V211 - 260 - 801 - 60

1518 - 621 - 320 - 00 |

FLASHER
BOLT,SEMS  (S)
HORN
BOLT,SEMS (S) MB8X16
SWITCH,STOP

ASSY

4DMO - 033 - 600 - 01

1432 - 621 - 006 - 10
1594 - 664 — 001 - 20

1600 - 624 — 201 — 00
1600 — 624 — 202 - 00

V211 - 260 - 801 — 60

NUT,LOCK

PLATE

BOLT,SEMS (Sj M8X16
PLUG/7P
HARNESS,SOCKET

BJBO - 019 — 430 - 01




1594-664

FIG.110 SWITCH SYSTEM

19

24

27

25

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION oty |PE OF MODEL Y ) | & 12 REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC| ¢ | L [P
26 | Vi1l - 165 - 003 — 00 | SCREW./M5X30 3 i
27 | V401 - 160 ~ 005 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 5 d * '
28 | 1518 - 621 — 470 — 00 | SWITCH,SAFETY ASSY |t '
29 | 1566 — 664 — 230 — 10 | PLATE COMP |t '
30 | V211 — 260 - 801 — 60 | BOLT,SEMS (S) M8X16 1| '
31 | V111 =164 -003 - 00 | SCREW.”M4X30 2l ¢! '
32 | V301 - 260 - 004 — 00 | NUT/M 4 2 *
33 | V401 — 160 - 004 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 4 2 ? '
34 | V411 - 260 - 004 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 4 2 ¢ '




i

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

oty

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TAS38FC

o-—

—oo0

arhln

REMARKS

1642 - 666 — 200 — 00
1560 ~ 666 — 212 — 00
3652 - 261 — 202 — 00
3650 - 261 ~ 261 — 00
4319 - 601 — 004 - 00

HARNESS,ENGINE
DIODE
LINK,FUSIBLE
LINK,FUSIBLE
FUSE/250V2A

*

+

¥

3

¥

¥

1509 — 623 — 242 - 00
1596 — 664 — 213 — 00
1560 — 664 — 264 — 00
1640 — 654 — 001 — 00
1594 — 666 — 210 - 30

BOX,FUSE
COVER// .l.:USE/ 4
FLJSE,BLADE .
INSULATOR .
HARNESS,MAIN .

V211 - 360 — 801 - 60
V210 - 360 - 601 — 60 |
1594 — 666 — 220 — 20
1376 - 402 - 003 - 00
1342 - 402 - 006 - 00

BOLT,SEMS  (SP)
BOLT (SF6 /MBX16 .
HARNESS/REAR  ASSY
BANDWIRE/140

BAND,WIRE,/250

1425 - 621 - 004 - 00

1560 — 666 — 004 — 00

CLAMP,HARNESS




FIG.112 HARNESS (PTO),HARNESS (B) SYSTEM

2
|
}
4
:\ 1 1::5
/ l < ——
(SBE TYPE)
5
1594-669M
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty LR TI' (o] g REMARKS
TAB38F |TAB38FC| C P

G AW —

1596 - 669 - 104 - 00

1594 — 672 - 200 - 10 |

1560 - 666 - 010 - 00

1560 - 666 - 212 - 00
1376 — 402 - 003 - 00

HARNESS,”ROPS
HARNESS,PTO ASSY
GROMMET /30
DIODE
BAND,WIRE/140




15

V401 - 160 - 003 - 00

WASHER,SP/M 3

PART CODE DESCRIPTION e ALY WODEL| 316 | & REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| c | L | P
1561 — 674 — 240 — 00 | SWITCH ASSY |t !
V111 — 164 — 003 — 00 | SCREW.”M4X30 2l * '
V401 — 1680 — 004 — 00 | WASHERSP/M 4 2t !
V301 - 260 - 004 - 00 | NUT/M 4 o * '
V411 - 260 — 004 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 4 4 7 !
1561 — 674 — 008 — 00 | INSULATORPTO SWITCH Nt !
1561 — 674 — 320 — 00 | METAL ASSY |t '
1561 — 674 — 322 — 00 | BUSH,/6X8X5 1 '
V420 — 160 — 010 — 00 | WASHERTOOTH,/M10 |t '
1561 — 674 — 280 — 00 | NUT/M10 ASSY |t '
1561 - 674 — 003 — 00 | 80OT |t '
134227402 Z 006 - 00 | BANDWIRE,/250 o * ‘
1376 — 402 — 003 — 00 | BANDWIRE,/140 11 '
'''' 1561 - 674 — 310 — 20 | PLATE COMP | '
1414 - 312 — 002 — 00 | SPRING,TENSION,/53 | '
1561 — 674 — 007 — 00 | TUBE v{ '
1561 - 674 — 220 - 50 | LEVER | '
V111 - 163 — 002 - 00 | SCREW M3X20 - *




1594-675

FIG.114 CABLE (STOP) SYSTEM

(ENGINE)

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL

TAB38F

TAS38FC

roo

perin

REMARKS

15694 - 675 - 200 - 20
1421 - 621 - 007 - 00
1515 -623 - 201 - 00
V30t — 260 - 005 - 00

1594 - 675 - 202 — 10

CABLE,/STOP ASSY
NUT/M14

KNOB

NUT/M &

INSULATOR

¥

¥

¥

*

¥

¥

O ~N | A W N

1594 - 675 - 203 - 00
V500 - 161 - 601 - 00
V411 - 260 - 005 - 00

BOOT
PIN,SPLIT/1.6X10
WASHER,PL/M 5




PART CODE DESCRIPTION oy e OF MODELY 1§ | & REMARKS
TAS38F [TAS38FC| C | L | P
1560 — 680 — 210 — 00 | MIRRORSET ||
V211 - 260 — 802 - 00 | BOLT,SEMS (S) v{ I
1594 — 682 — 500 — 00 | BRACKET/LH coMP 1 '
1594 - 682 — 510 — 00 | BRACKET,/RH coMP 1 \
V211 - 861 — 002 — 00 | BOLT,/M10X20 4 ¢




1594-701A

FIG. 116

FRAME (FRONT) SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)

TYPE OF MODEL

i [clG

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION O ysaar Trasaare] & | © | B REMARKS
1 | 1594 - 701 — 500 - 00 | FRAME/FRONT/LH COMP 1 '
2 [ 1594 - 701 ~ 510 -~ 00 | FRAME/FRONT/RH COMP 1 ¥
3 | V211 -661-002- 00 | BOLT MI0x20 4 '
4 | 1568 - 701 — 001 — 00 | INSULATOR 1| '
5 | 1560 — 701 — 530 — 10 | FRAMEFRONT 1 '
6 | V211 - 360 - 802 - 00 | BOLT (sP) mex20 4 '
7| 1432 - 665~ 015 - 00 | GROMMET,/6X10X5 3 '




(RH)
-
97-1 §—9
PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTyY LR 1I' 8 S RE
TA538F |TA538FCl c | L | P MARKS
1560 — 703 — 500 — 00 | FENDER,SUB/LH 1 ' 4F
1560 - 703 — 510 — 00 | FENDER,SUB/RH 1 ' 4F

¥

V201 - 361 - 006 - 00 | BOLT
V411 - 260 - 010 - 00 | WASHER/M10
V401 - 160 - 010 - 00 | WASHER.SP/M10

V211 - 661 - 003 - 00 | BOLT/SP
V252 — 341 - 002 - 00 | BOLT/STUD
V304 — 460 - 010 — 00 | NUT/M10

N NN D oY O




FIG. 118

1594-7214

CAB GLASS,CAB SEAL SYSTEM (SBE TYPE)

-G
-9
9

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

TYPE OF MODEL

aty

TA538F |TAS38FC

o-—

roo

IO

REMARKS

1694 - 721 -102-00

1581 — 742 — 102 - 00 |

V120 - 366 - 002 - 50
1581 -740-113-00
15666 - 721 - 103 - 00

GLASSTFRONT
NUT,GLASS
SOREN,/SP./M6X25
GROMMET
GROMMET.~13X17X02

~N D AW N

1560 - 722 - 102 - 00

1560 -722-103 - 00

INSULATOR/LH
INSULATOR,/RH

e B - - - N %)




LLLLEL )

l
1 3
[U@E’@U = S8
| l
rusi=c)
PART CODE DESCRIPTION aTy TYPE OF MODEL ~|r 8 R REMARKS
TAS38F [TAB38FCl{Cc | L | P

1694 — 901 - 001 — 00
1694 — 901 — 002 — 00
1642 — 901 - 001 - 00
1642 - 901 - 002 - 00
1607 — 901 - 002 — 00

ORNAMENT LH
ORNAMENT .RH
dRNAMENT/LH
ORNAMENT /RH
ORNAMENT /TURBO

¥

¥

¥

*

¥

¥




1594-903A

FIG. 120

MARK SYSTEM

DIESEl

KEY

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TYPE OF MODEL

TAS38F

o4
roo

TA538FC

IG

REMARKS

pa—

1594 — 903 - 001 - 10
| 1560 — 903 - 009 - 00 |

1594 — 903 - 002 - 10 |
1594 - 904 -~ 001 - 10
1560 — 904 — 023 — 00 |

LABEL /CONTROL./ACCEL
LABEL/CONTROL

LABEL CONTROL PTO
LABEL/CONTROL

MARK

*

¥

*

¥

¥

*

O W 0 N DO AW N

p—

1594 — 904 — 019 - 00
1560 — 904 - 012 - 50
1594 - 904 - 023 — 10
1594 - 904 — 024 - 00
1594 — 904 — 025 — 00

MARK,SUB
ORNAMENT
LABEL /SPEED .
MARK,FUSE/ 11
MARK,FUSE~4

-— % a4 em
G AW N -

1694 - 904 - 014-10
1594 - 904 - 011 - 00

1594 - 904 - 012 - 10

1594 - 904 - 016 - 00
1594 - 904 - 015 - 00

LABEL/CONTROL
MARK,FUEL .
LABEL,OIL
MARK,DRIVE,/D
MARK

[=2]

1600 — 902 - 023 - 00

LABEL,FUEL/D




D

|

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

ary

TA538F

TYPE OF MODEL
-

TA538FC

[miele)

IO

REMARKS

1560 - 913 - 200~ 00

GAUGE,PRESSURE  ASSY

T

T




1510-920

FIG. 122

STANDARD TOOL

[0¢]

~J

(G2 @)

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION aty TYPE OF NOOEL 1|6 (8 REMARKS
TA538F |TAS38FC| c | L [P
1 | 1421 - 906 — 001 — 00 | SPANNERBOX,/22 1| I '
2 | 1401 - 906 — 005 — 00 | WRENCH,SOCKET,/17X19 ot '
3 | V936 - 150 ~ 015 ~ 00 | PLIERS,/G150 | '
4| 2130 - 931 - 210 - 00 | SCREWDRIVER ASSY it *
5 | V920 - 550 - 801 — 00 | SPANNER/ 8X10 |t '
6 | V920 - 551 — 201 — 40 | SPANNER/12X14 |t '
7 | V920 - 551 — 301 — 70 | SPANNER/13X17 || *
8 | V920 - 551 — 902 — 20 | SPANNER,/19x22 | '
9 | V920 - 552 - 402 - 70 | SPANNER,‘24x27 | * '




6 / 10 sé
)
Y ) — |
S S
| =Y
— ) S
e | pe
N
L S
@/ 4 - T P
t 0)
PART CODE DESCRIPTION Ty | LYPE_OF MODEL | [ | &1 3 REMARKS
TA538F [TAS38FC| C P
K185 — 008 — 200 — 00 | PISTON ROD comP | T T
K186 — 004 — 001 — 00 | PISTON | T T
V723 -111-501 - 60 | O-RING 1 T
V720 - 113 — 504 — 40 | O-RING (1B) P044 2l T T
V730 - 105 — 004 — 40 | SPRING ol T T
K185 — 004 — 003 — 00 | NUT | T T
K186 — 004 — 300 — 00 | COVER ROD | T T
K182 - 034 — 002 — 00 | ROD PACKING | T T
K182 — 034 — 003 — 00 | DUST SEAL | T
V723 - 102 - 005 - 30 | 0-RING | T T




K211-0050

FIG.124 K211 —005—000—10

12

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary |FrE OF MODEL) 11 €18 REMARKS
» TAS38F [TAS38FC| ¢ | L | P

1 | K211 -~ 005-100- 10 | vALVE SET | T T

2 | K211-004 - 007 - 00 | seaLOL/TCata2er | o T T

3 | K211 - 005 -003 - 10 | BOLT.CONTROL I

4 | V720 - 111 -900 - 60 | 0~RING P8 HS90 T T

5 | K211 -001-011-00 | PLUG - d T T

6 | K211 - 005 - 004 - 00 | PLUG | T

7 | k211 - 005 - 005 - 00 | PoprET | g T T
8 | K110-001 106 - 00 SPRING | T T
9 [ V720-112-401-80 |0~ RING/P16 | T T
10 | V780 = 100 - 000 — 2T | PLUG/SCREW/SEAL q T T

11| V705 - 140 - 024 - 00 | RNG.SNAP | T T

T I e Fiiaha e

13 | K211 - 005 - 007 - 00 | GUIDESPRING o T ] T
14 | K211 - 005 - 1008 - 00 | SPRING g T

15 | K211 - 005 — 009 — 00 | COLLAR, 252810 | T T

16 | K211 - 004 - 006 - 00 | COLLAR | T T

17 | k211 - 005 - 010-10 | cover gl T T

i | vrs - e T .




f@vTI

223

PART CODE

DESCRIPTION

aty

TYPE OF MODEL

TA538F

TA538FC

o--

—o0n

TIO

REMARKS

K211 -

005-013-00

COVER

T

T




FIG. 125

K211 - 008 — 000 — 10

5 11
k211-0080
KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [es O MODEL ) €12 REMARKS
TA538F |TAS38FC| c | L | P
1 1 K211 -008 - 100 - 00 | VALVE SET | ' FIG 160
2 | K211 - 008 - 003 - 00 | HEAD,”sPoOL 1 . !
3 | V710-140-009 - 00 | RING,SNAP 9 E 2 ¢ '
4 | K211 -008 - 018 — 10 | SPRING,/HC029 11 '
5 [ K211 =013 - 006 — 00 | PLUG/Mi6 ot '
6 [ K211 -~ 008 =010 - 00 | SPRING,/HC19 7| I '
7| K211 -008-011-00 | PLUG 2l U
8 | K211 -008-012 - 00 | PLUG |t '
9 | K211 -001 - 008 - 00 | PLUG | y
10 | V780 - 100 — 000 ~ 4T | PLUG./SCREW,/SEAL 2 ¢ *
11 | V720 - 112 -401 - 40 | 0-RING/P14 3 ! '
12 | V720 - 112 - 401 = 20 | 0~ RiNG P12 o ¢ '
13 | K211 - 008 ~ 200 — 00 | CHECKPIROT SET | :
14 | V723111 -501- 40 | 0~RiNG |t '
15 [ V723 -111-501 - 20 | 0-RING | '
16 | K211 - 008 - 010 - 00 | SPRING/HC19 1| I *
17 | K211 - 013 -007 - 00 | PLUG/M18 || I '
18 [ K211 - 008 - 016 - 00 | ROD )| ¢ '




PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary | LIPE OF MODELI 31 & 1R REMARKS
TAS36F [TAs3src| c | U | P
1560 — 407 — 270 — 40 | CASE/STEERING  ASSY ! '
1444 - 408 — 213 - 00 | BEARINGNR/FJL3020 | '
1444 - 408 - 214 — 00 | PACKING,U |t '
1650 — 408 — 321 — 00 | PLUGPT1/8 11 *
1560 — 407 — 280 - 40 | NUT ASSY |t '
1444 - 408 - 217 - 00 | RING 11 '
1444 - 408 - 218 - 00 | O—RING |
1444 — 408 — 219 - 00 | O-RING | '
1444 — 408 — 301 — 00 | RNG  * v
1444 - 408 — 302 - 00 | 0-RING g ! :
1444 — 408 — 303 — 00 | RING Nt '
V723 - 102 - 002 - 50 | 0-RING a0
1560 — 407 - 290 — 40 | HOUSING © AsSY T ¢
1444 — 408 - 306 — 00 | BEARNGNR B | B '
1560 — 407 — 292 - 40 | SEALOIL | '

V705 — 140 — 032 — 00 | RING,SNAP,/32 C |t '

1444 — 408 - 308 — 00 | SEALOIL BRI

V721 - 103 - 106 - 50 | 0-RNG/G65 gl '

1513 - 408 — 217 - 00 | POPPET | '

1560 — 407 - 293 — 40 | SPRING | '

1550 — 408 — 325 - 00 | BOLT 1. '

1550 - 408 - 324 - 00 | O-RNG ety
11550 - 408 — 326 - 00 | NUT I A O
17580 - 208 321 -00 | PLUGPTIS8 1
11444 — 408 — 370 ~ 00 | COVERSIDE ASSY |t .




1560-4072

FIG. 126

1560 — 407 — 260 — 40

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary [FPE OF MODEL YL} & 18 REMARKS
TAS38F [TAs38FC| ¢ [ L | P
26 | 1444 - 408 — 316 — 00 | BEARING,NR,/HJ243316 | . '
27 | 1444 - 408 — 317 - 00 | PACKING.U | '
28 | 1444 - 408 - 318 - 00 | SEALOIL 1 *
29 | V721 - 103 - 107 - 00 | 0-RING/G70 | '
30 | 1560 — 407 — 300 — 40 | SHAFT/SECTOR  ASSY | *
31 | 1444 - 408 ~ 323 - 00 | NUT 11 '
32 | V720 - 101 - 900 - 80 | 0-RING/P 8 | '
33 | 1513 - 408 - 223 - 00 | BEARNG.TB |t '
34 | 1560 - 407 - 261 - 30 | COLLAR | :
'35 | 1560 - 407 - 262 - 30 | coLLAR | '
36 | 1560 — 407 — 263 —~ 40 | BEARING,/NEEDLE 1 '
37 | 1560 — 407 — 264 — 40 | COVER/FRONT | ¢
38 | V723 -102-003-80 | 0-RING | '
39 | 1560 — 407 - 265 - 40 | NUT/MasxX15 |t '
40 | V201 - 461 ~ 203 - 00 | BOLT/M12x30 4 ¢ ;
41 | V201 — 461 ~ 002 - 50 | BOLT./M10X25 5| * !
£ | V401 - 160 - 012 - 00 | waSHERSP, /M12 4 '
43 | V401 = 160 - 010 - 00 | WASHERSP/M10 | * '



1445 - 514 — 004 — 00 |

171860 - 527 - 220 - 00

-230-00

SPRING,LOCK

WIRE

'GEARBEVEL COMP
"LEVER COMP

11 12

4 elg

2 —~cb

35 9

RT CODE DESCRIPTION aTy TYEE OF MODEL ':' 8 (RS REMARKS
PA TAS38F [TAS38FC| c | L | P

1564 — 527 — 004 — 00 | CASEBEVEL || . '
1445 ~ 514 — 002 — 00 | COLLAR (20X30X10) 1 '
V580 — 140 — 503 — 20 | PINSPRING /S X32 W it *
V610 - 115 - 110 — 40 | BEARING,TB/51104 1| . ¥
1445 - 514 — 003 — 00 | SEAL (38) | * '
V762 — 150 — 000 — 00 | NIPPLE.GREASE./B - M6F 2l ! ¥

1302 - 726 - 502 - 00
1 V411 - 260 - 006 — 00
| 1445 - 514 - 005 - 00
| vs80 - 140 - 501 - 80
| v600 - 110 - 600 - 40

BEARING,RB,/6004

V704 - 140 - 020 - 00
V705 - 140 -042-00
V744 - 120 - 420 - 80

RING,SNAP,/20C
RING,SNAP/42 C
SEAL,OIL/TC20428




1894-1462

FIG. 128

1594 — 146 — 210 — 10

KEY PART CODE DESCRIPTION ry |YPE OF MODEL Y} & 13 REMARKS
TAS38F |TAS38FC| c | L | P
1| 7957 -101 -703 - 10 | SPLIN YORK 2 T
2 | 1594 - 146 — 211 - 00 | SLEEVE/YOKE 1
3| 1594 - 146 - 212 - 10 | SHAFT,/YOKE 1| T
4 | 1594 — 146 — 220 — 00 | JOURNAL KIT 2 T
5 | 7918 - 101 - 252 — 00 | NIPPLE,1,/4 - 28 2 T
6 | 7982~ 101 - 214 - 00 | RING,SNAP 8 T
7| 7918101 - 240 - 00 | PIN/14x73 2 T
8 | 7918 - 101 — 242 — 00 | SPRING/HC12x38 | T
9 | V411 - 260 ~ 008 - 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 2 T
10 | V600 - 162 — 501 — 50 | PINSPLIT,/25X15 2 T




10

1334 i j
2 ~N & 7
3 9 L
'y ? &,
5 1 18 12 X b & 1
i 2 /1

% %

T&Z .

R
I 2
6
3
PART CODE DESCRIPTION ary | YPE OF MODEL| 2 | & | 2 REMARKS
Tas3er [Tas3erc| c | C | P

7957 - 101 = 703 — 10 | SPLIN YORK 9 T
1594 — 146 — 211 — 00 | SLEEVE/YOKE | T
1504 — 146 — 220 — 00 | JOURNAL KIT 2 T
7918 - 101 - 252 - 00 | NIPPLEB,1,/4~28 o T

7982 - 101 - 214 — 00 | RINGSNAP g T

7918 — 101 — 240 — 00 | PIN/14X73 2l T

7918 — 101 — 242 — 00 | SPRING,/HC12X38 ol T
V411 - 260 - 008 — 00 | WASHERPL/M 8 o T

V500 - 162 — 501 — 50 | PINSPLIT,/25X15 o T
1594 — 146 - 311 — 00 | COVER/OUTER ASSY | T

1594 — 146 — 312 — 00 | COVER/INNER ASSY | T

7927 101 - 205 - 00 | BEARNG o T

7982 - 101 — 230 — 00 | CHAIN ASSY L N I N N

7927 — 101 - 204 - 00 | BANDCOVER o T




Al 0€ [00-Z00-€21-1829 A 87 J00-T10-0€E€-S129 01 97 00-800-0L€-2129 i I 0T-4T0-01T-1129
21 0 [00-100-€21-1829 I 87 00-T00-TI€E-ST1Z9 1T 6 00-100~€9€-2129 A 9T 00-7200-208-602Z9
1 08 [0T-T00-121-~1829 T 12 [00-T00-00€-S129 g 91 00-110-02€£-2129 A €T [00-100-008-60Z9
11 0€ [00-L00-611-1829 L S 01-300-6€V-%129 I 91 00-900-01€-2129 0¢ LT j00-%00-%0L-6029
01 0¢ [00-€00-611-1829 b1 S 00-200-6€¥-bv129 01 L 00-€00-992-2129 61 LT [00-T00-00L-6029
9.8 Jov-100-S¢v-p128 |6 L |00-£00-p92-2129 | ¥ € 100-500-0£9-6029
9 0€ ©00-T100-611-1829 1 S 00-100-00V-%129 11 PT [00-€00-192-2129 Ve LT [01-%00-0€£9-6029
|4 0€ [00-100-2T11-18Z29 A |4 00-T00-9%1-b129 8 PT 100-T00-0€Z2-2129 01 8 00-100-£29-6029
01 ¥Z 00-100-00T7-1829 A S 0T1-200-S¥T1-b129 9 P 100-200-112-2129 S 9
L ¢7 00-T00-3€€-€229 T [ 0Z-T10-T¥T1-%129 8 ST [00-210-9¥1-2129 8 1 00-¥00-509-6029
L LT J00-T00-9ZL-1229 1 £ 00-€00-TTT-¥129 € ST 100-210-v¥1-2129 A L [01-200-509-6029
9.1 100-100-00.-1229 |6 8T l0z-p00-124-£129 [ €  p1_100-210-1%1-2129_ |6 8 100-200-009-6079
A vZ 0T-T00-01L-6129 S1 9 00-T00-T2.-€129 L ST [00-L00-921-2129 T LZ 100-100-009-6029
Sl ¢Z [00-500-68L-9129 1 61 [00-¥00-TTL-€129 4 ST (00-L00-V21-2129 97 2% [00-900-086-6029
81 27 00-v00-68L-G129 L b [00-500-%L9-€1Z29 Z b1 [00-L00-121-2129 12 9 00-£00-99¢€-6029
L1 27 {00-£00-68L-G129 4 0Z [00-L00-TL9-~€129 9 ST 01-¥10-911-2129 91 81 00-7250-09£-6029
91 27 00-200-68L-S129 4 07 [00-900-699-€129 1 ST OI-¥10-P11-2129 S1 8T [00-6%¥0-09€-6029
| €122 100-100-18.-S129 |1 07 [01-£00-099-8129 |1 ¥I_J0I-}10-111-2129 |62 LI |00-G70-095-6029
[ 2% [00-100-08L-G129 € 07 00-100-1¥9-€129 1 IT [00-600-LLL-T129 i1 S 00-210-09€-6079
6T 27 [00-L00-62L-S129 8 81 100-200-P19-€129 A IT 01-900-LLL-TT1Z9 I €7 [00-T110-09€-6029
€2 2¢ 00-S00-6ZL-G129 17 8T [00-T00-€19-€12Z9 Al 8 00-€00-69L-1129 02 L1 j00-100-090-8029
f4A 27 00-¥00-6ZL-S129 € 8T [01-£00-219-€1Z9 g1 8 00-200-09L-1129 £ 8 00-910-2L€£0-6029
12 27 (00-£00-6ZL-G129 A 81 [00-T00-TI9-€1Z9 L1 9 00-£00-0¥L-TT129 17 8 00-ST10-L€0-6079
0222 100-200-62-§129 |1 81 l01-£00-019-£129 |6 1. J00-100-S14-1129 | S 8 100-F10-LE0-60Z9
01 27 00-210-6¥9-G129 44 LT [00-LIO-TIE-ET29 8 L 9 8 00-€00-LE0~-6029
11 27 [00-600-6¥9-G129 A 8 00-9T0-TT€-€129 ¥ L 6 LT J00-100-2€0-6029
6 2¢ [00-800-619-G129 L1 LT 0€-010-TIE-€T129 el 9 00-200-66G-11Z9 S 7 00-200-0€0-6029
1 27 [00-960-009-G129 Z1 LT |00-600-TTE-€129 g L 00-700-096-1129 €1 0T [00-T00-0€0-6029
(XA 82 [00-¥00-6S€-S129 |4 LT [00-100-0VZ-€T129 T L 00-¥00-0¥S-1129 A 9 00-T10-000-6029
12 82 100-¥00-S8€-S12Z9 8 LT 00-T00-€1Z2-€T1Z9 01 9 00-¥00-015-1129 ST ! 00-010-000-6029

81 82 100-L90-Sv€-5129 | ¢S LT 100-200-012-€129 1 8 0T-£00-29€-1129 |8 e

L1 87 [00-990-S¥€-5129 | € LT [00-500-002-€1Z29 (8 g8 0T-L00-19€-1129 | & 7 00-800-6£9-G5119

91 8¢ 00-590-S¥E-S129 11 ¢l [00-100-919-2129 | L 8 100-100-09€-1129 11 91 [00-E00-E0S-6019

ST 82 00-¥90-Sv€-S129 |2 ¢l 100-200-255-2129 T 6 [00-S00-TbE-T129 | €1 S [00-¥10-50G-88V1

Vi 82 [00-€90-SPE-ST129 1 ¢l [00-200-16G5-2129 | S 0T [00-900-22¢€-1129 | L1 8T [00-S00-201-L1¥1
0 |4

E1 82 X00-290-5vE-S129 101 €I [00-900-G€5-2129 |V 01 100-§00-22€-1129 |6 ve__100-100-121-€LE1
a1 87 [00-190-SvE-S129 |9 €1 100-€00-S€G-2129 | 1z 01 [00-¥00-22€-T129 |01 81 09-000-091-18LA
11 82 100-090-GyE-STZ9 (1€ 0T OI-T00-£€5-2129 |81 01 [00-200-22-1129 |¢ BT 105-500-20T-€ZLA
01 82 100-650-GpE-S1Z9 [ET €1 00-200-1€5-2129 [0Z  OT |00-100-61€-1129 |28 0T [0L-009-0T1-009A
6 82 [00-850-Sv€-5129 |8 €1 00-T00-1€5-2129 |42 01 [00-010-21€-1129 |82 0T }02-200-101-0ZSA
8 82 [00-L50-G¥€-5129 |62  OT 100-£00-0€5-2129 |¥Z  OT [00-200-T1g-1129 | ¥ S j00-800-00L-TTPpA

Lo .82 100-950-8VE-S129 1 0E 01 100-100-626-2129 |1 0L 101-100-01€-1129 |82 L1 [00-$10-092-TIyA
9 82 100-G50-SvE-ST129 [ VI 22 [00-100-¥26-2129 |1 8 00-500-ST2-1129 | Lz LT [00-PT0-09T1-T0¥A
S 82 [00-¥S0-SPE-S129 [2T €1 (00-200-€2§-2129 |1 9 [0-810-01z-T129 |¢ S J00-800-00L-¥0€A
b 82 00-€00-EPE-S129 |2 €1 [00-200-226-2129 |2 2 [00-T00-€LI-T1Z9 |§ 81
£ 87 [00-£00-2vE-5129 | € 91 01-100-12§-2129 | 1 ¢ 00-200-TLI-T1Z9 |OT LI [00-£08-092-112A
61 82 00-£00-6€€-5129 |6 ET [00-100-025-2129 |2 T 00-210-051-1129 |9 0T [02-109-092-012A
02 82 00-£00-78€-5129 |1 E1 |00-€00-T16-2129 | ¥l I__[00-700-TpT-1729 [GT LT 100-109-092-0024

ON ° 43Y 4000 lyvd ON ° 434 3000 1yvd ON ° Jd34 3000 lyuvd ON * J3Y 3000 lyvd




GINL LN

A 71 100-600-929-2169 €2 01 (A 0¢ 00-2€9-G¥0-1069 01 01 |0u-£L0-£29-6099
€l 71 |01-L21-129-2169 | 02 9 L 91 [00-6L9-060-0069 L 81 J00-T€0-£29-60693
01 21 |00-6ve-119-2169 | 01 G [00-805-061-6069 91 I 00-yV¥E-ESV-V689 9 9 01-610-509-6069
6 71 j00-LyE-119-7169 | 91 L1 J00-905-0571-6069 [4 71 00-968-£52-7689 | G1 €1 |00-850-€05-6069
8 71 101-L21-009-2169 |21 71 00-80G-T11-6069 L 0€ 00-126-€€2-¥689 |2 €2 0T-216-09€-6069
9 21 00-108-TLS-2169 | 0% ¢1 100-805-011-6069 S1 0¢ 100-05¥-822-v689 9% 0T 100-€¥0-00€-6059

€ 71 J00-LE0-T19G6-2169 |9 Ve 6 0¢ 00-€¥v-82Z2-v689 | 71 81
9 91 [01-9€0-€E€E-2169 |8 6 j00-01p-0T11-6069 S 6E 100-6EV-827-V689 11 £l
6 p1 [00-890-G€2-2169 | 2¢ 01 £ 0 [00-LEV-82Z-V689 4! 0T [00-LEO-0E0-60G8
6 ST (00-€8¥-9%1-2169 | 61 9 ¢ 0¢ 100-9€¥-827-v689 ¥ 6 00-,22-000-6069
14 ST [00-€8V-P¥1-2169 |6 G [00-80¥-011-6068 11 81 |00-986-502-¥689 91 gl j01-291-000-60G9
|4 vl j00-€8V-1F1-2169 | ¢ 6 00-0€0-191-8069 S G7 {00-810-097-2858 | € €1 100-690-000-6059

1t 1 00-€TT-12L-T169 |2 6 00-810-19T-8069 €1 0¢ 100-¥92-621-1869 6 91 07-810-000-60S9
01 1 00-990-T1L-T169 |2 91 1(00-227-151-8069 12 0¢ j00-£97-621-18S9 7 9z |00-%00-111-5829
61 01 [00-£80-22¢€-1169 4 91 [00-€¥L-0€0-8069 02 0¢ 00-292-621-1899 £ 9z 00-€00-111-5829
L1 0T [00-6L1-T2E€-T169 |G €T |00-91L-000-8069 61 0 j01-192-621-18599 |2 97 |00-200-TT1-5829
€ 1
1 T

8 01 oouwvouwﬁmlﬁﬁmw 14 00|mNm|om~|vomw L1 0¢ o0|hwou>NH|~mmw 9z 00-100-1T1-5829
G7_ _100-100-1L6-1829

€ ] oonmmﬁumﬂN 1169 | L 0T [4 77 |00-6€0-16L-61499 v Gz [00-100-0Z¥-1829
¥ A 00-G01-6L1-1169 S S € 27 |00-T90-619-G169 | ¢ GZ |02-200-01v-1829
S [A 00-0€0-6L1-T169 | ¢ € |00-228-011-%069 9 77 j00-218-11%-GT69 11 62 [00-200-1L7-18289
£ Z [00-T10-GLI-T169 | 91 g |00-818-011-¥069 8 12 0T-T18-TIp-G169 L 62 [00-6Z20-627-1829
9 1 oo-mmoummﬁuﬂﬂmm S ve oonmvo‘ﬁmmuﬁomw L 12 [01-018-11p-G1G9 81 62 j00-810-622-1829
S l € 9 12..100-608-11p-G189 | 8T 62 {00-L10-622-1829
14 1 oouﬁwOImNA 1169 v 14 Z 61 J01-220-0LL-ETG9 L1 62 |00-910-622-1829
3 LT € € 00-2€8-0L6-1069 L Z1 |00-%10-GLG-21G9 | V¢ 62 [00-910-622-1829
¥ 9 4 L1 |00-628-0L6-T069 €l [ 00-v00-696-2169 62 62 00-¥10-622-1829
€ 1 00-900-621-1169 | 91 8 S Z1 00-V00-G96-21S9 92 62 |00-£10-622-1829

y1 |00-G11-056-6069 81 9 [00-728-0L6-1069 4 €1 |01-200-616-2199 | 91 62 [00-Z10-622-1829

71 100-L09-0v6-6069 S 8 00-200-9€€-2159 A 62 100-110-622-1829

LT {00-€¥8-076-6069 | 8 G [00-818-0L6-1069 0T GT 00-920-991-2148 v 62 [00-600-622-1829
LT 00-260-L16-6069 | C1 8 {00-919-0L6-1069 | 6§ ST {00-920-¥91-21S9 S 62 [00-800-627-1829
27 {00-6¥8-£16-6069 11 vZ -00-0v¥Z-1€6-1069 S b1 j00-920-191-2169 | € 62 100-L00-622-1829
LT 0T1-G01-906-6069 | L 6 [00-622-1€6-1069 21 1 00-€10-12L-1169 |2 - 62 [00-900-622-1829
9 [00-66Z2-206-6069 v vz 100-520-116-1069 L L |00-220-p95-1169 02 62 00-500-622-1829
o=l 00-225-098-6069 | ¢ Vi 9 L |00-£€0-196-1169 12 62__|00-F00-622-1829

8 00-928-158-6069 9 6 00-0Z0-116-1069 £ L 00-220-P¥S-T169 4 6Z (00-£00-622-1829
01 vl [00-8€Z2-0¥8-6068 ST 0T [00-0£8-016-1089 A L 00-€€0-TPS-T1499 el 6Z [00-200-62Z-1829
L1 I 00-212-0£8-6069 [ 61 [00-828-016-1069 i1 9 00-220-Y16-T169 x4 62 [00-200-22Z2-1829
12 LT 100-01v-1LS5-6069 8 ¥Z [00-0Z8-016-1069 Tt 9 00-£€0-116-1149 61 82 |00-100-T122-1829
L 9 00-9G€-10Z2-6069 £ 11T 00-818-016-1069 g1 0T |00-€80-1Z2€-1169 8 62 [00-100-2L12-1828
§ 9 l00-816-102-8089. | L SI [00-91g-016-1089 | € 01 100-60-I2€-1189 |01 _ 62 100-100-912-1829
L1 71 00-610-081-6069 g 07 00-6€9-016-1069 A 0T [00-VS0-12€-T11G9 6 87 [00-T00-G12-1828
i? 1 14 LT [00-919-016-1069 bt 27 [00-LLO-BIE-T11S9 A 62 00-V¥00-v12-1829
11 S 00-806-¥91-6069 9 g1 j00-828-006-1069 Zt 01 |00-S10-0%L-60S9 9 6Z |00-€00-v12-1829
61 71 100-800-%91-6069 LT 01 [00-2Z28-006-1069 € ¢Z |00-BS0-¥0L-6089 1 62 [00-3900~-€1Z2-1829
Pl 81 [00-806-091-6069 (X4 LT j00-p18-006-1069 6 0T |00-6L0-G79-6089 1 ¥Z 100-%¥00-00Z-1829
6 6 00-016-061-6063 gl Z1 100-058-060-1069 01 6 00-9€0-679-6059 81 0f 100-100-1S91-1829

ON ° 43¥ 300D ldvd ON ° J43d 3002 1Ldvd ON ° A3Y 3009 1uvd ON ° 434 4000 Livd




........................................................................................ Joo |92 LT J00-02P-180-2669

g ] 00-T16-211-6869
L 4

12 27 [00-99%-GZ7€-1869
£ 67 J00-SL0-7€L-6169
6 12 100-7L0-61F-G169
b 12 100-820-S1€-G169
€ 12 [00-L20-G1€-G169
A 12 100-920-S1€~-S169
11 LT J00-GZ€-21€-€169
[ LT |0T-S19-001-€169
G1 Z1 j00-£60-829-2169

ON ° A3Y 4007 Lyvd ON ° 434 4000 L¥Yd ON ° 434 4000 14¥Vd ON ° 3434 3400 Lyvd




el AAY 1 ¥ £ 13¥SYD | 9 1 L (A4
1 1vasS FATYACLYASNI | 1 62 ASSY HKVYA | G 1 ¥ 22
27 |ASSY dWNINOILJACNI | 9 67 ARYHA | ¥ 1 S 02
0t YALNID/DNISNAOH | S 91 ASSY TIHHAATE | € 1 ONITVAS‘dVD | 21 81
T 9I1d 1Q0H | € L1 JASSY 107431114 | ¥
R0 yggENY BSON | 1 0z | . BNIT00D/N¥4 |9
81 [0GS/NIVYQ HBLVA/3SOH | 12 87
81 6 (X4 dAd | B 6¢ HSNYd | 6 L1
L1 0eg/4388NY¥/4S0H | 91 1 13800 | L1 9 YAHLVHYE | 21 91
1A 1 9 ASSY A009 YIANITAD | 2 {44 YOLVHANED/1ANOVYE | 6 91
S 4aqany/4aSoH | L L [A 4 6 A
o | ooEsole kol st 21 | Camvovesfen er |
0€ € L el 81 SPXQW/SHASYIT0a | T1 €l
62 ASSY HSNYG‘Y4QTIO0H | 2 L NN/DNIYVHE XNVHD | 2 L GZX8KW/SWAS 1109 | € €1
62 ASSY H3QTOH | € 81 dWNd YALYA“HAA0D | L2 01 Z7X8H/SHAS‘LT08 | € 11
1 ASSY YAAGNITAD/AVEH | L 0¢ YVAY 4FA00 | 8 XA 0ZXgW/SHASs‘l10d | 61 0T
11 [dWOD Y/UADNVH | L1 01 L g1 gTX8W/SWAS 1708 | VI 01
IS SO SO @Nmmwzxﬁ|1w:.:.:bw ........... gs5vyDd YyED‘¥IA00 | G2 L 9TX9W/SNAS ‘1104 | €1 0T
1 HX3*ATANYH | 12 62 DNIYVAG HIA0D | L 6
1 61 0¢€ 1SNa/¥43a0d b
1 AAIYACIAIND | T A aVaH YAANITAD/YIAQD
Vi ASSY HOLVHINEAD | T1 62
01 JASSY ASYOoY¥VaAD | 91 01
O lisemsmana onruuyan e 0% .. ) e
el Wyo‘yvan | z1 7% |ASSY ONITdNod | 01 LT S
gl ASSY ¥vad | €1 17 ONI1dNod | 9 01 SH3S‘L108 | 8 S
(XA 9 L dH0D 1I0°¥37000 ) S 6 yawvay‘ltod | s ¥
91 L L1 37000 1I0/Y0LOINNQD | €1 L1l INIOC“1108 | v ¥
el € YA HOLJANNOD | 81 1 SYX8K/1L109 | € €
ov | owyasle st o\ g1 LI 01X9 K/AT08 | SL T | L108.
8 13AZ7°300YD | ¥ ST 02 L1 dA3/1L108 | § LT JASSY AQo4
I avaH‘1ANSYVD | ¥ 1 |ONZ/DNIY¥ NOISS3UdWOD | § 8 A 81 AQG0d
S HA9HYHD08UNL/LBASYD | €2 6¢ 01102 | ¥ 8 ¥ 0¢ NVd/G°8€VA/1184
01 A41LY1d/1L34SY¥D | § Z1 L1I1dS‘¥4VT1100 | € 8 (smn)l1o0d | 2¢ 01 L009/9YONTYVEE
8 NYdTIQ/LANSYD | ¥ 0¢ aQ1a14°1100 | 22 0€ € 0g
2 QI04INVR/L3NSYD | 21 0 | ASSY NOINId‘WOLMO Tz o€ | o dBo 08 L
01 DITINVYQAH/LANSYD | b1 0¢ ASSY HOLN1D | 02 0¢ 02 62
L1 AQO9YALITIA/LINSYD | 0€ L1 ASO0H/dIND | 92 62 |4 62
01 6 17 ASSY dI10 | S 62 L 91
01 £ 4 |24 62 Pl el
01 MAAQD/LANSYD | 61 L1 91 62 8 L
| L
ASSY 4y3D‘ASYI | S 67
ANVHD‘3SVO | € YA €1 S (8Z) dYIm‘anyed
A9aAI¥LYYD | 11 XA L1 81 AS0H ‘aNVd
g [ 44 1 0t ASSY JUNLVKYY
¥ 144 6 [ ASSY HANIO0U‘WHUY
LAASYI ONITYAS‘dyd | ST (X4 1108 1 01 A ASSY HAWI0YU WYY
434 NOI1dI¥2S3ad ON = 434 NOILdIY¥DSad ON ° 43d NOILdIYOSad ON ° 431¥ NOILd4IHOS3Ad




[VER FRWEY (WY

81 1¢ 91 82 o1 91 ASSY ANVHO‘ARITINd | L 81
1T 91 ST 8¢ (X4 62 [ 81
S1 £l Al 8¢ € 02 AATINd | 12 L1
[ €1 el 8¢ L 9 D¥d WVD 3lvid‘osnid | vi A
61 [ A 8¢ 8 9 41V1d‘9N1d | 61 01
7] S SR B 16 SN 1 2 sz | L O
ST 8 0T 87 6 8 9 NI
02 9 6 87 [A L 1/501d | 01 ST
01 S 8 82 S 9 S 61 AO/DNI
|4 S L 8¢ 8 I 2/114/901d | § A ONI?
1 A H4HSYM | O 8¢ 1 L3 CH 9N1d | 11 A
1 Al ANVINI/ZAATYA | § 82 WINS |¥T en f o le oz | )
1 S ASSY 44DVHD 0Qdnl | € 12 IV3H 37TZZON‘dTAIHS | 9 9 € 61 DA
£ DNIY4SHATVA/T00L | 8 (A ASSY HINJOO0Y‘ILAVHS | L ! 501d | € A 44A00 avat
A HATVA/IVESTI0/T001 | €1 0¢ NOINId“LJAVHS | T 6 4vday“aLvid | 02 71
1 4/1Y4S1710/71001 | 1 91 ANVUO‘LAVHS | L 24 cavarvid | 22 0T
A LVYISOWHHHL | 1 €1 KYD‘LAVHS | 9 [ KYD/LSNYHL/ALVId | 61 9
9 Al 18ddyl |62 0T | OLINYMQAH/LAVHS | b2 01 | (Dayidle s | b
dH0D UIV/ANVL | €1 el I3 62 9 |24
AYNSSIUd TI0“HOLIAS | 8 £l 01 g1 41V1d | 8 6 OTh
OILANIVH HOLIAS | €1 71 9 g1 S00°T/NOLSId | €2 (44 dv?l
HAAQD GVIH‘ANIS | 1€ 01 LAVHS | 1 ST S0G°0/NOLSId | 8T 6¢
|4 A ONIHdS‘LVAS | 1 A NOLSId | LT 67
.................................. 6 ...l . LENIZZATYA/LYAS[SY 9 |  NIVMQ ¥3LyA‘Bdid |61 62 |
el 1 GATVACIVES | 1T L1 ASSY TI10°ddId | 22 8¢
6 01 9 (A4 [4A A4
01 6 110°1VaS | 8 12 91 A4
11 Z1 LSNrav‘adyds | L 12 01 Al
anlts | oz (A4 J0IND/A4¥DS | 9 12 ASSY 13nd‘3adid | 21 1
. 3EHARTA/¥AddOLS | . i3S M3¥OS T 6L | l3ninowalva/adid|e s |
13S Yddd0lS | 61 62 ASSY 401l0Y | 6 81 437000 110/3dId | 2 8¢ JASSY HAAT0HAT
L Al HSNd a0y | €2 LT [dROD T1I0/49dId | 1 12 ASSY°INI‘a1
ANVI/AVIS | 8 A ASSY NNOO‘QOY | LT L1 T 82 a7
ASSY HALUVLIS | 01 8 GZ9/0°ONIY | Z1 LI 01 81 8/¢Ld/31
AATYA‘ONINAS | L1 21 dVNS‘ONIY | Z 8 T110/3dId | V1 9 a1
.. hSnM@‘ONTMAS|e sy f | 1AL N Bard s sz | OHYZHL‘Y
HTZZON/ONIUdS | Z ST |L4S AQ/NOLSId/9ONIY | 82 01 2ZX0T/LSNId | ¢ L
L80BH/BNINAS | Z ¥1 |L3S NOLSId/DONIY | 9 A8 NOLSId/NId | 1 L
8 SI A 91 0T 9 L3S ANVY¥D‘T
£ GI 1 01 1 9
€ FT [LST/NOISSHYIWOOI/ONIY | € 6 11 9 ANVHD1
...................... ONIAS |4 bl | . dYNSONI¥lZ 6| . NId b
110 VIS YAIVAS | 02 8¢ LONONINIVIAY | £ 8 ASSY TIO*NVd | 01 L
NVJA“4AOVdS | ¥ SZ AONVLISIS3Y | 8 8 TI0‘NYd | 6 L LOY NNOD2‘1
1T 62 JASSY HOLVINDHY | 2 A Y4A0D QVIHONINOVA | 1T £ LAINI G104
4advdS | € 827 aQyHSNd | 8 01 ASYD ¥VADCONINOVL | I 17 LSNYHXd/0104
1 81 ASSY HIALVA‘dKNd | § IA INN YIA0D“ONINOYd | 21 0¢€ L3S Isna‘y
WIHS | I L1 ASSY MI0°‘dKNd | vZ 144 ONINOVd | P 91 LELRR K|
ON ° 43¥ NOILdTIH¥IS3d ON ° 43 NOILdIYIS3A ON ° 43¥ NOILdIYISAQ ON ° 43¥ NOILdIYIS3d



91 Ll 9H/dS ‘YAHSYA
6 6 OTN/dS‘HAHSYA
1 81
17 21
11 S 8H/1d‘ YAHSVA
......................................... ,.:-:-:.:-:,..:.:.:.:.:-:.:-:-:-:...:|:.:-:.:-:.:.:-:.:-:.:.:.:.:.:...mm:-:-ba:.:-:.:.:.wwx\umu@MEM<b-
4 17 [U3070H JTZZON'HHAHSVA
4 |44 QTEIHS LVAH YAHSYA
8 91 133HAATA  HAHSYA
g 17 QALVONYY0D ‘UAHSYA
6 Ve ZXTTX6/4AHSYA
L1 A4 ONIY¥JS/HIHSVA
EEL NOI1dI¥0S30 ON ° 434 NOI1dI¥OS3d ON ° 434 NOI1dI¥0Sdd ON ~ 434 NOI1dI¥0S3d




8 g% LT 701 | GEXSH SKAS # L7100 | ¥ 35 72£009/94 DNIUVAd | b1 Z 2/t
gt e¥ 1z 971 ST BI 01 9

L v SZX01K/1708 | € Lt 6 61 | LTLEZELN/YN‘DNI¥VET | €2 I i/t
g 911 1z LS L7 81 | bZGEDELN/¥N‘ONIHYAE |6 L8 0Lyt
g erl £ L8 Z L7 | LT0ESZLN/Y¥N‘DNTHVEA | L1 11 (
A1) N A B £ e | s 92 921 | OTEEYZLH/UNONIHYAD | L | ee |
¢ oot 0ZX0TH/L08 [ 01 L Z 9z1 | 0Z0€1rd/UN‘DNTYVEE | € 0¢

g 06 SEIX0TH/1706 | § 1L vio 921 g 87

¢ vy 00TX0TH/L708 | L 85 z 81 UN‘ONI¥YEE [ 21 22

g 901 ZEXB0K/17108 | 6 £5 ST L7 LTOGSYLY ‘ONTHYEE | 11 12 91/$/1331s*"’
Ll v8 61 26 17 L2 L1ChOVLY*DNIUYEE | § 9p 2€X61/1331S"
8L g9 | G8X8 W/L108 |9 Wy | I 1 D 1 O KR ss |
0or e 08X8 /1706 |8 £2 (3 ST 6 0¢ dH09 BLV1d
Pl [ SLX8 W/L7T08 | ¥ 91 1108 | o1 81 €ZLEZE/LNONTYYAD | TT  LF ONINYYd
vl gL g1 601 a¥vod | ¢t 01 1145G10“ONT¥YEE | L 1L 1417
y Z1 0€X8 W/1108 | Z L1 £0Z9°DNIYYVEE | ¢ 81 TIVE‘ONTHYEE | ¢ 59 ASSY W1
9 A 02X8 H/1704 | € 02 ¥NGOZWL ONINYAD | L 19 [4G0ZZE-IHIGY/BNIUYAS | I Ly 13S 3yveg
8z sor | ST b9 | 90116/0L‘ONTYYAT | ¥ L2 | VbX0SXSZ/ONTWYA® | 9¢ 4L IASSY _ 14vyQ
vz L0l ¥ Ll pOT1S/aL “ONTEVEA [ 8¢  9Z1 91q8IN/ONTUVEE | 2 g9 ASSY HY
0Z V6 ge 971 gL ONI¥YIT | 8 p9 | NYZ602977VE/ONT¥VAL | € c9 ASSY ¥
o1 06 91X8 W/1708 | ¢ 1¢ | zWsg0eg/ay‘nNIuYag | ¢ ¢y [HS¥B0Z91TVE/DNTNVAE | 1 a9 ASSY 1
£ el OPIXg W/1708 | 6T  ¥9 . 9 07 [ZHSV0E9/1T¥d/ONTHYAE | L2 06

1 1y v 07 Z 1€ 61 06

1 ve | L 61 | GOE9/8Y‘ONINYAG | 81 B _[ZHSC0E9 TI¥A/ONINYIA | 81 | 06 | B

61 9 Z1X8 W/1108 |9 61 ¢ 61 178

81 6L SpX9 /1709 | ¥ 81 p0E9/8¥‘ONTHYAL [ €1 LI ¢l 28

g 011 01XS W/L708 | LT & 1129/d4 ONTEYEE | L L1 9 8L

Z1 11 28" 0129/94ONTY¥YAE | 8 Pl : g sL

L S6 £1 S HS6029/94 DNIHYAE | L £l 1IVE/9NTUV3E | oI vL

AT I D 6BE b9 | 8029/8Y4°ONINVEA | ST Z€ | __ bZ2€SZLX ONI¥VAE | b | ve | B
0l vl € v9 AU T 1 7

B £l 91X9K/(dS) 1108 | 6 A3 9 ig ONTHYIE | 22 9

9 911 L Ic 1 901 [S¥ 4K-N1EGS6/A¥ALLYE | 12 9

Z 66 01 L2 L0Z9/94 ONI¥YAL | 1 11 | 13s yva {1t ge

A 26 oy b9 1 1L uva | vl 6 dHO2
LL 6 | 8 N T 9029/8Y‘ONTYYVAS | 21 1L} D B 2 S T N
Z 16 v Lt el 111 0CZ/3HTAaANVE | 01 6¢ ASSY
61 6V 8 02 AN L 0€ |dKOD

z 2z 61 61 G079/84‘ONTYYED | ¢ Al 62 bl

Z 8 g 62 p0Z9/94 ONTHYED | V1 1 €2 L

g1 £ 0ZX8W (dS)1708 | 81  €¥ £109/84°ONTHYEA | V2 I 11 vL

oy LS | 0EX9N (S)l08 |82 19 | 8009/8Y ‘ONINYIE | 126 | R LS | o
6 08 1L L009/8Y DNTHYAG | 0 € ovI/TNTAVANYE | 07 e

£ 2t 0EX0TH (S)1108 | L 02 S009/4Y ‘ONTHYHE | 2V LS £l £e

gy b9 g1 L2l te LS crgi/3uNANCaNYE | €1 2

g 1s z 62 Vi 621 HIA0DaNYE | Gt g

9 97 SZXOTH (S)L108 | Sz L2 ¥i 9y 1 b LSAVHX3/YaL
Z 8¢ 9TX0TH (S)1708 | ¥ Bl p009/9Y ONIYYHE |22 ¢ ASOH “QNYd | bl 1z1 431
ON * 434 NOILdI¥2S3a ON * 434 NOTLdI¥0S3a ON * 43 NOTLdI¥9S30 ON * 43 NOT1d142S30




9¢ L 0¢ z 97 L 98

&Y ¢ Lg 9 01 s/1108 | v 98

9p g1 it A v 08X8K,/1108 | L el 0EXVIH/1108
8¢ Pl 87 0t 87 1L G9X8K/1108 | 91 €0l

g1 81 12 £ 66 y £01

<1 S A O D SR I cexgk/L08 | 6 el
V1 g b 12 121 4 001 ¢LXZ1H/17T08
6 gz ¢ ez 79 g L¥ gyXziK/1108
9 g ¢ Z 12 0$X8K/17109 | 9 bl

z 61 [ SKHS* 1100 | 11 98 0¥X8k/1109 | 9 g1 ZyXz1K/1704
z 9IX8K (S) SWius‘L708 | €1 78 L1 01 g £9

D e RN T CZXOW/S‘L08 | €1 ol R A 2 0VXZTH/L1708
9 T ZrHgK (S) SW3s‘1108 | L 27 g gg ceXgN/1109 | 91 gL

gI1 e 01 GZXBK/UIKYHU 17700 | 6€ v6 £z 79

Vot b £y 4410°1709 | 8 L8 0EX8K/1108 | 6 £7

£6 ¢ p71 O¥INOD 1100 | 8 6L ¢ 4

16 be LG YOLDANNOD ‘17109 | OT L8 LTT 8ZX8K/L104 | 21 el

N2 01 9801 | ()13s AWALLYR'L1109 21 68 | T T -1 A P cEXzik/108
19 g 901 L3S AYALIVE 1708 | € L Al 91 . 2€X7 1K/ 17708
5g b1 29 Pav10a | Le 19 oF 921

0g g 801 L 82 SZX8K/1109 | Z 89

9b 01 LB L £6 ¢ ¥9

0¢ 1 56 07X¥8/1108 | 6 ¥s ¢ ¥z

97 e w9 | g ge | R K ¢ 9t |
01 ¢ 79 6 01 0zX8K/170a |9 3 0EXZ1H/ 1104
6 9 ez 12 S0l 6 69

9 ¢ sz 91 301 6 L9

i (S) SKIS‘L1108 |2 6z 2 501 Z 91

111 ¢ £z 6 301 0l el SZXZ1K/1708
210 D (R e 0z | vov | viooeov | oo
vol 6 91 T¥AS/0MLS/1700 | 8 28 z €01

o1 L L1l L Lg L 101

86 ¢ 89 71 ge L 001 0ZXZ1K/1708
99 Z b anLs/Lo8 | vl 12 9IXgK/L108 | 11 0L 06X01Tk/1708
08 9 Ll L 08 08X9H/1108 | € 28 cgX01K/1108
T e Lo I R T 08 | SEXOW/1108 | & s |
LL ¢l 6L 4s/1708 | v Z ¢ZX9K/1108 | 91 b ¢gX0TH/ L1700
it ¢ LS | sexerIXpIW/HS/L108 |9 86 2ZX9K/1109 | €7 6L

82 Z 8¢ CyXZTH/WS/17T08 | 22 bzl G1XgK/1708 | § 6¢ 0SX0TK/1108
2 Z 65 £ P 9IXGH/1708 | Z 18

8 £ 85 0CXZTH/KS/1709 | 81 901 21XGK/1109 | 01 0L
T T g 8z | 91 | 601 | ZiIXpH/1108 f v 2 20 D 0PX0IH/1108
y (ds) SH3S‘I109 | ¢ 12 Tyas/Li0a | 2t 25 174 6L

01t (S) SK3s‘1108 | 0e 06 g 25 GRX9IN/1108 | 21 0L

26 91 06 8 LL 0CXpTH/L708 | 11 24

08 6 06 g 101 ¢ 27 0€X01k/1708
€L vz 28 ¢ 001 w97l

09 SKAS 1108 | L 28 S/L108 | L L8 0EXVIK/1109 | £¢ v9 ¢ZX01K/1708
43y NOI1dIu9S30 ON * 434 N0T 14149530 ON 49y NOTILdI¥DS3q ON * 43y NOTL1dI¥2S30




g €8 |ASSY asvo | 81 16 b Lot AGAZT/dW¥1/d1Na | 1 201

1 ¥9 6 s dvo | 0z 8ol 8 56

Z 19 02 v8 91 801 62 06

z £y 1z ¢ HOLOANNYD | L 801 £z 29

7 4 asyo | et 9% dHDD HYD | € 801 9 08

ez 6L o HDOIMIMVD [ 12 eV | ) WV | o1 ot 6 8% B

51 (6 11°d¥2 | 61 6 ASSY 41XV T1ava | 21 L0l ez 6

g 69 I P11 JRSSY d01S/374y0 | ¢ Lot ATZAZT/dRY /9704 | 1 g dW0D 13¥
¥ 69 1 Le ASSY 3S¥AAFY/3TEY¥I | 12 801 1 St ASSY 13
8 L9 gr 601 L 801 I 92 dWod 13y
v L9 I 6 ASSY 370Y0 | L1 Lot Z ¢y

8 es | 1] v oS | NOLLng [ €1 oL ] ROLAZE/dRY /8008 | 12 ve |
b £¢ ¢ 9g ONIYAELSHSAT | L1 601 g1nd | 7 ¢1  JdWoo ET]
81 78 LT 79 0EXS9X09/HSNE | Z gy SOK/N¥NL AN | 6 36

6 28 FATVA FUTL AV | 8 et SX8X9/HSNG | 9 0L ASSY WHHIVHME | vE 06

A g6 (6) ¥3QGNY‘dVD | ¢ 0L ZVXSSX0S/HSNG | 1 0¢ | ASSY DNINMYA‘ANVYHE |9 98

0t S0l b1 v9 1 9y ASSY AN¥YA | 82 8

0¢ b0l | (0z) ¥389N¥‘dVD |21 ] v | 0EXSSX0S/HSNE | €2 € | MOLVIQYN‘Lawovua |1 6 | . 13%
61 it Z 0L ZVX0SXSp/HSAT | 9T L : 9 11 asnd
g Z 6 29 SZX0SXSH/HSNE | 91 9 dK0D ¥ IINOVUH | 9 Tp 43A2T AONVHO
6 pl 91 L7 6ZX8SXOV/HSNG | Q€ £0T | INOMA/dWYT‘LANIVHG | 6 99

8 el LAVHS 01d‘dVD | ¥ LL 0ZXSEXEL/HSNG { VT 801 9 99 311/004/
g1 0L 0£/110°dy0 | 11 g1 YEXIPX8Z/HSAT | 07 LOT | MAUKIN JKFTCLIANDYNA | 6 BOI NYOH/
£z LS ASSV(®)110‘d¥y |0z 81 | e L e A0 )
g 29 ASSY T10d¥D [ 9T 81 TEXZEN8Z/HSNE [ €T 7" 9 dW0D TEIHYOVIR | T eI

¢ ez ZL/ANYI8 dYD | € LL SEX0EXSZ/RSAT | 1 8¢ dK0D 3TX¥*LIN0YHE | ¢ 011

g 1ot vt 61 DEX6ZXSZ/HSNG | b el Z 86

¢ 001 9TK/ANYI8“dVD | b Ly 0ZXSTXZZ/HSNG | 2 101 el 9p

g1 29 81 6V Z 00T DD HY/13%0¥Nd | 9 re

¢ ge | B 6v | AN £01 Jdk09 L £  ZIX9K/DNIAC
L ¥4 Z 21 0ZXEZX0Z/HSAT | 11 £0 1 [dK0D W1/9VAN/LANOVIE | 01 9¢

L 91 PIK/MNYTG*dYD | 2 oy 9TXPZX9T/HSAS | 11 V6 SI¥Td/LANO¥NG | ¢ ¢c | 1L CZXBK/SKAS®
el L6 91 6V SIX9TX91/HSAE | 01 €01 08 011

Zl L6 Z 3¢ 6 €01 [dKOD  LNAOK/1HWOvHE | €2 01

0l 29 ZIN/WNYTdYD | 11 B¢ £ ¢rl 61 0rt

6 89 | OTH/ANYIE YD | € 6€ | 0ZXSIXVI/ZHSAQ |1 1ol | ler ¢ otr |
Z 301 A¥BLIVEAYD [ ce 1L 1 001 [dK0D HI/13¥0%¥48 | €1 801

L (g Se/dv¥o | 2 SL 0ZXPIXZ1/HSAE | 2 Ll JASSY  LAV¥Q/LANOVHE | B LOT

62 01 e LL 0ZX21X01/HSAT | €1 7 [dKOD WANVETI/L4%INYM | L7 v6

Ie ol 5z 06 (01XzIxo1)HsAg | £ Ly INVHE/LINOVNA | b1 76

9 18 g ag 1 66 dK0D L¥3S 13WOVHd | 6¢ 06

5 I 0£/d¥2 |9 ¢ s9 | e N e 62 28 B
01 501 b g9 el <6 WY [aNovya | ¢ 8L

Pl 68 Z cg HsAg | ¢ L8 dK0D ¥ LANDYYE | 92 LL

el (L (8W)dvo | Lz 801 ¥l L6 ¢ gL

I L g 801 B ¢ HT LANOVYE | 22 bL

el 9 ASSY d¥O | b 801 _ L8 dR0OD T L3NIYYHE | ¢ ve

08 601 dvolezr 101 ASAZ[/dKY¥1/9108 | 2 01 dK0D L3%ovHE | 11 09 | 91¥8KW (S) SHAS*
ON * 43¥ NOILdI¥2S3a ON * 43y NOILd1¥9530 0N ' 4% NOTLdTY¥DSHA oN ° J3y NOT1d1¥2530




y | 43D4VHD0SUNL/LANSYD [ 2 Z ASSY INGKIII [ ¢ £6 3 16 41110
y ¥31440K/13NSYD | 8 1 IN3KENa | ¢ 16 01 L

1zt b A 1¥3S Isnad | 1 Ie 1 9 ¢*6/4SOH*d11D
92 ¥1 0z [13S 4L¥74/9S1a | L 0L g1 06

01 I 01 [ASS¥ €ZZ/HOLDTD/¥STO | Tv V9 al 06

AR 61 02 _ANYME/NSIA |6 ¥9 | .. N Cla sl
Z 13NSYD | 11 2¢ 07 29 i 78 €X6T/dI1D
1t 3ay19°3sn4d | ¢ ¢ ¥S1G { T Ve 14 501

0I1 VOTAZE/ASAA | 2 9¥ IH¥HE“OSIq | €1 91 92 01

11 ¥ZA0SZ/4SNd | b AR vl L 43400 | 6 L6

01t ¥e1/3804 | 2 111 30010 | 61 L1 9 g (4)4119
LIRS asnd | L1 ¢l o L  BQIS‘ONINdNO3 j€2 ST .| . __.
911 INOWA“SHVYA | 2 el WIANTTAD 1€t 9l §IX89YTC/ONITdN0D |6 L

P01 [dHOD HY/3HYY¥A | b2 co1 A4 29X9€/9NI1dN0D | 1T 9

bOT [dKOD H1/3KV Y4 | L2 pOT £ 09 ONITdNO0D | b1 £

€6 |dH0D QOOH/3HY YA | €1 z6 430678 /8°NOIHSAD | 1 £t | 13S 4Y4G/4371704INOD | € g d112
911 [dW0D H¥/LINOHA/AKVYA | 21 61 iz gl (¥)40L23NNOD | 1 Z ASSY MIV“¥ANVEID
911 [dHOD _ H1/LNOWA/BRYYA | b2 81 | QUHONAS'AAD | BT 8 | . ]S IR 14 0 D o
6P ASSY dhvdad [ ¢ 1 dn |07 €8 ve V6 SSANYVH dWVTID
8z L4IHS aNS‘¥u0d | v 1L LATT WNVHD | €T £ ¥OL123NNOD | €1 z

£e LAIHS 0Ld‘¥¥04 | 02 60T L1 Ly YA1DENNOD | 01 Z 19/dKY10
82 gAS‘ LIIHS/ Y04 | 61 po1 UNVL'HBA0D | 1 8¢ NHNT0D | €1 £ Sh/dNVTD
144 ISYIARY IATHS/NUO04 | ¢ ¥6 | ASSY HY 3QIS‘¥HAOD | € 19 (4) LSN¥HL YYI100 | 12 6L

w | 1 v6 | ASSV W1 BQIS‘M3AQD |¥C 19 | . ____ L€ | __ov/dWy1o
12 NIVN/LJTHS/N¥04 [ €2 92! ASSY d01S¥IA0D | ¥ oy LSNYHL“HYTT00 [ ¥ ¢

011 ASSY yaHSY 14 | € 6L 0z LT LE/¥NdS Y¥T103 | €1 y dK0D dHY¥1D
€9 |dW02 2TXV/3ONY4 | 1T L9 dKnd 4309 | 72 19 8 09

b8 vl 35 1¥Q3d ¥3A00 | L ¢y [1SNYHL NOINTA‘YV110D |6 g dNY 1D
pe 91 p6 | dWOD HY HIAWN‘Y¥IAODD | 6 144 OPXFIX9/4V1100 | €1 ezl 13S 10¥Id*ND3HD
£g o o1 6 | dHOD H1 MRQKN'¥EAQD |8 &b | . UIZXIOXZE/MVIT00 |61 LB | ool
£8 ANV |9 0r1 aSN4 4300 | 0t oy PYSIX0C/UYTI0D | b1 L8 " dH0T WOHIHD NIVHD
6L g 96 133HA/¥3A0D | L1 L 8X05X9%/4¥1100 | €1 L8 ASSY YOVHD NIVHD
LS | ASSY NOILONS‘¥ALTIA | I 98 |dK0OD  QTIIHS/¥3A0D | OI £y 1X8SXEV/4Y1T00 | €1 621 ASS¥ NIVHD
{ ASSY 13N4/¥31114 | €1 2 QI3IHS/¥A0D | LE b9 PXSSXTH/U¥110D | €1 60T $S¥1944SYD
121 HONZ¥A ¥31114 | 01 621 |ASSY 431N0/¥340D | 01 02 EOXCEX9Z/HYTT0D | L 011 ASSY 3SN4°3ASYD
6L ASSY ] PERMAE N R A b JdHOD  M3TA4NN/HTA0D L E Lz | 01X0EX92/4¥1100 | 61 ____ 9 | . 4410 INO¥A‘ASVI
0L EIEREE 621 [ASSY WANNT/83A00 | 91 it £X9VXSz/4¥1100 | 1 £v | 1 TV1INZYAI4TAASYD
LT HY/8NS“¥AANTS | L 111 p/3SNI/43A0D | S1 Pzl 0TX8ZXSZ/4¥1100 | I 0L | ASSY ¥HONITAD‘3ASYD
L1l H/ans‘¥daNdd | Le 921 9 8¢ CEXLINET/HYTT00 | 1 Lzt 13A39°3SY0
L6 11 16 LNOY¥4/¥3A0D | 82 €L EX1ZXTI/4¥1100 | | ¥4

cp HY 123/430N34 | 8 vs 4¥3Y/AKNATOD/¥TN0D | 6 v 0TXVPIX60/4¥1100 | 1 91 NOLSSINSNVYL/HSYD
N e Lo gz a0y ¥aA0D |z el (0IXOEX0Z)MYTH0D | [ ¢ 921 |ASSY  ONI¥ALS/3SVD
56 H1 Tzd/¥aaNad | L T 4 43A00 | 8 19 YX9CXgy ¥YT100 | €1 b9 |ASSY VER R
z6 ¥ANILSYA | 11 p1 |dwoo 43400 | ¢ 921 It ¥9 JASSY 1/3SVD
01 ONIOVA | b 0T [ASSV ¥3A00 | v 921 1 68 13A38/3SYD
601 NOINOLNDSH | 92 pz1 9t Pzl ¥¥1109 | 1 £7 NOISSIH-1 3SVD
98 | ASSY ¥'00d ATL‘aNT | L1 P2l 11 07 jASSY HO1012 | 01 601

99 ASSY Q0¥ 311°QN3 |9 601 43A00 | 61 £b HO1NTO | ¥ b8 lASSY 4S¥0
43y NO11dTH2S3A ON ° 434 NOILdTYISTa ON 44y NOTLdINISHa ON ° 47d NOT1d1¥9S304




1 021 ] 1323V/1081N0D/734¥ 1 | | 01 g gg dH0D 4RATOH | 1 811 INO¥ALE
I o0zl 9 101 £ Ly ASSY HHQIOH | 11 60T <
b 021 BT 001 £ 8 4AAT0H | 8 62 ¥Z/¥nds*
Z 0z1 7041N0D/738Y1 | 9 001 1 ¢y | 13s HOLIH | L €2 £2/4NdS*
¢ 0Z1| 0Ld T0¥1NOD 138V1T |1 £6 ¢ LL [ASSY HOLIH | 1 Z 91/4ndS*
L | 2 e N R S 7 sz 100dS/Q¥3H | 6 CAI B Ge/¥DIYAH"
6 6e Z1/83A37dONY [ Te ¢ AT L1 L1 yE/TVOTHAN
g Il 62 ¢ YOLVINSNI | 91 gL a¥an | L1 6T | LZ-18/7T¥OIY3R°
ge 601 81 L2 ez o011 LAND0S SSANUVH | 91 Ll 1€/1V0T4aH"
ge £L gONY | 9 L2 z 211 ASSY 0Ld‘SSANUVH | T 61

g 60T ASSY A3Y | zz 81 01 111 NIVH‘SSANUVH | v1 81 0€/7¥0I¥aN"
£ AN I AR A U gnu T AL 0 SA0M/SSANYYH [ 2 ol

v 821 LTY TyNunor |z 1 4 2TXVONISNOH | €1 TTT XSSV HVAW/SSANUVH | ¢1 1 97/ TVITYaH"
6 gL HY/90N/TTIVE/INIOL | 1 29 dW0D FIXV‘ONISNOH | 92 801 g 61

8 gl H1/90K/TIVE/INIOL | 1 124 TYAIXV/ONISAOH [ 22 0T [31¥7d HIGHYN/SSANUVH | 81 81 §Z/7TVITHAN
9 ge HYBOW 17¥E INIOC | €1 971 9 801 el L7

Z Pl ¢ 601 [ASSV INISNOH | 2 801 2 61 £2/71¥0TyaR"
. g1 _IASSY . INIOP [ og | ONISNOH |2 . 118 dWY1/SSaNuvH | 92 81 | 22/1¥0143H"
91 UL Z £ yagani/dn asoun [ 1 111 ANTONT/SSaNuvH | 71 Lt 12/1¥014an"
L LS INTOL | 1T ¢ ve 601 |ASSY SSANUYH | I 81 PT/7¥0TYIN"
9 €11 WMOLIAS 0Ld*¥OLVINSNI { 01 ¢ HOLVIGVY 3SOH | 61 80T 6 £p 10Z/73A38°
L 811 1z ¢ 06/3S0H | ST 801 L b9 L1/13A38"
§2  vol HY/40LVINSNI | € L 08/3SOH | §1 L0T £2 19 91/13A38 "¢
9 A I ve ¢ | 0LsasoH | 11 ol] s SSANYYH | Z. V9 21/173A38"
vz w0l WT/40LVINSNT | ¢ L el vzl ONTHS “30TAD |6 171 dN0D “T4A3E"
v 911 9 9 005/3S0H | € 86 HY 30129 | 6 Lzt (01) 13A38"
g Pl b L 1 86 T 30109 | 8 gy SETELE
B a8 ¢ 9 0Ey/3soH | €1 87 Y LT-g¢/
¢z S0l 61 ¢ 062/3SOH | L1 12 i v 135 6v-01/
€ sov| Tz St} 0091/3S0H | 21 6 ) o @eImd el ze | re/unds/
A BT 17 1 0STT/3SOH [ 1T~ 18 g It 6E-£€/4NdS/
i g0t 02 1 0011/4S0H | €1 36 ZXETX6/L3KKOUD | T Ie £1-0Z/¥NdS/
g 801 44 I 01T/3SOH | L 911 SXOTX9/LIKKOUD | b1 L7 € VOTHAN/
L 501 9 L £ AR 0€/LTKKOND | L gy /YOI 13N/
9 o1 L 9 060T/3SO0H | ¢ 811 ZOXLIXET/LANKOND | 1 07 92/71¥21713H/
L sov) loz L L 001/3SOH v 8ur| o 5 0z  y2/1¥2113K/
g 501 AR LAINT/3S0N | 2 ¢ LENKOUD | 9 L 61/71¥2173H/
Z 501 e LS ASSY (S61)3SOH | ¥ 9L gedIyo | 1 Ll 91/71%¥2113H/
£2 bo1 £ 121 |ASSY asoH | 6 v ge v9 Ly/13A34/
vl pol p L8 8 pe 28%V1/d41¥9 | gt ¥9 L1/19A38/
el ot 9g  1¢ gsou | 11 Lzt ¢ L7 LE/UNGS’
T vor | EAC 11N B NyOW |92 06 | e 19 | 18€X8/13S
6 o1 3 16 dW0o MooW [0z e 11 121 JASSY ~ 3¥NSSaud“a
8 b0t I 16 |dH0D gooH | 82 LL 0l 127 14437 1103
L b0l g 26 dWV1/430700 | § 0§ Ll 1zt

£ po1 yI 011 ISN4/470770H | ¥ 9¢ 9l 121 4AT¥A/3
2 o1 b 8L 6 6 d149 | 81 1z1 ANVYD/1417/3
gl £01 YOLVIOSNI | L g¢ dK0D ¥30710H | 1 z6 ASSY 11149 | ¥ 011 ASSY 3
ON * 434 NOT1dT¥253q ON * 47¥ NOT1d142530 ON * 4RY NOT1dINOS3a ON 43y NOT1d14253Q




601 TIR/LAN | CT £L 07 gy 37 TR 401S “¥NI1
el 0ZH/LAN | V1 1L b 1T | 8/1Ld/4SYINDATddIN | b 111
68 01 09 9 Lzl 5 it 3781SN4* ¥NI
L8 02 Le L L0 | A9H-G/1SVAND A TddIN | 1 ¢l | 1dS  LNO¥d/dE/¥NIT
L8 Al 98 v 631 Z g8 [dHOD  HU/UBAOT/UNIL
vl AT os | R 871 |  RZ-p/10EtANddIN |1 S 88 |dHOD _ H1/¥IMOT/MNIT
z9 £ gy q ¥6 M LaN | €1 ¢T JAssy 43N0 T/ AN
A 2 17 Z P6 HT 1AM | 2 B¢ dN0D YNIN
¢ L 8¢ 9 £ 1ax | €1 12
74 b ge 0l boooldk0D CERECHI RN 12 ANTT
7e 9IK/LAN | § 0¢ 1 el LAS YOYUIK | 62 LL
2R 0 D g A2 D B 6OL L A0 WHLAR | 2T ¢ Y L
Ll cr Al ¥ 601 WILEW | ¢ 6 EX0SXET/ININT
¥ L Al L 01 INANT V1AM | L1 v dH0D 91/43A31
8y PIK/LAN | G 1 et 19 WWTINIMHASTA TVLAK | 1 v ASSY 21/¥3A1
99 §Z IXZIK/LON | 22 9 L 9% IAFHDIVLAN | b2 06 UNZ/31¥1d/43A37
g0t €1 ¢ Z 601 OHOVL/¥L3K | b2 LL |dHOD 3LV 1d/¥3AT31
10 e B 9z A 8 W/IAN 1 wT | ASHAADY/TVIOK | €2 4L | ___ A1¥1d/¥3A3T
L8 ge 801 ¢ 2 01 Lot
69 62 LOT e el MYAU/0Ld/1¥18K | 82 v6
L9 01 901 I bl £z 06
£ Z 8L v £l INQUA/0Ld/ 11Tk | 61 z8
Z 11 gL 1 12 NI¥R/ VLK | 1 9L
91 o sz we | 9 K/LINLS ol R SVALAE L L S = m e i
g ZIK/1ION [ ¥ vt ¢ W/EAN | O 79 Z gg
6 Gz IXOTR/LAN | ¥ el 8 79 \SS¥ LOATJTIFLAK | | ag dH0D ¥3A3N
el ASS¥ OTK/LON |28 OII L el ASS¥ CIVLAK | 1 9¢  |dHO0D 43431
Lt 01 801 £l £y Lt et
0L 9 LOT poW/LON | @1 ey Le 601
2N I £ 2 20 D (0g) 1aN |8 A R T o |\
£9 g 9z71 |ASSY x| ot Z¢ Al Ty
29 0TH/LON | TE 921 9 82 Z 1 ¥3A31
901 BOK/LON | €2 971 I A4 YLK | 2 6 dK0D 01 ¥V8/¥38A371
801 9 A 44 g01 g1 801
L01 Z 011 71 o1 LYK | 1 LOT | H¥/4YTY/IGHODdRYT
sot | . dme_oowr b} g 0z1 _ ONS‘NMYK | b1 8OV | .
<0l 3 sL Le 06 07T L0T | HT/4V34/1EN0D “dWVT
vo! 9 €L e 28 4 LMOd HUVH | 1 LOT {SS¥ LNOY¥A/IGW0D“dNVT
96 € 99 g¢ 06 44 801
v6 9% V9 0¢ 78 ¥ LU0 NAVH | 12 LOT |ASSY L1V1d4IGNAN/ WY
v6 b vs 01 021 /S0 NUVK | b1 301 |ASSY aV3H/dRYT
21 R L 6e | |6 02L VAR ERR LLLE 801 |ASSY O/HY/LNONA/dHYT
26 g g A 0zl TH0d WUVW [ 1 80T JASSV 9/H1/INOYA/dWVT
06 61 p 1IN | bl 071 G/HATHO NHYN | €1 021 110¢138V1
69 9z P9 ¢l 021 6 011 2504138V 1
78 1z 29 e 0Z1 91 071 /1304413897
Le 01 Ly oy 601 HUVH | 8 0zl a334S/7138Y1
be 8 W/LON |9 Ly | 8/11d/3S¥3Y9 1IN | 22 L8 dK0D (M) JOL‘WNIT | 1¥ 80T HY/7104IN0D/ 138V
EL NOT1dT¥D530 ON * d49Y NOILdI¥ISAU 0N A3 NO1LdT¥953a ON ° 43Y NOI1dI¥2S30




9 g8 i Z1 KSSY HOLA1D 1VGAd | ¢2 8 ¥ £21 Pv0d(a1)0N
0z I ANIT'NId | ¢ 6V | ASSY HY¥ ¥OVI€TIVa3d | €1 b8 v bzl

v v9 1 6V | 14S W1 ¥OY¥1d‘Tvaad | €z €8 L 6L

z £9 HONYNId | 2 16 dK0D 1¥a3d | 91 €8 g1 LS 06SH 9d 9N
Ltz L8 91 6 ASSY 1vadd | € 08 92 LS ed Hy
o9 | [ e\ wasd |8z 6L | |« ¢ 6L | o
62 I (61) WIVHNId |1 601 INAWMYISNT “1aNvd [ L1 6L el Ls 05D 06SH N
g 68 9 L6 Z 7L L1 eL 06SH €D N
g 88 YIVH‘NId | 9 g6 H¥/M00T4/TANYd | BE 1§ 8¢ 921

98 ¥6 LEX8/NId | €1 g0l 0e ¢ 07d/ONTY-0 | 22 821

97 vl 6VX9/NId | 81 ot 40014/713NYd | V2 €L a1 971

LA 2z | 0EX9/NId | T eov}{ ee 18 | 81d/9NI¥-0 | 0T  9z1|
0z vt 0ZX9/NId [ 1 V0T [dH0D HSYG/TaNVd | 6 2l 8 921

0z 6 91X9/NId | Z L6 g v8 L 921

61 I L9XSZ/NId | 2 g6 dH0D W1 T3NYVd | 9 £8 el 871

81 ¢l Z11XSZ/NId | 81§01 et A 71

el Lb 09XPZ/NId | ST P01 dWOD TANVd | 22 €F 0t A

8 68 | L 6y |1y o1 [ 91d/ONIN-0 | € | egl|
6 1L 06X22/NTd | € A avd [ 27 s GTd/ONTY-0 | 11 8¢

9z L8 98X61/NId | L2 921 07 sel 1 ¢ N
8z I LLX6T/NId | € 921 NONINOVA | 11 21 vz L8 %007 WNIT dOL
6 98 ZLIX6I/NId | 01 6L 7 T g z6

21 LL OTIXBT/NId | 8T LS dWNd TI0‘ONINOVA | 91 78 L i6 9d/043dS
v 68 | ) A A T Lt e | lie  s01 0" IX8ZK/ONTY
v 88 TSX91/NId [ ¥1 9 4V ONTNOVd | ¥ ig 9 1 oN1Y
9 9¢ dN0D €ZX9T/NId | ¢ 011 ¥A8aNY/ONINIYL | 9 08 12 011

9 621 vI 80T (4) ONINOVd | S1 0L gl 19 901
L 821 ELXPI/NId | 21 601 (V) DNINOVd |8 0€ y 93 LUK/QVIYHL HY
61 L8 8YXZ1/NId | € 901 z vZ YTd/ONI¥-0 | 2 811 SS¥19
2] ol SpXei/NId Vv 29 | i AN -1A & N B £ £S | §TIXLZW/3TLSVD
97 6 [dW0D HY/NId | vZ2 ¢S vl il Sh GONY/MILdVOY
82 b6 |dHOD HI/NId | LT ¢ L ¥8 44 v6 4AHSKA
T 9 (0EXST)NIA | ¢ A ONINOYd | 8 €8 22 121

0z 601 8OXE/E NId | ¢ 611 0F¥NI/INAKYNYO | €2 €L 21d/9NTY-0 | 11 6L

vl 16 ¥ 611 HY/LNTHYNYO | & ge ¥OI4/DNTY-0 | €1 08

8T 9y | dH0D NId | € ¢ 61T N1/LNIKYN¥O [ 82 €L | 0Td/ONIN-0 | ¥ | gy |
g 58 ASSY NId |2 611 HY INTIKYNNO | WU b8 g £y

£ 68 (ZLX61) NId |1 BIT HT LNIWYNHO | €T €9 6 d/ONI¥-0 | b1 1

9 L8 L 021 INAKYNYO | 2¢ 921 g8 d/9NI¥-0 | 01 01

21 Vi L gL 0BSH 0Ld/DNI¥-0 | ¥ £l 069/INTY-0 | L v

6 6Y 9 09 9€d/ONTE-0 | 9 £9 ¢9O/INTY-0 | ¢ b 8h
R 2 . & e LI egd/ONIN-0 | 62 9zU| ] €6 | o
A SR L 09 VEd/ONTH-0 | 6T 01 0LD/9NTU-0 | € gL 9K
€2 £V 9 6L 81 921 44 80T

Z Le e tL L 1 899/9NTH-0 | 81 Lot

el 12 vi LS g1 08 L LB

01 1 g1 €t 22d/9NT¥-0 | b1 6L SYO/INTN-0 | L1 c6 ek
Z L NId| ¥ 1 12d/9NT4-0 | 21 08 GEH/ON1Y-0 | BE 971 ¢ IXChk
ON * 43Y NOT1dTY9s3a ON * 43y NOI1dI¥2SHa On * 44y NOTLdI¥2S3d ON * 43¥ NOILdTYISAA




921 ¢ 701 LZ1%X06/31V1d | 9 78 dk0D a/1S1/3d1d | 8 12 | A 52X 9/9NI¥dS‘NId
vzl 13dd0d | €1 00T KOO HY/31V1d | S 06 : £ LU | 4 ZEX S/ONIUAS‘NId
921 21 001 |[dKk0D H1/81¥7d | ¢ 78 dK0D ¥/1S1/3dId | vl L1 | 4 81X G/DNIHdS‘NId
971 8/114°001d | L1 €01 g ¢ |dNOD ¥3ddN/TTVL/Hd14d | 82 06
78 0l 101 1 e ¥4ddN/TIFL/341d | 22 Z8
€ R O L1 T GLXGLI/ALVId | 02 b ldK0O WAUNA/UINL/3dIA {9 SL | __
08 g £e 9cex91/1/31¥1d | 91 6L [dW0D  NO011ONS/ddid | 91 b | A 02X  p/ONTHASNId
Le et 08X201/1/31V7d | 8 Z LAINI/HdTd | L VL
¥Z i 121 |dK0D 39N¥0/31¥1d | ¢ 08 HCANAALNAG/AdTd | ¢ 9¢ | A 91X E£/DNIMAS‘NId
91 NIVHA9ATd | T 8¢ 0ld 31¥1d | 91 08 | dk0D AYBATHIQ/3dTJ | 01 1y .
0r1 dL/920d | bl et 1 08 | LNOW4/AMRAIIAG/HdId | 6 Ve ONIYdS‘NId
ezt | - R A 11 5 D SO 4 A 123NN0D/3dId | b ts | 08X 6/1I11dS‘NId
Z2! e 86 dWoo dIvid [ ¢ 09 dW00 (8)HdTd | 9 6% 0eX  p/LI1dSNId
06 ¢ 98 |dHO0D ALV1d | v 09 dK0a(¥)3dTd | 91 Ly
29 2z ol 8 06 6 €r §ZX €/1IMdS‘NId
v9 gl €01 9 06 dk09 Hd1d | 07 L8
45 T¥AS/A349S/901d | b g0t g L 1 99
L R 1S D B b I lzu 98y | 0zXx _ €/l1NdS‘NId
0L 11 001 A y 61 LL
0L 8/€14/907d | € L6 Al 1 JdTd | 11 6V
gL 8/114/901d | ¢ ¢h 9 £p 121/4410°NOTINTd | 01 £e
£L p/11d/9171d | 62 V6 12 19 11/79A34NOINTd | 21 Z1
L 22K/9074 | b £6 Z cp |H9/01/TVOTHEH/NOINTA | 8 6 0ZX8°2/11TdS“NId
ezt QlW/0A%d f el 16 | 1 gy [Wi/01/7WWOTMEN/NOINIA [ 6 8zl e
5z1 91K/9017d | 682 6L 24 or |- ¥ OUNONNId | Ol 871 STYS 2/1TdS‘NId
9z1 b/1 1d 974 | €€ LL 9 9y A0YOLNId | ¢ ye ezX  2/11TdS*NId
ezl el LL 82 L8 INIT d0L‘NId | 8¢ LL
ezl gt &L Z 6¥ £z LL
5z g 94 z Ly 0GX8/47dVLNId | 81 VL
ezt | et 6V | 9 AL | HE4¥L‘NId|®1 ] 2
vzl el 9p 07 06 01 Vi
yzl L z¢ 91 28 AVIS‘NId | ¢l 08
b8 y 92 Coliv ve
v8 81 0z 62 b9
£8 el 07 7 29
e8| S K A T & v 2 | dwes )
08 L L v 52
£z 8 9 31¥1d | 9 b7
£ 901d | 1 €zZ1 [dKoD 408 NOISId |9 £z 02X 2/LITdS‘NId
721 0619/5¥911d | 2 gzt 0T 91
3y JLYYYdIS ALYd | ¢ £L y v
BV R AN 0z | ___ Noisid ]S 1 e 61X _2/lINdS‘NId
9 WuLvid [ se L8 Z 29 eIX9 1/111dSNId
L £ LS 4 19 8ZX8/V LS‘Nid 0IX9°1/1IMdS‘NId
g 1'91v1d | 62 LS dK09 110°3dId | 92 19 yIX8/¥V IS'NTd |28 06
96 40INDd1¥Td | 2 L 6 €L | M 0SX 8/DNTHAS‘NIA | L2 28 9/dVNS*NId
1 NOTLAY¥D'HIVId | € 9 A¥3AI1HG3dId | € 121 | 4 2EX  9/DNIMAS'NId | €1 el dHOD WNITNId
901 19S A¥HIIVE‘AIVId | L 06 dN0D §/1ST1/3d1d | 01 0f | A GZX 9/DNIMdS‘N:d | 62 L9 ANITANTd
43y N011d142530 ON * 434 NOILdI¥2SAA ON 494 NOTLdT¥9530 ON ° 43Y NOILdI¥DS3a




TEE 9z o011l 5 0y g 1z 3 C7/dVNS”
L v9 €2 80t g 8¢ 62 €L D 1Z/dVNS*
! 62 61 0T 0EXSK/MHY¥IS | 81 71 a0y | 91 Lzl

b L2 91 L6 : 8 p6 Z 09

Z 61 14VHS | 91 <6 SZXSK/ATYIS | ¥ P6 v 69 202/dV¥AS*
£ 0z fas V/ONINIWAS {2 A0 0 P N 01 w b gg | 2 LI/d¥NS"
61 29 97£053A/T10T¥as [ 1€ 011 0CXVK/A540S [ve ¢ ANTTE 13ATYH | ¥ 0y 3 91/dV¥NS*
gl 29 9095¥2A/TI0°1¥3S | 6 0L 0ZXVH/ANOS | b L6 2l 6¢

¢ oL PYZ912A/T10°71¥3S | 6 801 ¥ 6 aNIT0/18ATY | 2 ag 2 b1/dVNS’
b 0L 609S¥0L/TI0°1¥3S | § L01 IIXPK/AAYIS | 21 po1 68 LL 9 Z1/d¥NS*
Z yZU | L¥Zv1‘p21/110°T¥8S | €1 011 9 16 g 8zl

y L1 | 800SSEDI/NI0‘T¥AS | 4T 6 |  OIXOKW/SKHIS AZNDS | & | or 4 LAY | 6 26 | A6 /dVNS®
6 L1 8CY0EIL/TI0IVAS | 8T €11 0ZXEW A3¥OS | L 658 WNTu |1z 741 g% /dVNS®
g1 LZ1 82¥020L/7110°1¥3AS | 2 60T 91 02 D G6/d¥NS‘ONIY | ¢ 621

v 19 8S£0201/710°1¥3S | 61 601 8 by 7 06/d¥NS‘DNIH | 9 821

el 44 LSZVIDL/1I0°1¥3S | 81 L8 L1 9y 0 08/d¥NSONTY | IT Z3!

g 62 01Zv020S/110°1¥aS | ¢ I AZIS | 08 wL g 81 d¥NS*
ez | b9 | 1 vLE0ES0/TI0 1¥AS | & 26 | . Naa¥dSlwe _ WL | 1oz _ 0z _|_ _l3s (9) 1vas*
8z 9zl p 16 ANTT ygeany | ¢ Vi 4 8/dVNS‘ONTYH | 1 89 0ST/8NH"
Ll 921 82 S0l g 7€ g 9§ 4110410
el 921 62 Ol NOIHSND¥aaeNy | 11 Ie 0 ZL/dYNS‘ONTY | 9 eL dn-yove*
b 6L v Zv |-L02ZEONTHVIE¥ITT0Y | 91 1z 9 L/d¥NS‘ONTY | L2 eL dn ¥ove*
ge b9 g Zv [DL0ZOEONINVIG WITION { 272 V9 0t 39

91 ve |\ ] e vl | HSAd QoM [ 21 0L | D Z9/d¥NS‘ONTM | . ¢ 99 | . 1008/
2 Le ¢ g9 dN09 WOOH“aou | 11 I D 98/d¥NS ONTY [ 11 921

B gy Z 68 gl 61 6 9Z1

0t ie 110°7v3s | 01 9y Yu044aoy | sz 81 9 921

0¢ €L 1Sna‘vas | 6 0g HY 06/00% | L1 81 2 0G/d¥NS ONIN | 61 vzl

e ¢ SIZX0ZX0€/7¥3S | 0T 0§ H1 067004 | 8 1 9 Sy/d¥NS ONTY | L1 vL

LI B P 110/7¥3S | 2 99 | . Lyl T N T
£ v9 (z9)vas |6 £9 HY/471/G04 | a 61 0 ZV/dVNSONTY [ 9€ b9

g Lz1 (8€)1¥3S | 1 99 6 9y e 69

tl ic ASSY 1¥3S | 8 £9 H1/311/004 | ¢ ap 1 69 CIXVrL T33HA
gl Z3! el LL 1AY40/004 | 21 L3 D 0V/d¥NSONTY | ¢ £s

¢l v6 8 A ININIVd Q0N | 6 i [ €S 10Z-11AdH0D T33HA
Zl v6 D B T R R A AN R ze g0t |
¢ 1y 8 6V £ L 9 ¢e/dVNS'ONTY [ 82 £01 ASSY 40101
g ve 6 71 al 921 I g lassy 01V
6 82 g 21 Z 1y 01 LS 13S ¥vIn*,
b 1z Lz 6 dW0D 10Y | Z pe D 7€/A¥NSONIY | I 6L

g 8 ¥3as | 81 ez 1 ¥9 6 LS ASSY ¥¥an*,
v 221 | _ ASSY MBAINOA¥OS | TE 06 I 81 81 I ASSY 13n4d ‘.
62 601 | 8X8 0XGH/SATd ATY¥IS [ 62 78 8 Ll 7 0C/d¥NS ONIN | 7 6L 13s

Lz 601 gXVN/SN1d“ABYIS | 12 L1 Pl £g D 9Z/d¥NSONIN | | 2e | 13s aIH
L 601 ZUXPOR‘SVUL/AZYIS | O L 07 ¥9 1 pl | L84S (Z3/1NOYY
1z 601 S/n349S | 8 gL b Ly i g1 | 13s INOYS,
ez el |dHOD  OZW/HY/ATNIS | 2 0¢ £z 9% ¢ 9L 43101,
ve gl OPX9K/AHYIS | T 8y aoy | ¥ 62 D SZ/A¥NS‘ONIN | T z6 IRED
ON * 43y NOTLJIUDSHA ON * 43y N0T1d14253a R E T NOTLd142530 oN 43 NOT1d1¥9S3a




Z JATVA | G 601 ASSY HOLTAS | ¥ 87 L 71 L1XE1/4ANNVdS
L8 dHCD FT0N8NYAL | ¥Z 601 12 9 2zl P1XZT/43NNVdS
8b 31004NEnL | 22 601 Kol1AS | 01 12 YBLATHS‘ONTUdS | § AR R 01X8 /Y¥ANNVS
0§ 11 08 | dHOD 4/34Id‘NOILONS | ¥ 9% NYNLIY ONTHAS | 0T 99 dK0D ¥3IVdS
71 gH/BTHONGNY¥AL | 1T 69 el sL FYASSIAN ‘ONTHdS | 11 29 439VdS
L8 Cy/aponeNEAL {1 49 | oaxguW/Qmsios Ll | £ gil | CZX9K/dS/NAUOS
LL tHoIvuls‘aenl [ vy v9 czXotW/anis | 9 6 77/SS3¥d “ONTHdS | €1 ve
6¢ 09/380L | ¥ 901 [ASSY  ONNDYD/AVHIS | L L1 ¥007°ONI¥dS | b1 £8 410N3T0S
L9 el L WANIVYIS [ 21 BV g1 601 13208
L9 91-L /38Nl | 2 bL ¥3ddols | 91zl HOLATO ‘ONTHdS | 2 621
11 11 26 | dKOO H¥ 3IV1d dBIS |91  GZI z 21 IN0A/3ABTTS
69 | QL 26 | dKOD H1 3L¥1d d3IS |9 ¢ YA BIOH/ONI¥AS | V1 or | 343318
69 21 16 dK0d dais |z 621 Z ¢ GNONHS
£s 8 LB 9 821 8EXZ1DH/INTYAS | 82 ¥9 0°1/8°WIHS
£c 01 ¢6 dais | L1 LL 9L011/BNTNdS | L2 v9 ¢t 0/a"HINS
z¢ I Le ¥AA0d/9NT¥IALS | ¥ 8z1 6Z0OH/ONINAS | 8 v 27 0/KINS
768 9¢ 801 0z 9zl 6 v 1'0/HINS
ey | 28 LOU | ¥/W) MOLDATAANAVLS | W1 val | o | L 19 |
21 gaaL [ee 801 g bzl ol £F (GYHIHS
121 4314IHS/100L | 8¢ 801 c 71 91 19
121 L 801 eg V6 p1 eV (V) KIHS
121 INO¥A/L14YHS/00L | €8 LDI £¢ b6 Al 19 1°0=1 G WIHS
121 4y3¥/VaS/100L | b€ LOT 61 V6 0t 19 1°0=1 @ KIHS
AN B, £e .01 ¥OLOFNATYAVIS |6 . 6 L] 6 19 | 2°0=1 ¥ WIHS
1zt INO¥4/T¥ES/T00L [ ez € dW0D SLVTdAVIS [ ¢r L8 1 19 (2) KTHS
121 01d/3¥NSSIYA/00L | 01 b6 Dl P9 1 ve
121 3101/N1d/1001 | 6 b6 ALV AVIS | 6 V8 zl £g W1HS
121 | 43LNIO/HOLNTD/100L | 9 27 | 3SUIAHY/LATHS/AVLS | 8 ¥8 g cc | dK0D DNINHALS‘LAVHS
121 LAN¥ILAYAY/700L | V2 b6 4/HU/AELS | 1T €8 Z ce ONI¥AZLS  LAVHS
T 796 | HE/3LVId/AVIS |06 I D 1 gL | NHL3Y A0S LAVHS
€¢ | ASSV HT Sunl N RYIL | 1 36 H1/41¥Td/AVES | 6 €8 1z 0z 0Ld LIdvHs
69 gT 901 JL¥Td/AVIS | L sL 1 09 4ATH0“ L3YHS
69 |c1-08-2124UNL"4°3YIL | €2 V6 d/HT/A¥LS | €T b 07 19 | NOIN[d "4410°L3VHS
L9 pT S |dHOD 4VE/AVIS | BT bL 11 ey NOINI 441Q°L4VHS
L9 p-91-L/34T1 | 91 1 (431714/71¥Td)AVIS | €1 €L ¢ 871 AN0A/LAVHS
zs | L ge | L4INS Odd AVES|SD 9§ | .. _.__|] pe v |
X3 ¥db-vZ-v 21/341L | 6 g1 dN0D AVIS [V 1¢ g gy 133NN/ LAVHS
LS dN0D NI0“ANVL | 9 Le £ 0§ I ce IASSY ONT¥IALS/LAVHS
L 1 82 ¢ v 0¢  9z1 ASSY  HOLD3S/LAVHS
9 dHOD TANAZANYL | L 1z A N 1 g 61 4SYAATY/LAVHS
61 g ¥4 AVLS | b ve L 7€ GIK'0Ld/LAVHS
81 | ASSY AZINOWHONAS f &l eti | | Ly 0 | s ez |
011 JolsS‘HoLTAS | vZ B £C/NOTSNILONTHdS | 6 1 ONTUdS | ¢ bl
011 | ASSV ALZJVS‘HOLIAS [ €€ 06 I 621 £ gl 01d/L14VHS
011 HSAd*HOLTIAS | €2 28 3y /NOISNBL ONTY¥AS | 1 871 WHOA NI'ldS | b1 AN
601 ASSY dWYTHOLIAS | 91 01 1E/NOISNTL ‘ONIHAS | 1 221 27/X08  MANNVAS | 2 07 4701/14VHS
601 13S HOL1AS | 9 £e 6 2zl LIXVE/YANNYAS | L £9 4VXY/LAVHS
gl ASSY #D11AS | Z 0¢ 43LAIHS ‘ONTHAS | 8 221 ZIX61/YIANNYAS | b Le 0ld L4VHS
494 NOILdI¥2S3a ON * 434 NOILdIHISHa ON * 43y NO[LdI¥ISAQ ON * A3y NOTLd182530




8 98 TTRT gz Lot 0t V6 Z0XSZXe1/¥4d
¢ 98 e v6 61 e01 g 67 0ZH/¥3
b cg 81 6 12 ¥6 v Lt

i LL g1 06 11 06 L2 6L

9 Le g1 v8 T Ll e LL

g et | pIK/dS‘¥4WS¥A |61 €8 | | 81 I R B 2 S .
A2 VA 01 z8 07 vl 9 v

81 €01 b 5L 6 vl el Lb

g £01 £ 1L ¥l 08 L oV

g £01 62 19 01 b¥ y 8¢

g 101 1z 1§ ¢z 9% 0l 6

8 MR R g ev | £ Lg e A
g L8 g 8¢ A 87 L g

61 £L b £e 8 24 8l b 0TH/¥3
01 69 9 0¢ g 44 21 L2l

0l L9 11 8z T A cg 80T

9 v9 6 A4 11 g 8 W/Td'uAHSYA | 1€ L0l

¥ e | L2 e B 8 ] pIL R 6 ! sov |
vz 29 £ 12 8z 601 x4 06

£ 69 I 0t 61 Lb gl 28

8 8g L 0t 61 e S W/TJ*43NSYA | €1 pL

v ge €2 9 g gt 61 Al

b 7 91 S ve 011 87 6

aroez | A S T D AN 801 ) ol 6 |
i £Z £l b 8 Lol 8l 6 9N / 43
9 91 b b L ¥6 01 68

I ¢l 1z ¢ £ v6 boK/Td HAHSYA | 21 L8

v ¢l el [ 8 H/dS‘UBHSYA | L1 L I 1L 91K / 43
L Pl £ val 81 9 ZX71X8/44HSYA [ 2€ 60T

I O ZIK/dS‘MANSYA | ¥E 801 R L2 ve | CXZZXL/NARSHA | 20 ¢ L
ey 9zt 0g Lot L 26 ZXVZX9/4aHSYA | € Y

¢ Lt 8 08 y 26 EXVIX9/4IHSYA | ¥ 6

b 06 61 6L 8 16 ZXPIX9/¥AHSYA | €6 €

b 28 01 ¢l 21 z9 GXCYX0G/YANSYA | 8 g 43
£ 18 eg gL 9 K/dS‘MANSYA | 22 L2 EXSCXOV/HHHSYA | 8 601 ¥
9z 6L | I T N e g ic EXIPXCE/HANSYA | 21 | 6L | _ ASSY 4317d¥°‘8
2 0L v 901 8 81 CX9VX0E/4ANSYA | 67 eL ASSY 1NQHA'3
¢y b9 g1 L6 L 8l ZX9PXO0E/HANSYA | L1 €L | ASSY "0¥LNN0D‘3
o€ r9 81 g6 ¢ W/dS‘uANSYA | 12 81 £X9VX8Z/4BHSYA | €2 P8 | ASSY T0MINOO‘E
9 29 £ £l el £e IXLEXBZ/HANSYA | I 06 [1aS  z/310K3¥/3
L bb ee 01l 9 6¢ EXOVXLT/HANSYA | 1 78 |1ds  1/3lOKW3Y¥/3
9 g 11 go1 | ] 91 61 D £ ve |
Ll b 0TK/dS ugHSYA [ ¢ Lot v W/dS UHHSYA [ 01 61 EXIYXCZ/UTHSYA | ¥ £e ASSY 0ld 3
0t 80I 61 el £ W/dS‘YaHSyA | 1 6¢ Z 06

97 Lot 9z 601 pN/1d HAHSYA | € ag IXPTXCL/UBHSYA | T 28 ASSY 3,
£l 901 g 621 91 27 ZXZEXVI/HAHSYA | 1 IZANNES g
g1 egl 6 871 y 6¢ SXPZXPI/UTHSYA | | gzl {Las 4,
¢ 96 § W/JS‘¥AHSYA | 62 801 8 K/1d‘HTHSYA | ¢ £01 EXOSXET/HAHSYA | 72 £l 3,
ON " 4dY AOTLdTHIS3C ON © 43y NOI1dI1¥0S30 ON 43y NOTLdIY¥9$30 ON 434 NOT1d149S30




[ =]
o —
[5 W=l
—

ONIY-X
GIXLI/LAND0S “HONTHA

q4in
ASSY HNTYIILS‘133HA

OLAXPZ/133HA

40¢°SX91/13dHA
OUK/HLO0L ‘YIHSYA

QH/ONTUdS ‘HAHSVA
1K/ dS YIHSYA

91K/dS “YAHSVA

PIN/dS ‘YIHSYA

EEL:

NOIL4IY¥3S3d

ON " 43H

NOILd1YISHA

NOTLdTHISHA

NOILdIN¥ISHA




S 8L L L8 91 17 06-900-192-102A YA EL {00-000-v00-1£2Y%
97 LL L 98 ¥4 6L LT GZT [00-L00-C€T0-TT2%
€ 9L 17 98 S 6€ |00-S00-T92-10ZA g G271 100-900~-€T0-T1TZ)
x4 |2 L S 00-E0V-T9E-T0ZA 1A I8 J00-¥00-19Z-10ZA [ GZ1 j00-00Z2-800-112Y¥
€ bL € L8 |0S-STZ-T9E-102A £ GL [00-%18-09Z2-10ZA 1 G771 100-001-800-112¥
09 ] 8.___£7_[05-802-192-107A |
L 9s A 86 [00-90Z-T9€-10ZA 81 €8 06-808-09Z2-102A 61 GZT j00-L10~-800-T12%
81 6V |4 97 |00-S02-T9E-TQZA 0T S 00-808-09Z2-107A 81 SZT [00-910-800-T12Y%
91 34 g Ly [06-%02-T9E~T0ZA [A! T 06-L08-092-102A 8 GZ1 j00-210-800-112¥
01 8¢ € €9 A €L L G21 {00-T10-800-112Y
Al 91 8 Ly [00-¥0Z-19E€-T02A ¥ I1 [00-£08-09Z2-T102A 91 G271
2 00-7208-087-102A_ | 9. ___ S21.100-010-800-112%
71 6 A G271 [00-800-800-112¥
el £ 11 gL |0T-000-800-T12Y
[A 9 A T P21 0T-00T-G00~-T1T12ZX
91 A g ST |0S-€0Z-T9E-T02A 01 06 109-108-09Z-102A 97 PZ1 [00-€10-500-T12Y
L A 09-108-092-TTZA A 89 1 184 02 P21 [00-210~G00-T12)
I I & TN 2 0! SRR 1o el |8 2l 00-110-500-T1Z)
6 9 07-108-092-112A g 91 61 9 07-T08-09Z2-T10ZA LI P21 0T-010-500-112¥
8 78 [09-T08-091-T1ZA 9 ST [00-€E0Z-13E-T102A L 08 [00-809-09E€E-00Z2A GI P21 {00-600-G00-112%
L L6 [09-T09-099-012ZA 6 69 81 6L [|05-¥09-09Z2-002A Al V21 100-800-G00-112¥
A 1Tt 6 L9 g OTT [00-T0G~092-002ZA 00-L00-G00-T12Y¥
L S6 01 ST [0S-207-T9€-T0ZA 91 60T 0F-2T0-F9T-G6TA 00-900-G00-T12Y
K R pI g0 | 07601 |06-800-€9T-S6TA _ 00-500-900-112)
01 Al 14 €01 L €6 00-¥00-G00-T12}%
6 €T [09-109-09€-012ZA L 101 6 ¥S 100-200-89E-0ZTA 0T-€00-500-T12Y
L 26 [0Z2-109-09€-01ZA L 00T 00-20Z2-T9€-T0ZA £ 811 [06-200-99€-0Z1A
91 06 [00-¥09-09Z2-017A 9 PP 00-TTO0-T9E-T0ZA A4 60T [09-T00-99E-0Z 1A 01-000-S00-T12Y
A 08 [0S-€09-09Z2-01ZA S Py 100-0T0-T9E-T10ZA gl 01T 00-L00-700-T12%
0y.._...LS. J00-£09-092-012A | 11 0L 100-600-19€-T0ZA | LT 6 109-100-992-021A _ 00-900-500-112Y
£ LTT |00-900-T9E-10ZA 62 60T 00-T00-G9Z2-02TA S 00-TT0-T00-T12Y
1€ LS 106-209-09Z2-01ZA Z1 17 00-808-09€-T0ZA 12 60T j00-100-79Z2~-0Z2TA 6 00-800-100-T12Y
L1 01T |09-T09-09Z2-012A 01 87 J05-908-09€-10ZA Le 60T 108-000-¥9Z2-021A L €271 j00-00€-¥00-981Y
€ € ST S 06-G08-09€-102A 91 LB A €21 [00-T00~¥00-981Y
61 I 02-T09-092-0TZA 12 121 91 S6 [05-200-G9T1-ZT11A I €21 [00-002-800-G81)
| S0 .1 69 __100-S08-19€-€02A_ 12 _ ] 12.100-508-09€-102A | &€ _____ €4 [00-%00-9971-1T1TA | LT ... G1..100-000-800-G81Y%
91 g0t S 12 [d0-S08-09€-10ZA 92 01T 9 €271 [00-€00-¥00-G8TY
9 €01 I 9S8 00-¥08-09€-10ZA €7 801 6 €21 [00-€00-vE0-28T1)
6 101 LT SOT 61 LOT [00-€00-S9T-TTTA 8 €21 [00-200-bE0-281)
6 00T j0S-2402-19%-T02A el |87 A eIl A 6L {00-001-ZZ0-GEIY¥
1} 971 100-€0Z2-19V-102A € G€ |06-£08-09€-T10ZA 1€ 0TT [00-€00-F9T-TTTA 1 6L 100-000-220-S€T1Y
v 921 [03-200-19¥-102A |8 82 [95-208-09¢-T0zA |6 sov| e g |
6 ] 8 LL 100-S0%-T92-T0ZA G LOT [09-100-V9T-TTTA 11 LS |00-900-L10-GET1Y
61 76 [00-€09-19€-107A €2 79 [06-€02~-19¢2-10ZA 81 EIT |00-200-€9T-TTTA 01 LS [00-00T-€T0-GSETY
£ S8 € ¥Z 00-€02-19Z2-10ZA 44 €L [00-000-ST10-062Z% 6 LS 100-000-€10-SET1X
01 LL 0G-E0V-19€E-T0ZA € 06 [0G-€10-19Z-10ZA i1 6L [|00-000-800-0G2Z¥ 8 6L
€ 101 € 78 [05-800-192-10ZA 0¢ gL [00-L00-V00-1E2¥ 91 LS [00-600-200-GETY
£ 00T [00-€0V-T9€-TOZA S S 06-900-192-102A 8¢ €L 100-900-700-1€2ZA 8 P21 00-901-T00-011X
ON ° 434 4003 LdVd ON ° 43¥ 4000 lyvd ON A9y 4300 Lyvd ON REE] 4000 Lyvd




0T 01 vio 2§ 12 S0l 07 2t

S b |00-800-09v-POEA |§ 25 [00-9T0-09v-Z0EA |91  S§OI 6 57

LT L8 9 A yi 501 i vl

0T L8 v 25 [00-9T0-09v-10€A | 6 501 4 8

61 79 [00-910-09z-v0EA | €€ 801 0z vol L1 g

6 L RO 67 LOLY ] Lo LE 09-108-099-T12A |12 ¥ __09-108-09€-11ZA
L 8% [00-10-092-v0EA | 0T 90T 0or 0L

L £0T {00-210-092-V0EA |2 8L v ¥p j00-v00-195-T1ZA | € 7€ |00-€00-192-TTZA
e L | ST (AT YA gy b9

ST SL 82 L {00-900-09Z-10€A |11 44 £ 1§

9g  EL 4 1T 4 vy [00-€00-19S-1T2A |9 92 [05-200-192-1124A
Sy ¥ U5 S | TN S ——— (EE_ P9 RS

L 6¢ LT 66 [00-500-092-T0EA |8 9%

8 S b E11 91 £y ¥I 82 {00-200-192-TIZA
61 v {00-070-09Z-¥0EA |2€  OTI L iy [0S-700-198-1T2A |2 g€ [09-T00-192-T1ZA
e 801 0T 801 8 LS [00-£08-09S-TT2A | 2T €L [00-¥08-092-11ZA
Lz L0T 9 L01 [00-700-092-T0EA | OT 9§ 6 09 [00-£08-092-T1ZA
2 S 12 O R ——— A 9 16 0z-100-901-062zA | S _  §S [06:208-099-112A JO0€ 08 A ..
Lz 501 v ¢ J049-709-081-TLZA |6 01 j00-208-095-T1ZA |6 06 |

87 o0l L ¢ |oz-109-091-1L2A | LE vz 18

4 96 L LTT {00-200-TVE€-252A | 8T  ZE L 28

L  ¥6 21 91 J0z-€0z-Tve-192A | 81 12 Z 97

e 6 A 67 [02-€02-1pe-162A | 1T LI 9 0T [05-208-092-1124A
SUL SN 4- U S — € 89 l00-£0z-1ye-1SZA 182 €  109-108-096-T1zA 312 EI S5 O
vl 16 ? 91 [0§-z0z-1vE-1S2¢A | vz 6L [00-€00-T9E-TIZA |V y01

tr 08 1 69 ST 6L [06-200-T9€-112A | € £6

€T 68 1T L9 [00-202-TvE-T52A | € 66 [0§-508-09€-11ZA | 9T 16

6 8 9 §7 [05-€00-TPE-TG2A | LI v0T [05-€08-09€-112A | 0T ¥9

0z LL g G7 [08-200-T¥E€-142A [6€  ¥6 00-€08-09E-T1ZA | 81 19

e vl b ] 1 v9 o] 8 v 105-208-09€-112A | 6 SS |
ST €L g 29 PY-Z00-19E-T52A

A 1L 2 v 05-208-0¥E-1G2A

or 09 ve ¥9 [06-200-192-T52ZA

0z LS g £7

T 9§ 1T 91

AL S 1 S 1691 [90-208-092-15ZA

£ 8y (AT

vl 1y € 28 [05-809-19Y-0F2ZA

L 8¢ 27 21 j09-109-0v5-022A | 81 £ [00-208-09€-112A | 0€ 0TI

b 5¢ 9 L1T [00-€00-199-112A | 1 111 €2 011

€ 011
8

st 7l 4 201 01 01 €T 801

L Al ST 00T [00-200-T99-T12A |V 86 6 L01

§ 1 L 87 [06-208-099-112A |2 98 Lz V6

9 § 50T ST 08 3 v6

A S 01 LB 0¢ 6L g¢ 06

92 ¢ 100-800-09Z-¥0€A | 1T  G6 100-208-099-T12A | VI LL 09-108-09€-112A [62 28 109-708-092-T12A
ON ° 43¥ 4002 1¥vd ON ° 434 8000 luvd ON ° 434 4000 1¥vd ON ° 43y 4000 1¥Vd




17 06 £1 Vi 4 £ 91 S
L1 z8 61 (A 9 91 A S
€2 6 J0S-100-291-005A | 82 6 11 ST el 4
8 86 [0S-T109-191-005A | 22 6 | 61 ¥ v
L P11 J00-109-191-006A | 81 6 [00-800-092-T1¥A | L A Lz €
01 €1 _100-210-081-T10%A | ST 1 00-800-091-10%4A

€ 67 [00-020-092-T17A
01 68
a1 L8
1T TL [00-910-092-1TA
4 L11
Lo 8L ]
e LL 2T 80T vl 0L S§ €L [00-300-091-10¥A
vI o SL 8 L01 Sv  ¥9 Lz 011
9 £ L ¥6 0  ¥9 LT 901
ST LY g ¥6 00-v00-092-T1%A |9 29 81 L6
L 0v 92 79 [00-810-09T-T0VA | L 147 8T  S6 [00-500-09T-T0¥A
AN L2 8B ) A S
0T 11777768 LT v 00-010-091-T0¥%A
g 6 01 1L 0e 80T
L § 01 €5 9z  LOT L LOT [00-¥00-09T-T0bA
81 ¥ [00-010-092-T1%A |07 2§ €1 901 6T  EIT 00-£00-09T-T0VA
8 621 ST 2§ 81 501 2% ¥6 {00-800-097-29¢A
6 821 9 25 __100-910-091-10¥A | ¢ 96 22801

e

00-500-092-09¢4A

00-9500-09T-0G€A
00-211-292-82¢€A
00-0TT1-292-82¢A

00-020-09Z2-50¢€A

1
8
6 VL v g9z1 17 SL t1 IL 100-970-09b-v0EA
1Al 0¢ S1 €01
8
€
€
8
¥
9 00-210-09V~F0CA
1S loo-s00-09z-tivA for u9 | ] 8 SN 7 IS B 1 4
71 Lil 9 79 6 (A4 el 0L
SE 801 17 £9 ¥ 7l ¢ 79
1€ LOT A 29 £ 12 S €9
6 901 8 88 11 01 L 29 100-010-09F-F0€A
(44 06 7 XA L 01 (44 121
81 28 00-900-09Z-11¥vA 11 €7 100-Z10-091-10%A £2 9 00-800-091-T0VA S £V J00-800-09V-F0EA
ON ° A3Y 4000 LHVd ON ° 43Y 4000 1yvd ON ° 434 4000 1lyvyd ON ° Jd3¥ 4000 1Y¥vd




6 [ZA! 11 1€ [00-ZL0-0V1-S0LA 12 L7 [OL-1S¥-0FV-¥S94A [A4 8
S 2] 27 ¥9 61 81 g SL
9 €8 (A 0T [00-290-0%¥1-G0LA 6T 81 91 vL 00-Z0V-0VT-08GA
7€ gL [09-10V-2T1-07LA Al 19 00-960-0VT1-S0LA 01 81 [|0€-ZLE-TEV-VGI9A L PL
02 1A L1 Lel S1 61 g g¢ {09-10€-0%T-08GA
e sen )L 5 62 lo0-zp0-0y1-504A |6 61 loa-1re-2ev-ps9A |2z 29 100-200-101-126A
122 22 S 9g |00-GE0-0¥T1-S0LA L7 81 0v-2GE-0EV-¥G9A (4 79
91 A 91 9z1 ST 28 l0v-2Z28-S2V-¥S9A 62 ¥9
L1 €8 A 184 (4 L2 loL-10€-S2v-¥S3A x4 29
|4 18 A pe 100-Z€0-0VT1-G0LA 14 8T [00-29Z2-02V-¥G9A v ¢
9 08 11 yZ1 00-%20-0¥1-S0LA g1 ¥9 09-011-GIT-0T394A % 1A
ot o |l 62 6L |00-120-071-S0LA_ |7 .21 [0p-011-611-018A |9 vz \ . .
A vZ 0v-10v-211-0ZLA el 61 17 96 [0£-009-08T1-009A 9 £?
Al YAl 14 81 61 79 01 91 02-200-10T-02SA
Se 122 L1 81 |00-0S0-0%T1-¥0LA {7 0% 17 i
L 14 8 1L [00-SP0-0FT-FOLA L 61 [06-0€9-011-009A S ve {09-109-00T-02GA
8 £8 B 9y 9 61 9 LL |00-900-T0T-TISA
RV TR A o 177 N K- 1 0 F— N vy 81 lop-089-011-009A |2 8v | . ...
97 €L [00-T0V-211-0ZLA 1 L7 0-0F0-0V1-V0LA A gy 01-129-011-0094A A Ly p0-S08-001-TIGA
A ¥ 6 1€ 1Al G j00-129-0T1T7-009A b1 22 109-£09-00T-TIGA
ST €8 |06-006-TTT-0ZLA Al LI 6€ ¥9 108-0Z9-011-0094A 7 LS |00-500-S91-00GA
|4 Vel £ LT 100-GE0-0VT1-%0LA € F9 9 68 [00-£00-¥91-00GA
L 6L 12 ¥9 6 € 91 Ly
| 6T LS J09-006-111-02LA | . 8L_.4 ...}/ T £ S VY N : FA £€__106-200-£91-008A .
9 09 [09-£0G-€0T-0ZLA 8 LT 100-0€0-0VT1-V0LA 01 LZ 10L-029-01T7-009A 0¢ L8
S 19 0G-£05-€01-02LA A €e 100-8Z0-0%1-V0LA 134 ¥9 1 99
L 09 |0FP-£0G-€0T-0ZLA 0% |4] 8 7€ 109-029-011-009A [A! 9% [00-200-€91-0064A
97 LS J0T-£0G-€0T-02LA 6 Ly ¥ LT 61 LL
91 €e [02-206-€0T-02LA €l gy 8 02 T1 1%
v 1 lt-zov-zor-oze lv. gz 1 L 6161 l0g-029-011-009A [OL g€ |
x4 44 8 L7 100-SZ0-0VT-VOLA £ 67 [0V-029-011-0094A A 71
01 T 09-10V-201-0Z2LA 91 Lzl 81 ¢ [0€-109-01T1-009A 8 6 00-206-29T-00GA
LT LS 0G-10¥-201-0ZLA A 09 8¢ 19 [08-009-0TT1-0094A 6 621
8 0¢ [0v-10¥-201-0ZLA 17 67 [00-020-0V1-%0LA 11 LZ 10L-009-0TT1-0094A 01 8271 |06-106-29T1-00GA
1A €€ 100-T0V-20T-02LA ¥ GG 100-LT0-0V1-VOLA L 0Z 06-009-0TT-009A S G 105-200-291-00GA
8% lo0-108-101-02LA | v 0p [00-910-0¥T-p0sA J ST azil |8 db |
(AN 6€ A 62 €7 LL
€ GZ1 A 9¢ [00-PT10-0VT-POLA SZ LT 81 bL
6 26 00-600-0FT-0TLA 6€ LL 100-2T0-0V1-V0OLA ¥ 61 0v-009-011-0094A 1Al VL
0¢ VL S 9y [06-100-00Z2-089A ] gL [00-508-0FT-08SA 01 vL
24 WL L £e £ 121 [02-€09-0FT-08SA Gl 0
sy jpo-soo-opr-oteh Ve oe | L 01 0¢ | ez ey | R
91 12 100-L00-0V1-0T1LA S 82 8 12 [06-209-0FT1-08GA 8 0y
12 21 00-v00-0PT-0TLA 21 (x4 01 187 S 8¢
91 02 [00-S60-0%1-S0LA 11 12 100-100-00Z2-089A 6 e [00-209-0FT-08GA 4 LE
8 vy 100-060-0FT-S0LA Al Sy [00-600-00V-TLIA € L71 102-€0S-0¥1-08GA 02 A
L1 gF [00-080-0FT-G0LA 11 6y |00-600-00Z-0L9A At LZT |08-10G6-0FT-08GA 62 6
S 728 {00-2L0-0V1-G0LA G L7 |pL-106-G¥b-PS39A 8¢ 06 [00-20F-0F1-08SA 11 6 00-200-791-005A
ON REE 40007 1yvd ON ° J3d 4000 1¥vd ON * 434 4000 LYvVd ON ° 43¥ 4000 1y¥vd




|24 19 [00-900-2€Vv-LTVI Ve 00-v10-50G6-STV1 01 17 |00-€00-922-20¢€1 |4 LT J08-00S-SE€T-bVLA
81 79 § 00-900-91Z-G1V1 17 L6 6 LT [08-0GV-0€1-VhLA
S 8¢ €€ 14 G6 |0€-907-€0Z-962ZA 81 LZT |08-02V-0Z1-VbLA
L §Z §2 00-120-GZ1-G1¥1 8 ¥6 | 19 [08-0S€-0Z21-vVLA
L 9T J00-¥00-L1€-LZVI L 7 ¥6 174 6L
00-600-121-G1kL )OI Y6 | . .. A S LS 0L-0872-VIT-FbLh
el L6 ST 0T 00-%00-0Z1-S1%1 4% £ 00-L00-VET1-962M S1 27 0L-0SZ-%11-¥hLA
Z1 L6 S1 [ 8 69 61 29 109-072L-0G1-ZVLA
01 29 00-910-107-L2VI 124 6 00-200-21€-V1VI 7 69 el 79 j09-009-S¥1-Z¥LA
6 69 [00-200-021-L2¥1 144 02 [00-900-0Z1-%1V1 8 L9 4 0L [OV-0VZ-911-2VLA
S €OT [00-T00-LTT1-LZVT At ST 00-100-10%-T1T¥1 17 LY S 62 00-T1Zv-0Z1-0VLA
08 £ 0I-vb2-T11-1201 | oooodses b s el lov-p00-501-08LA
1 Z€ 01-002-862-9Z¥1 81 9 00-TO0-TTT1-LOVT 4 €6 LZ €L [00-T0V-T0TI-0¢ELA
6 1 00-602-091-92¥1 81 L8 0T-108-116-v0%1 81 4 € €21 [09-T0G-TT1T1-€ZLA
9 1 00-L02-081-92%1 01 6L 6 78 |00-£00-00Z-666A v1 GZT 0V-TO0S-TTT1-EZLA
91 111 81 LS (00-900-€0S-PO0VT £ 221 [00-ST0-0GT1-9€6A G1 GZ1 [02-T0G-TT1T1-€2LA
2% ¥6 [00-%00-129-52¥1 i1 68 6 221 |0L-20%-26G6-026A 01 €21 [0€-G00-201-€2ZLA
S .56 J0o-810-gep-Szvl | €1 1. 00-£10-206-v0v1 [8 221 [02-206-155-026A | 88 921 [08-£00-Z01-£7LA
LT € 00-P02-T0T-72%7 |43 9y 100-900-21¢-v0%T 1L 221 10L-T0E-165-0Z6A 1 97271 106-200-201-€2LA
91 € 00-€0Z-T0T-b2¥1 [ €y {00-0T0-TOE-VOVT 9 22T [0V-T0Z2-166-0Z6A 4 €L 00-60T-E€T1T-1ZLA
el € 00-v00-10T-¥2¥1 Z1 6% S 271 [00-108-06G6-0Z26A L1 €L 0S-LOT-E€TT1-1ZLA
L 90T [00-T100-2.89-Z2V1 91 Z1 [00-800-0Z21-%0V1 L1 4 S 6L
82 ¥9 [00-600-156-TZV1 0¢ LL 8 iS5 0v-ZvZ-100-688A el LS 00-SO0T-€T11-1ZLA
L2 ¥9 [00-800-166-12v1 |9 6 00-800-L11-30v1 |4 28 | """ 19 g9 l0G-g01-£01-124h
T 221 j00-100-906-12V1 47 L8 00-009-T16-20F1 £ L3 J09-T1L0-000-€88A 62 921
A PIT [00-L00-129-1Z¥%1 A 271 100-500-906-10%1 81 P21 J0E-0TT-80T-€6LA 61 0T 00-LO0T-C0T1~-12LA
|44 GOT £l eIl L €7 |98-000-09T7-1824A 81 971
Lz 2101 S 11 L1 06 L T 08-901-€01-122A
[ 26 J01-S00-209-12Vv1 A8 111 b1 28 [L9-000-09T-18LA el 08
8 £6_.100-500-109-12v1 | ¥ 61 18 2% {89-000-091-T18LA | ¥I . 6L _0S-¥01-E01-12L4
L 86 [00-V10-L0G-T2V1 12 6 01 08 J08-000-00T-T18LA 71 08 [0S-EO0T-€01-1ZLA
A PL [00-400-L0G6-12V1 02 g 00-800-20%-9LET £ £8 L €L [00-LOL-STI1-0ZLA
62 L8 91 27 00-70Z-10L-99¢€1 L1 0L [09-000-00T-18LA 17 €21 [0V-PO0G-ET1-0ZLA
9 g8 1 g1t ¥ F9 [d9-000-001-18LA 9 6L
02 ST [00-200-20G6-1Z%1 ST T1T [00-900-20V-2%€T 02 €L 0¥-000-00T-18LA 1€ gL
52 b9_0-TE0-EEh-T2bT |2 b3 12 8L 102-000-001-18LA | vI LS 102-201-211-02LA
i 99 [00-200-€O0V-T12VF1 1A £8 91 0L |09-000-001-08LA 44 (4]
€ 99 H0O0-100-€0P-T2¥1 v 08 01 GZ1 L¥-000-001-08LA g1 14
0T €y [00-2T10-10€-12¥1 A LS 01 P21 [LZ-000-00T7-08LA €2 €8
£ 09 [00-610-PEI-T2ZVFI S 24 92 ¥9 91 £8
6 £ 00-C1€-T01-T2V1 8 91 0T1-200-90L-9Z¢€1 12 Z9 £ 08
: I K (SN ) 2
22 £ 00-500-201-L1¥1 S 88 00-€00-1€6-S0€1 9 LY L1 6L
S 01T [00-LE0-129-9TF1T 11 LZ1 00-206-92L-20¢€1 02 9b z L
01 Sy 00-€00-L0€E-9TFIT 9 £E [ 1T {00-000-0ST-€9LA 6t LS
92 06 4 0¢ 9 LIt 0¢ LS 00-20v-211-02LA
02 78 ¥ 87 L LL j00-000-0GT1-29LA 44 gL
82 LL 100-ST10-606-G1p1 11 2% 100-800-S22-20¢€1 ¥ 0L 106-009-SvI1-bVLA GE LS 08-10%-211-02LA
ON ° J43Y 4000 1¥vd ON ° 43Y 4000 l¥vd ON ° A43¥ 34300 1¥vd ON ° d43¥ 41000 lyvd
§ °d 61°80°26 kKK XAANI  TVOIMANNN kKo IR TiEL]



1€ 28 [00-L00-E06-81G1 6 0L [00-P1Z-106-0061 82 L8 J00-900-¥1S-bP¥I 9 9y 00-100-L2E-VPPI
9¢ 06 8 0L |00-€12-106-00G1 L L8 61 €y j00-210-8T1E-PP¥I
0¢ 78 [00-900-€06-81G1 L 0L [00-212-105-0061 ! 98 A €y j00-T10-8TE-VPVI
(A" 801 9 0L [00-012-106-0061 62 ST |0i-G00-P1G-¥bP1 11 €v |00-L00-81E-P¥VI
82 LOT [00-096-129-8161 9 1€ 01-900-€0Z-16F1 € 68 (00-€00-VIS-¥¥¥I L €r 00-G00-81E-P¥PI
| 82 011100-0Lp-129-8161 19 €L 00-200-€08-88¥1 1 gL 100-900-€08-¥¥YI 19 £y _100-700-81€-FVVI
£ 901 100-€PP-129-81G1 € v 100-600-T1V-88V1 8 €L 100-200-€0G-V¥¥1 1 €v 100-100-81€-VPPbI
A 901 00-2v¥-129-81SG1 €2 €V [00-£00-20€-88¥1 8 19 [00-T10-21%-v¥bI 61 (A%
02 01T j00-02€-129-81GT S G8 100-08Z-L¥Z-88¥1 vi 79 00-800-21V-PVPl 8 6¢
A 60T [00-VT12-129-81G1 |21 61 €1 19 [00-%T10-TTV-b¥V¥I 6 A
€1 60T [00-T12-129-8161 vi 81 [00-2¥2-80C-88VI ¢l 19 [00-€10-1Tb-V¥¥I 8 €1 |01-600-V1E-VPI
21 601 100-602-129-8161 | €€ € 00-702-709-08¥I |11 19 00-210-11v-Fb¥l _| €2 v9 _100-800-pIE-FPVVI
11 601 100-80Z2-129-8161 £l 4 0T 19 00-T10-1Tp-¥¥¥I 9 1% [00-600-812-vbvl
€ LS [00-0%2-L0V-81GT 01 Z |00-200-v0T-08¥1 6 19 (00-800-TIV-¥¥¥I
6 9SG 00-800-90¥-81G1 12 6L 8 19 00-800-T1b-¥bi1 00-200-221-vbb1
At 9G 100-900-90v-81G1 A € |00-L00-20T1-08V1 02 19 [00-900-T1¥-V¥bb1 00-800-911-v¥¥I
14 Z9 9 L9 L1 19 j00-S00-TTI¥-bbibl
| Pe LS. 100-£02-908-81S1 |2 . L9 j01-212-L1b-LP¥]_} 91 ] . 00-0vp-101-VbbT
£ 79 [00-007-90€-8161 €1 4] ST 19 00-S00-TTp-bbbT 00-L00-2SF-€EVPI
£ P11 |00-102-€29-S161 Al €8 |00-622-T16-9¥¥1 19 [00-200-TT¥-¥¥bl 00-€0Z2-C1E-2¥¥I
6 98 |00-200-8VpZ-VISI i1 Ve 09 [00-01Z2-0T%-V¥Pb1 00-202-E1€-2¥¥1

£ 971 [00-€22-80V-€1S1 | €1 €8 |00-827-116-9¥¥1 09 [00-00Z-01v-V¥¥I 01-00Z-E1E-ZVVI
61 921 [00-LT12-80p-€1G1 11 v8 09 0T-200-01%-VvbPI 00-€00-116-0FV!
R L 100-600-T11-£JS1 |21 __£8 [00-42%2-115-9¢¥] L1 .09 [I-100-01p-kbRl |91 . 2£:-.100-100-£02-SEF1 .

117771 Too-zee-z01-g161 | 0T ¥8 gz 921 [00-0LE-80F-V¥VI | 0T  SOT
g 1 lo-sze-zot-g1sT |11 €8 jo0-92z-T16-9v¥1 | ¥y 92T [00-ZEE-80V-PYPL | ¥I 68
g 1 l00-22€-201-8181 |6 78 1e 921 00-€2€-80%-¥P¥T | GT 1L [01-200-T119-EVI
v ¢ [00-50z-z01-8151 | o1 €8 [00-§22-T15-9v¥T |82 921 [00-8TE-80V-¥b¥l | L 911 J00-810-599-2€V1
g 69 8 78 Lz 921 [00-LTE-80V-b¥¥l |11 LB
R 69 [00-02€-L1v-01S1 |6 €8 [00-p22-115-9vv1 182 921 100-91€-80v-vbpl | €1 S6 _100-820-189-2€V1
L 69 9 78 LT T9z1 00-80€-80v-vyvi | 08 50T
£ 69 [00-21€-L1v-018T |t €8 100-€22-118-9v¥1 | v1T 921 [00-90€-80v-v¥bb1 | 0E  vOT [00-120-189-2€W1
9 69 0z 07 [00-812-912-9¥¥T | 11 921 [00-€0E-80V-PP¥T |6 101
z 69 [00-T1E-LTp-01ST |6 L21 {00-082-v1S-S¥¥T | 0T 921 [00-20E-80p-¥Vbl | § 001 [00-T10-129-2€¥1
g £g €1 LZT [00-S00-p1S-S¥¥T |6 921 [00-10€-80%-p¥bT | 12 OT1 {01-900-129-2€¥1
1o €S 100-02€-18€-01ST 1L LZ1 100-p00-VIS-G¥¥l 18 921 00-612-80V-Fbbl
L €5 g LZT100-€00=FT15-5vpT 1% 92T 100-812-80-vovi 50-700-979-2€v1
£ €5 |oo-z1e-18€-0181 |2 L21 J00-200-%16-Sv¥1 | 9 921 [00-L12-80v-v¥bT | € 95 l00-£00-90v-2€¥1
9 £g €€ 601 [00-02€-T29-P¥¥T | ¢ 921 0-v1Z-80v-bb¥l | ¥ 9L lo0-v00-2¥2-28V1
z €S l00-T1g-1€€-0161 |2€ 601 0-E1€-129-¥¥¥T |2 921 [00-€1Z-80p-p¥¥1 |6 6¥
01 98 00-022-L1€-01ST | 1€ 60T [00-21€-129-¥b¥l | € LS [00-202-80v-bb¥T |2 Le
9 111 l00-7vz2-£29-6081 | 08 601 Joo-11€-129-ybyl |61 ¥8 | |01 21 100-100-2b2-2€V1
gT T 00-100-62956081 T2T 766 J00-9T0-Tz9-vpyT [ 07 €8 [00-900-80%-ppy1 |91 01 [00-v00-0ZT-2€V1
L 9y [00-100-22E-L0ST |8 801 [01-200-129-¥b¥T | € 05 loo-gLz-8z€-bbPT |91 2§
y St j02-v00-€2€-L0GT | ¥ 16 [00-600-p09-P¥V1 | ¥ 0§ [00-242-82€-bVVT | L 28 [00-T12-198-T¢EV1
pI 01 J0T1-100-121-L0ST | ¥ 26 [00-510-109-¥b¥1 | ¥ 8p |00-£0Z-L2€-PbPT [ TIT 90T [00-p00-129-L2V1
¥ 7 [00-500-201-£0ST |22 L8 [00-00€-¥IS-b¥PI | E 9y lor-zoz-Lze-pyv1 | €1 6E
£1  Sb [00-910-112-2061 | 91 18 [00-0€Z-b1G-b¥bl | 1T 9% [00-£00-L2E-P¥VI |¢€ 9¢  [00-£00-109-L2F1

ON ° J3d 2007 lL¥vd ON ° J8Y 3002 luvd ON ° 434 3002 1yvd ON ° 434 3000 Luvd




9 tv 10€-¥00-10€-09ST 6 82 I 8 0V-09Z2-211-0961 XA 1 0Z-€00-20T-0951
S iy j00-€00-T10€-09G1 v 12 j06-800-€22-0961 S 8§ [0P-G00-211-0961 12 1 0€-200-207-0961
14 v j00-Z00-T0€-09G1 L1 12 [0¥-L00-€22-0961 £ 8 [02-¥00-2TT1-0961 11 L
S 17 z1 12 j06-500-€22-0951 91 L €1 9 00-0TZ-TTT-pSSI
v e |0€-900-062-09ST 0z 12 [09-200-€22-0951 91 9 [06-08Z-T11-09ST 01 A
1 2 OF__|0€-200-L82-0961 61 12 108-100-€22-0961 S1 L 1 2S__[10-0L2-L1€-€GST
21 6€ [0P-800-98Z2-0961 LT 61 [0V-T00-81Z2-09G1 S1 9 |06-0LZ-TT1-09ST |2 ¢S |T0-T9Z-L1€-£6S1
6 874 91 61 L L 11 2S5 [00-197-L1€-€6S1
8 e [0VP-L00-18Z2-09GT | 0T 61 |[0€E-800-912-0951 8 9 [00-600-TT1-096T €2 L8 00-062-¥1G-05S1
9 Ve 0¥-v00-082-09S1 [A¢ 61 [0€-L00-912-09G1 9 L 14 19 [00-v00-2€¥-04G1
11 €€ 101-0€€-5L7-0991 8 61 [0€-£00-91Z2-09GT L 9 |00-800-T1T1-09ST | 92 19 00-€00-2E¥-05GT
L € ££..00-220-602-09G1 19 02 00-£00-y12-09S1 | § L
S1 €€ 00-€10-SLZ2-09ST [4 61 06-200-¥12-09S1 ] 9 €2 971 [00-92€-80p-0G6G1
8 1€ [0€-L00-€L2-0961 1 61 [0Z-T00-%1Z-09G1 € L 12 971 [00-G2€-80%-0GS1
01 ¢t [00-£00-€LZ-0961 £ 81 00-€20-802-0951 14 9 [0T-G00-TTT-09G1 44 971 00-vZE-80FV-0SST
L 0€ 102-022-597-0951 €1 81 [0v-220-802-095T 14 L Ve 9z1
1 08 [0T-200-99Z2-096T 8 81 (0V-120-80Z2-09G1 £ 9 02-¥00-TT11-09S1 14 921 |00-TZE-80V-08G1
| B1 8% 0£-%10-692-0091 1L 8L 0V-810-802-09S1 | ¥l L [02-£00-111-09S1 |8 99..100-022-£0V~0G51
£ 82 10¥-v00-652-09ST 11 8T |0¥-910-802-09S1 61 L 00-012-€0¥-0GGT
4 87 [0V-€00-6572-0961 12 81 [Ov-010-802-09GT 12 9 |0I-Z00-TTI-09ST | 6¢€ 60T 00-G€Z2-€29-VPST
1 87 06-200-6G2-09ST 02 81 81 L g€ 60T [00-VE2-€29-VFST
9 82 |0V-100-6G92-08ST 91 81 [0€-600-80Z2-0951 02 9 OI-100-TTT1-094T LE 601 j00-E€2-€29-FPG1
£ LZ 06-100-062-09GT S 81 [00-200-80Z2-09G1 6 § [00-18Z-G0T-09ST | g¢ 601 00-2€Z-E29-VPbST
[AA— L2 0£-220-Cb2-0991 11 81 109-100-802-09S1 [ €z € _[0£-092-V01-09S1 | S¢ 601 00-100-€29-¥PS]
S LT [0P-810-€¥2-0961 | €I L1 A €  06-027-901-09ST | L2 19 [0T-900-%0E-¥¥SI
81 LT J0E-LT10-E€VZ-09G1 L LT 00-€00-902-09ST 8 € [0¥-902-¥01-0961 S 7
L1 LZ |0¥-S10-€%Z2-09S1 01 LT J0€-200-902-09S1 9 €  0b-v0Z2-¥01-09S1 6 68 J00-500-612-¥¥ST
0z LT J0€-p10-E€HZ-09G1 €1 9T 100-€00-10Z-0951 S € 0FP-€0Z-p0T-08ST | 8 6€ 00-G00-81Z2-vPbST
91 LZ OV-€10-€¥Z-0961 61 ST |0T-L00-0FT1-09S1 v € j00-PT0-¥0T-096T 81 ¢T {00-S00-€Z21-¥¥ST
| b1 Lz 0£-210-€b2-09S1 16 21 10S-092-2€1-0981 |1z € 100-€10-v0T-09S1 |7 3
9 LT QOv-110-€¥Z-09G61 | 8 21 j0€-0vZ-2€1-0961 £ 6 01-G00-LTT1-F¥ST
I LT 0S-800-€E¥Z-096T 1 ¢l [0L-00Z-2€1-0961 A € 100-600-v0T1-0951 9 4 00-502-¥0T-¥¥ST
£ Lz 0V-500-€¥Z2-09ST el 0§ 61 € [09-900-v0T-09ST (S [4 00-¥02-¥01-¥¥ST
6 LZ [0S-€00-EPZ-086GT 4 8y £ S1 106-500-v0T-09S1 L ¥ [00-¥00-E01-PPST
14 LZ O€E-200-EVZ-0961 A ¢1 0E-L00-ZE1-09ST €1 b6 0v-v00-¥01-0961 92 S0t
01 b [OV-L00-0¥Z2-09S1 €1 6V 62 € j05-£00-¥01-09S1 9¢ Vo1
1 €2 (08-100-0€Z2-09S1 L1 21 01-100-2€1-0961 11 € 06-200-v01-0961 6 L6
€1 ¢l [00-022-522-096G1 1 1T [09-00Z-0€1-09S1 01 € 10¥-100-v01-0961 9 8 [00-200-¥09-L261
] ¢t j0¥-200-S22-09S1 4 IT [00-T00-0£1-0951 € ¢ [00-19Z-€01-0961 11 ¢ [00-600-¥vZ-v261
1 ¢ j06-100-522-09ST £l 0T 00-€00-021-09G1 I 14 00-062-€01-0961 61 Lz
i1 £e §2 6 j00-0VE-9T1-09ST S1 Z |0Z-0¥Z-€01-0961 L LZ 00-500-9€2-v241
Yo 12 00-910-€¢2-09S1 L2 6 0€-08E-911-09S1 1z 2 10b-202-€01-09ST |} 1T - S U
L 12 00-FP10-€£22-0961 61 6 J05-082-911-0961 6 4 0¥-200-€01-0961 € 81 [00-002-602-¥ZST
9 12 |00-ET0-€22-0961 4 6 J06-062-911-09ST 0¢ ! 01-0p2-201-09S51 L 6¥
G1 12 [0b-210-€22-09G1 A 6 |06-0€Z-91T1-096T 91 1 0€-0€2-201-0951 £ ¢1 00-T00-221-%26S1
€1 12 0y-110-€22-09S1 T 6 0v-002-911-09§T I 1 0¥-022-201-09S1 1€ VL 100-L10-906-2261
£ 1 S1 6 [0P-600-971-096T € 1T [0p-¥02-201-096T1 | 22 ST 00-8T0-8E6-81GT
€ b€ 106-800-€22-09S1 02 6 0€-800-91T1-09S1 Z 1 06-202-201-09S81 | L€ 06 100-L00-€06-81G1
ON ° 43 4000 LYUvd ON ° 434 4000 1yvd ON " 43¥ 2000 1yvd ON ° 43% 2@0J 1¥vd

L °d 61°80°26 KKk XHANI  TVOIHINNN xRk Lv0dg



At 16 [02-092-109-09G1 8 SL [00-PT0-1159-0961 g€ y9 [00-LT10-PEV-09G1 17 LS

71 16 0v-052-109-0961 6 GL [00-€10-T16-0961 91 ¥9 [0€-P10-PEV-09G1 g€ LS 00-£00-L0F-09G1

S 16 [06-112-109-096G1 €e LL Iy ¥9 [0G-€T0-VEP-09G1 9 LS j00-€00-90¥-09G1

8 16 |00-L10-109-09G1 91 SL |00-210-116-096G1 8€ ¥9 [0€-210-VEV-09G1 S LS 00-200-907-09G1

€ 16 [00-910-109-09G1 L GL 06-900-T1156-0961 LE ¥g [0b-110-¥EP-09G1 L LS [00-T00-90¥-0951
R 16 0g-v10-109-09S1 1€ 2L 100-100-T15-0951 0v-800-peV-095T 1 €T 95 _0v-032-h0V-0951
el 16 [00-€T0-T09-09G1 9 vL 00-09€-605-09S1 09-L00-7E¥-09G1 9 96 0T1-01Z-¥0¥-0961

£ 76 [01-210-109-0951 62 L [00-06€-605-09G1 81 ¥9 |0¥-900-¥E¥-0961 S1 9¢ [0€-200-v0P-09G1
81 16 [01-200-109-0961 11 vL 00-0¥€-60G-0961 L1 p9 [0€-S00-pEV-09G1 8 96 00-100-¥0¥-0961
I 16 [01-100-109-0861 12 pL j01-02€-606-0961 6 9 [0€-¥00-VEV-08GT L G 0€-022-70¥-0961
01 LZ1 100-022-L25-0961 v vL 100-01€-606-0961 L y9 (0€-€00-¥EP-08GI ] SG 0€-01Z2-20¥-0961
SO 68 01-012-22§-098% (1. FL 0€-200-PEV-09ST |\ 2 §5..06-202-20%-0351
8 68 61 vL 10v-0¥2-805-09ST 0v-100-E€¥-098T 8 GG [00-100-20¥-09G1

6 1L 106-100-426-0961 Le LL 00-11Z2-606-09G1 00-722-EEV-09G1 4 vG 0€-202-10¥-0961

v 68 14 vL j00-210-605-0961 00-212-€EV-0881 1 7S |0€-00Z-10¥-09G1
14 88 |0¥-T00-926-09G61 | LZ vL 00-600-605-0961 00-v00-€€V-09GT 8 S |00-300-10p-09G1
12 L8 [00-062-525-09SI YA vL |[0v-800-605-0951 0€-200-€€V-0961 € ¥S [0¥-v00-10V-09S51
€l L8 0€-082-525-0981 |11 vL j0p-900-605-0951 0r-100-€E¥-09S1 L v 106-700-10¥-0961

9 L8 0¥-092-925-0961 61 pL j0€-500-605-09G1
61 L8 |0€-082-525-09ST L1 pL 08-p00-605-09S1
[A L8 |0€-0VZ2-525-0941 9z vL j00-200-606-09G1

00-012-2€¥-09G1 4 16 [00-0712-91€-08G1
0€-002-2€¥-09GT L LL 0v-200-91€-096I
0E€-€00-2€%-09ST v 18 [06-T00-91€-0961
1
9
8

A 88 [08-0€Z2-S2G-09G1 81 121 [00-210-L06-096G1 0€-200-2¢€¥-09G1 6y [0Z2-0bE-PTE-09G1
1 88 [08-022-925-0961 L1 121 00-110-206-0961 0G6-100-2€F-09G1 1 6y |00-16Z-FP1€-0961
218 J0s-012-25-0981 |91 121 /00-600-£05-09S1 ] 0€-222-017-098] 6%, 0€-057-51€-09¢1
1 L8 106-00Z2-G2G6-0961 91 gL {00-800-L06-096G1 08-002-01TF-09G1 L1 6y |00-Z00-%1€-09G1
6 L8 j00-£00-G26-09G1 €€ gL [00-L00-406-096T 8 SO1
G2 L8 ov-200-526-09S1 S gL j00-500-20G6-09G1 00-G00-01%-09G1 6 POT j00-100-v1€-096GT
g LL |0v-0€2-226-09S1 £ gL |0€-v00-L06-096G1 00-700-0T¥-09G1 22 9y |0¥-09Z2-01€-09S1
L1 LL [0€-600-226-0961 el gL 0v-200-L0G6-09SG1 12 9y 06-02Z-01€-0961
91 LL [o£-800-225-09S1 |2 €L l0g-100-008-0981 & 85 00-£00-017-09S1 | 81 9% 0v-012-01£-0951
Z1 LL [0v-L00-22G-09S1 L 68 [06-0E€Z-606-09GI 00-0vE-LO0V-09G1 4 9% |01-102-0T€E-0951
€1 LL 10€-v00-276-0961 L 1L [op-112-606-0961 0Z-0€E-L0V-09GT 1 9y |01-00Z2-0T1€-0961
¥ LL [0v-£00-225-0961 1A 1L 00-%00-506-09G1 01-02€-L0F-09G1 ST 9y l0v-v00-01€-09ST
€ LL [00-200-22G6-09S1 14 1L |06-£00-606-0961 0y-00E-L0V-09G1 el 9% OV-€00-01€-09SG1
A 68 108-00Z2-02G6-09G1 1 1L 106-100-506-0961 0V-€62-L0V-09G1 6 S |0E-002-L0E-09G1
T 18 109-200-,16-0981 |1 0L 100-022-105-0981 0v-762-L0v-0981 |8 6b 101-£00-L0E-09ST
[ A 6L 00-2L2-51G8-09G1 € 0L [|00-£0Z2-106-086G1 0V-067-L0F-09G1 6 bt [00-€00-%0€-09G1
el 6L [06-082-S15-09S1 4 0L 100-20Z2-106-096G1 0v-082-L0V-09G1 A v 05-200-F0€-09SG1
62 6L [|0V-600~-G1G6-09G1 £ 69 [0V-08Z-PEV-09GI 0V-0L2-L0V-09G1 1 vy [05-100-v0E-0961
11 6L {0vP-v00-G15-09SG1 8 S9 6¢ 971 [0bP-692-L0F-09S1 12 €b 0S6-002-€0€-09SG1
0¢ 6L [01-€00-G16-0981 9 §9 LE 9Z71 [0v-¥9Z2-L0V-096T A gy 0V-200-€0€-096G1
voo89 | 19t 921 jor-£92-L0v-09ST | BT €¥ W0v-900-£0E-09S1
0y-100-G16-0961 00-22Z2-vEV-09G1 SE 971 |0€-297-L0¥-09S1 A g [0S-G00-€0€-09G1
€ gL [0E-100-€1G6-0961 1 69 0P-0ZZ-vEV-09S1 29 971 |0€-192-L0¥-09S1 1 ¢y 0b-€00-€0E€-096G1
|49 LL |06-0€Z-21G6-0961 €1 ¥9 |09-01Z-VEV-09G1 1 LS |0F-097-L0¥-09S1 6 ¢h |00-200-€0E£-09S1
1 GL j0v-06Z-115-09G1 Pl v9 8€ LS 06-062-L0¥-09G1 €1 ¢y 0V-100-€0€-096G1
g 6L 106-09Z-11G6-0961 Z1 b9 [00-20Z-PEP-096SI 62 LS |09-0€2-L0V-09ST 6 v [0p-900-T0€-0951
S 9. 00-101-115-0961 i1 9 [09-00Z-¥EV-09S1 G2 LS 100-022-L0F-09S1 8 v loy-500-10€-09S1

ON ° J3% 4000 l¥vd ON ° 43% 3000 l¥vd ON ° J43d 2000 Lyvd ON ° 48 3009 lyvd




4 BIT |00-20T-2¥L-18G1 1 vl (0L-10Z-€E7-€941 S1 12T [00-800-¥16-0951 1€ V0T 100-620-0€9-0951

4 811 J00-E1T1-0bL-18GT | 12 07 [0€-900-122-£9S1 | 61 121 00-200-¥16-09G1 | 9 18
21 OT1 [00-T10-8£29-6L8T | ¢ 6T [0€-T00-L12-£9G1 | 8 121 00-900-%16-0951 | § 18 [00-820-0€9-09G1
14 OTT [00-0T0-£29-G481 |8 €11 [00-22€-%L9-198T1 | & 121 [00-500-%16-09S1 | 22 ¥0T [02-220-0£9-09G1
8 0TT {01-900-€29-GLST | ¢L €11 100-02€-¥L9-19G61 | ¥1 121 (00-¥00-¥16-09S1 | €2 S0T [0¥-220-0£9-0951
RS [ R b1 11 102-01E-VL9-TGST | 6 121 100-800-¥16-0951 | € SOL |
A 9 [00-€£27-219-6281 |01 €11 /00-082-vL9-1961 |9 121 [00-200-716-0961 |'¢ VOl [0G-T20-0€9-0951
g L9 1 €11 {00-0%2-¥L9-19GT1 | & 121 {00-100-F16-09S1 | Z 501
1 L9 [00-022-LTb-bLST | L1 €11 [05-022-%L9-19G1 | €1 121 |00-€02-€16-09ST | 2 P01 [06-020-0£9-0951
1 89 (00-100-L1¥-2251 |9 €11 [00-800-¥L9-19S1 | 21 121 {00-202-€16-0981 | 21 v0T [00-210-0£9-0951
[ 911 j00-100-10L-89ST | 91 ETT [00-L00-FL9-T9GT [ 11 121 [00-002-€16-09GT | 11 pOT I0T-110-0€9-0951
| 9 901 100-500-059-89G1 111 _  E€I1100-800-VL9-19GT | S 021 100-£20-P06-0981 (€2 V01 106-600-0€9-0951
g 9071 [00-v00-069-89GT | §1 60T 100-21¥-099-19GT1 | ¢ 021 [06-210-v06-09GT | ¥ G0T [00-€00-0€£9-09G1
22 81 8 60T [0T-11V-099-1961 |2 021 {00-600-€06-0981 | 2 Z0T [00-0€€-929-0951
71 8T 100-200-602-89S1 | 02 501 L 817 [00-€01-22.4-09G6T |1 201 [00-02€-929-0951
Z LT [00-100-90Z-89ST | 61 pOT [01-002-0£9-1961 | 9 81T [00-201-22L-098T |2 86 [0£-022-809-09G1
91 6 [00-012-911-89G1 | ¢ 701 [00-100-929-195T1 |2 LTT [00-0TS-£0L-0981 | ¢ 96 [00-00v-909-0951
R 811 J00-€01-T24-99S1 1 €2 b8 [00-0€2-81G-19ST |1 L11100-005-€0L-0981 |2 96 _[00-06€£-909-0961
62 OTT J0T-08Z-%99-99S1 | ¢ Ve g 1 96 [00-08€-909-09G1
1 9¢ 10€-002-£87-9991 | ¢ €8 [06-02Z-816-19ST1 |9 8€ [00-120-569-09G1 | ¢ L6
L 801 1 e 1 STT J00-012-089-09ST | € S6 |0T-0¥£-909-0951
9 601 1 €9 [06-T0Z-815-19G1 | ¥ 211 6 96 [00-0£€-909-0951
8 voT1 02 ] 3 TT17 [00-212-999-09GT | 8 S6 |0¥-0$2-909-09G1
| L] v01 100-210-0€9-%961 | 12 €8 JQI-100-81G6-19SL | € .. ¢I11.100-010-999-0981 .| .81 . 16..000-010-909-0951

08 j08-0€2-G1G6-196G1
99 [00-V00-9EV-196T

L1 TIT j00-%00-999-0961 9z v6 [01-0v¥-%09-09GT
8
99 00-€00-9€P-196T € 07T 00-€G2-799-0941 8z b6 |0€-08€-¥09-0951
4
I
1%

111 [00-¥92-%99-0951 S 6 0T-0€P-¥09-0961

6 v j00-500-095-¥961
1 LZ1 00-¥00-426-¥96T
92 L8 01-100-7226-¥961
/A 68 0€-0L7-5L7-%951 14 V9 j0E-T00-GEP-TIST 011 [00-262-¥99-0951 Ge 6 |0S-TLE-V09-0951
w

68 [00-L00-SLZ7-¥9G1 ¢9 06-00Z-€E€V-T196GT 0TT 00-082-¥99-0951 9¢ b6 [0v-29€-V09-09S1

I
Z
I
L
1
£l 0¢_100-80¢-Tcz-p9s1 11 L& J0T-002-V82-19S1 | ¥ 011 101-0€2-F99-0951 | €€ V6 0G-19€-709-0951
61 02 [00-L02-T2z2-¥9ST |9 LE 100-100-v82-19ST | €V 60T [00-02€-859-0951 | b2 ¥6 100-2€0-v09-0951
81 02 00-902-122-¥9ST |01 27 [0b-100-922-19S1 |SZ 60T {0€-01€-859-09S1 | €7 ¥6 00-T€0-¥09-0951
Vi 02 [00-502-122-99ST |1 12 [06-200-£22-1951 | 81 601 [0v-282-859-0951 | 11 v6 01-v20-v09-0951
L1 02 00-v02-122-¥9S1 |§ 0z [00-800-122-19ST | 01 601 {0¥-092-859-0951 | 61T ¥6 [0L-220-709-0951
51 07 [00-802-122-99S1 |2 02 [09-200-122-196T |6 601 [0v-062-859-09S1 | 06 6 (0¥-810-¥09-09S1
4 0% _.100-202-122-¥9S1 | S L1 j01-700-L02-19S1 | L 601_00-2v2-859-0951

11 0Z |0€-002-122-¥95t 9 LT [06-£00-L02-1961 9 601 j00-1¥2-859-0961 01 v6 {0V-210-%09-0961
A 6 [0€-100-911-%9SI £ 01 {0b-212-121-1961 S 607 0L-0¥Z2-859-0961 6 6 0%-600-¥09-0951
91 08 0¥-002-916-€961 L1 01 |0€-200-TZ21-196GT 14 60T 0¥-0£7-859-0961 A v6 (00-500-¥09-09GI
S 08 [00-0¥Z-GTG-€9G1 8 0T [06-100-121-19G1 £ 601 0¥-022-859-0961 9 €6 |00-€00-£09-0961
11 08 06-0TZ2-G1G6-E96T I L Ve 60T J0G-€0Z2-859-09G1 S €6 [04-200-€09-09S1
12 LL_ _0b-112-P16-€961 [ 9 01-02€-111-1961 61 601 100-202-859-0961 v €6 [00-200-209-0951

9 8L J0V-0EZ-E1G-€9G1 14 L 8 L6 I €6 J0¥-T00-209-094T
14 8L 05-02Z7-€16-€9GT S 9 j00-€00-T11-1961 01 G6 |06-17€-0€9-0961 1 26 [00-0LE-T09-0951
I 8L |0€-01Z-€16-€9S1 1A 121 00-022-v16-0961 Sz G0OT j00-€0T-0€9-098T §1 16 [0T-0€€-109-09G1
1 €L [01-12Z-L0S-€96T I 171 [00-T12-716-096G1 A SOT [0Z-T0T-0€9-094T 11 26 |01-0Z2€-109-0961
1 16 06-0272-91€-€981 01 121 00-T10-¥16-09ST L 18 [00-1€0-0€9-09G1 0T 6 j01-0T€-109-0961
1 67 02-£00-T192-€981 02 121 |00-600-F16-095T 6¢ G0T |00-620-0€9-09S1 4 26 [06-2L7-109-0941
ON ° Jd3¥ 3000 Luvd ON ° Jd3¥ 4002 lyvd ON ° 434 3@00 luvd ON * J3¥ 3000 Lyvd

6§ °d 61°80°26 *okk XdANI  TYOIYINNN *okok Lyodd



Sg LOT [0T-V00-¥G9-VBSGT 91 00-0L2-¥09-V6ST 91 79 100-0VZ-€€b-b6ST 6 0¢ [00-01Z2-69Z2-v6ST
8¢ 80T Sl 00-09Z-v09-¥6S1 8 79 [00-0€Z-E€V-¥6S1 L 62 [01-100-292-F6ST
4% LOT I0T-€00-0G9-V6S1 S 0T1-062-v09-¥6G1 1 €9 [00-027-EEV~PBST el L7 |00-£00-€¥Z-V661
LE 801 i 01-0vZ-v09-V86G1 6 €9 00-£00-CE¥-¥6GT q 97 |0T1-£00-0¥Z-P6ST
£t LOT |01-200-¥G9-¥6GT 9 00-200-V09-V6S1 8 €9 100-Z00-€E€V-V6GT ¥ 97 [01-200-0%Z-¥6S1
9% LOT J01-100-PS9-v6S1 |2 V6 00-100-709-765Y_| L €9 100-100-€6¥-¥8S1 | L 57 01-100-0p2-bBST
Pl 90T [01-00Z2-2G69-¥6S1 1A 00-012-209-¥661 A LS [00-102-L0V-¥6ST € 0Z [00-¥00-12Z2-¥6S1
91 9071 |00-200-269-v6S1 9 02-01Z2-109-V6S1 1 96 [00-0ZZ-V0F-¥6ST 4 1€
g1 901 [02-100-269-¥6S1 1 06-00Z2-109-966G1 £ 66 [00-00Z2-Z0V-¥6SI 81 61 [00-T00-812-VBST
1 9071 [00-00Z2-0G9-¥6ST |24 01-0€72-08G6-¥6S1 g 6y [01-0€Z-VIE-V6SI L1 LT 00-700-€12-V6S1
9 01 |TE-0€Z2-0€9-¥6GT 61 00-02Z-0€G-V6651 Pl 6y |0T1-0T1Z-p1E€-¥6S1 91 LT 00-£00-€12-¥6SI
5 y01[1g-022-089-v651 | 8 07-012-065-¥8S1_ | 9. 05 [00-002-y1e-p6SI | ST LI _100-200-£12-VBST
gl 501 9 07-00Z2-0€G6-V66G1 01 0S8 100-200-VT1E-¥6SI (A LT 00-100-€1Z2-¥86S1
81 0T [02-012-089-¥6ST [A 00-002-L2G-¥6S1 6 0§ [00-T00-VIE-VBST 92 81 [00-v00-602-v6ST
S1 SO1 £ 00-002-926-V6G1 € Ly |01-0LZ-21€-¥6S1 81 81 {00-€00-602-¥86ST
S1 0T [0€-002-0€9-V¥6S1 € 0Z-00Z2-126-¥6S1 1 Lt [01-09Z2-Z1€-¥6ST A 81 [00-200-60Z-V6S1
S¢ 0T |02-200-0€9-V6ST 9 01-T00-12G6-V6ST 11 Ly [p1-06Z2-21€-¥6G1 6 8T [00-100-602-VBST
V2 01.02-100-0£9-¥6SL L1 L 00-0v2-216-¥651 | 2SI _[00-092-LpI-¥6S1
01 €01 100-0€G-929-¥6ST 1 00-08Z2-026-V6ST 1 Ly |01-002-21€-¥6SI 6 ST j00-062-Lb1-VBSI
6 €01 |00-026-929-¥6S1 £ LT Ly 100-S00-2T1€-¥6S1 ST ST |00-0¥Z-LP1-V6GT
Z1 €01 [00-016~-929-¥6S1 {7 00-00Z2-816-V6ST 9 8y |00-v00-Z1€-¥6ST el ST j01-02Z-LV1-¥6S1
11 €01 |00-006-929-¥6ST 62 S 8y [0T-€00-2T1E-¥6ST Z §T J0E-0TZ2-LV1-¥6S1
A 101 €2 01-0GZ-LT1G6-V6ST A 8V [0€-200-Z1E€-¥6S1 1 ST |0v-00Z-LV1-¥6SI
2001 00-019-529-¥6SL £ 01-100-216-7681 | 12 SI_ 100-£00-L¥I-¥8ST
1 101 0 0€-00Z2-01€-¥6S1 81 ST [00-100-LVI-V6GI
1 001 00-006-629-%6S1 [ ¥4 £ Sh [00-T00-30€-¥6ST 11 621 [00-21€-9V1-Vv6GT
el 00T |0T-0€2-G29-¥6S1 61 01-0€2-L1G-964G1 1 v 100-00Z2-20E-V6G1 01 627 j00-11€-9V1-v6S1
21 001 [0T1-022-629-¥64G1T 81 A Zv j00-100-20€-V6ST 1A P1 j00-01€-9V1-¥661
At 00T [00-200-629-¥6ST S1 00-022-L1S-¥6ST Z1 Iy |00-01Z2-16Z-V¥6ST 11 b1 [00-0€2-9V1-¥6GT
1 . Lo 06 | 1 ov_100-002-,82-76S1 | € A .
11 00T [00-100-G29-¥6S1 9 0Z-012-L1G-¥BS1T ! BE (01-022-G682-¥86S1 ¥ 821 [00-022-9V1-b6ST
1 66 1{02-002-119-¥6ST S 6 8¢ [0€-00Z-G82-¥6G1 £ 821 [01-212-9V1-V6S1
g 86 [00-007-609-¥6S1 S 02-00Z2-L1S-¥8S1 1 6 [00-£00-582-V6ST [A 621
9 86 [00-100-609-¥6G1 ST £ 8¢ 01-200-98Z2-V6S1 1A 821 [00-112-9¥1-¥6S1
g 86 (02-200-809-V¥66S1 Z1 00-v00-LT1G6-F6S1 1 8¢ |00-100-982-¥6SI A g1 [01-012-9%1-¥6S1
186 02-100-809-¥651 . Z 00-012-182-76ST_ [ 1 ¥l 101-L00-9¥1-¥6S1
9 L6 11 00-£00-L1G6-F6S1 S €€ 00-G00-SLZ2-VBST 8 A
g 66 {01-062-909-V6S1 x4 02-002-G1G6-V6ST 8 €€ [00-¥00-SL2-V6S1 L g1 [00-500-9V1-v6S1
1A L6 9¢ 00-0€2-216-¥6S1 1 g€ 01-100-GL2-v6S1 9 A
A 56 (00-0¥2-909-F6S1 1A 0T7-012-216-V¥6S1 S 1€ |01-200-€LZ-V¥6ST 9 g1 [00-P00-9V1-¥6GT
S L6 |24 00-002-216-¥6S1 |4 1€ [0€-100-€LZ-PBSI S At
.6 Jov-0£2-909-v6SL | S1 _LL 00-200-218-¥881_| 1 2 [00-002-202-¥6ST | § €I _[0I-£00-9¥1-VESI
1 L6 S 01-100-21G-¥6S1 L1 7¢ 100-900-ZL7-¥6S1 17 Al
1 g6 |0P-022-909-¥6ST I 0T-00Z-T1G6-V6ST Al 78 00-v00-2L7-V6ST |4 gl J01-200-9%1-v6S1
Sl L6 14 0T-100-T16-F6ST £l 2¢ |00-€00-2LZ-FBST 1 g 00-0€2-G01-¥6ST
ST G6 [01-200-909-¥86S1T L 00-012-vEV-V6GT L 2¢€ [00-200-2LZ2-¥6S1 A g 00-200-S0T-¥6S1
At LB g 00-00Z-VEV-V64G1 1A 7€ {00-100-2L2-¥6S1 01 02 1-260-L0€-€6S1
k1 G6 [01-100-909-¥6G1 8 00-T00-VEV-VBST 1 1€ 4bwuﬁ00|o>~|vmmﬁ SZ 06 [00-L00-206-88G1
ON ° 43 4000 1yvd ON ° J43Y 4000 lyvd ON ° A34 4000 Lyvd ON ° d43H 4000 l¥vd




1 Sy j00-T00-90€-2V91 L1 Lot 0T-T00-9%¥1-G6GT
00-650-v0L-6049 6 02 [00-200-T2Z2-2%91 g1 LOT 00-262-229-0091 00-920-v06-V6S51
00-T00-LV1-2229 1 02 [00-T00-122-2b91 1 LOT 00-0¥Z2-229-0091 00-92¢0-¥06-76G1
01-200-S¥1-%129 1 LT 01-T00-L02-2¥91 L7 801 01-€20-v06-v6S1
00-¥00-T09-61¢EF 4 01 100-022-1Z21-2V91 8 801 00-610-v06-¥651
R I ¢ .01 _l0-Tle-Tel-zv81 1% 80T 00-910-y06-V65T
00-800-%¥91-89L€ 1 0T [00-012-121-2V91 €2 LO1 00-ST10-%06-¥6S1

v1 g 00-062-G01-2V91 |4 LOT [00-€€2-279-0091 0T-¥T10-v06-¥65T
00-€00-G8T-8VLE € S 00-0v2-S01-2¥91 02 801 01-210-v06-%6ST
00-900-T0L-€L9¢E 02 |4 00-0€Z2-901-2¥91 91 801 00-1T10-v06-¥6SG1

11 [ 00-012-S01-2¥%91 L 80T 01-100-¥06~-¥6S51
A A 0L 7. [00-002-501-2¥91 € g0t | 01-200-£06-V6ST
00-800-€0L-0L9¢€ Al 17 00-¥00-S0T1-2v91 g1 LOT 0T-T00-€06-¥6S51
00-100-0¥S-V¥99¢ I 17 00-T00-G01-2¥91 Z1 LOT 00-200-106-¥681
00-01Z2-11€-269¢ 1A € 01-202-v0T-2V91 € LOT [00-2€2-229-0091 00-T00-T06-¥6S1
00-202-192-299¢ I g 01-002-v0T-2%91 62 LL 00-201-12L-¥6S1

l¢ g 00-€00-v0T-2V91 21 SL 00-0TS-T0L-¥6S1
00-v10-0v7-059¢ [ SE_ £ [00-200-%01-2V91 f€ 6 |00-400-505-00971 00-00S-10L-7851
00-v12-0L7-0G9¢ 1€ € 00-100-¥01-2%91 I ¢11 00-70T-699-96GT 00-016-289-V6G1
00-192-19Z-069¢€ Z1 A 00-£00-€0T-2¥%91 L T1T [00-€12-%99-96S1 00-006-289-V6GT

11 A 0T-200-€0T1-2%91 L1 €01 00-€02-GL9-V6G1

8 A 00-T00-€01-2H91 01 101 01-202-GL9-¥6S1
0T-TT10-20T-9%9¢ 6 ITT [00-T00-9S9-0F91 01 00T |00-€00-G29-966G1 02-002-SL9-V6S1
00-€00-112-129¢ 4 901.j00-002-099-k¢91 81 €01 01-002-2L9-¥6S1

01 1€ 00-00Z2-€L2-2¢€91 11 10T 100-200-529-9661 02-027-999-V661
00-900-97L-F19¢€ 0t 99 g1 g0l 0€-017-999-¥6G1
00-810-0¥P-0T19¢€ L 99 [00-£07-9€V-PI91 1 €01 02-100-%99-¥6S1

6 93 9 101 00-0vZ2-869-%6GT
00-900-111-2v17 9 99 [00-202-9¢€F-¥191 9 00T [00-100-529-96G1 00-€TZ2-8G9-%6G1
00-012-1€6-0812 | S BIT 100-200-106-L091 |1 92 [00-002-0¥2-96ST 00-202-859-p6S1

91 0271 |00-€20-206-0091 ! 06 02-006-0€G-G6G1 00-102-859-v6S1
00-810-109-0€12 6 O0TT 0O-T0E-¥Z29-009T1 1 28 (02-006-L1G9-G6661 02-002-859-v6651
00-v00-60V-0212 01 0TT {00-TLZ-¥29-0091 1€ 06
00-200-106-2¥%91 L 01T {0T-0L2-929-0091 9¢ 78 [00-200-L1G-G6ST
00-T00-106-2%91 G2 011 00-202-¥29-0091 29 06 00-182-9S9-¥6S1
00-002-999-2¥91 | b2 __ OI1100-102-929-0091 |82z 28 |(07-100-L1S-SBSI_)9¢ 80l {

A 01T [00-T00-%29-0091 1 LL 0Z-006-216-86G1 0T-0LZ-%59- 661
00-002-0€9-2V91 €7 601 [00-012-€29-0091 T 8V |02-00Z2-01E-G6G1

2 BOT |00-002-€29-0091 11 1¢ 01-002-167-S6GT 00-19Z2-v59-¥6S1
00-200-0€9-2v91 91 01T 100-200-€29-009T 9 0y (0Z-100-882-66G1

§ 80T [00-08€-229-0091 01 6¢€ 00-002-682-G66GT 00-092-¥59-b681
00-100-0£9-2¥91_ | 1 801 /00-09€-229-0091 |1 SE [01-007-182-§651 _ e
00-002-S1S-2¥91 SZ 801 [ €€ 0T-007-GL7-66G1 00-0€Z2-7S9-F6ST
00-100-0TF-2¥91 12 LOT {00-00€-229-0091 8 6 [01-200-292-G6S1
00-102-20v-2v91 97 80T 1 91 [02-100-10Z-G661
01-200-L0E-2V91 (XA LOT [00-162-229-0091 1 Pl J0T-00€-9F1-S6GT
0T-T00-L0€-2¥91 12 80T T €1 J02-002-9%1-G6S1 00-T1Z2-759-¥651
00-200-90€-2491 L1 80T [00-2972-229-0091 £ Pl J0T-T100-9FT1-G6GT 0T-v00-%59-P6S1

4000 1¥Vd ON * d3¥ 4000 Lyy¥d ON ° J3Y 4000 lyvd 4000 l¥vd
61°80°76 kK YAANT  TYOITHAWNN Aok K 1bnaq




Pememasasas

— N

00-0€2-101-286L

00-F12-101-286L .
00-€00-119-€96L

00-€00-102-€96L

0T-£0L-10T1-LG6L
00-910-502-966L

00-200-T0Z-2€E6L
00-T00-109-LZ6L
00-50Z2-101-L26L
00-v0Z-T01-LZ6L

00-2v¥Z-101-816L

00-0¥Z-101-816L
00-002-119-006L
00-¥EB-E16-6069

ON °

a3y

8000 lyvd

ON ° J43Y

3000 1yvd

ON

134

3003 Luvd

3000 1ly¥vd




ISEKI & coO, LTD.

ISEKI & CO., LTD.

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS DIVISION

3-6 Kioicho, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 102 Japan
Telex :232-2752

Fax - 03-3262-1021

Phone : 03-3238-5281~5283

Catalogue No.

1642-097-100-00

Printed in Japan October. 1992






